DATE ~ 06/14/2007 Columbia County Building Permit PERMIT

. This Permit Expires One Year From the Date of Issue 000025920
APPLICANT VINCENT FERGUSON PHONE 433-0021
ADDRESS 22390 SW SR 47 FT. WHITE FL_ 32038
OWNER VINCENT FERGUSON PHONE 433-0021
ADDRESS 22430 SW SR 47 FT. WHITE FL_ 32038
CONTRACTOR VINCENT FERGUSON PHONE 433-0021
LOCATION OF PROPERTY 478, 4 MILES PAST FT. WHITE, LAST DRIVE ON RIGHT
BEFORE SANTA FE RIVER, JUST PAST CR 138
TYPE DEVELOPMENT SFD, UTILITY ESTIMATED COST OF CONSTRUCTION 134100.00
HEATED FLOOR AREA 2682.00 TOTAL AREA  4600.00 HEIGHT STORIES 1
FOUNDATION  CONC WALLS FRAMED ROOF PITCH 3/12 FLOOR SLAB
LLAND USE & ZONING A-3 MAX. HEIGHT
Minimum Set Back Requirments: STREET-FRONT 30.00 REAR 25.00 SIDE 25.00
NO. EX.D.U. 0 FLOOD ZONE XPS DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO.
_
PARCELID  20-7S-16-04265-011 SUBDIVISION
LOT BLOCK PHASE UNIT TOTAL ACRES  5.89

Culvert Permit No. Culvert Waiver Contractor's License Number wner/Contractor
EXISTING 06-493-N BK JH Y
Driveway Connection Septic Tank Number LU & Zoning checked by Approved for Issuance New Resident

COMMENTS: ONE FOOT ABOVE THE ROAD
FDOT APPROVAL ON FILE

Check # or Cash 217

AR I
FOR BUILDING & ZONING DEPARTMENT ONLY (footer/Slab)
Temporary Power Foundation Monolithic
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Under slab rough-in plumbing Slab Sheathing/Nailing
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Framing Rough-in plumbing above slab and below wood floor
date/app. by date/app. by
Electrical rough-in Heat & Air Duct Peri. beam (Lintel)
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Permanent power C.O. Final Culvert
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
M/H tie downs, blocking, electricity and plumbing Pool
date/app. by date/app. by
Reconnection Pump pole Utility Pole
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
M/H Pole Travel Trailer Re-roof
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
BUILDING PERMIT FEE § 675.00 CERTIFICATIONFEES __ 2300 SURCHARGEFEE$ _ 23.00
MISC. FEES $ 0.00 ZONING CERT.FEE$  50.00 FIREFEE$ 0.00 WASTE FEE $§
FLOOD DEVELOPMENT FEE __FLOOD ZONKFEE $ 25.00  CULVERT FEE $ TOTAL FEE __796.00
INSPECTORS OFFICE ML 2 f CLERKS OFFICE o
f bl

NOTICE: IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS PERMIT, THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS APPLICABLE TO THIS
PROPERTY THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF THIS COUNTY. AND THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL PERMITS REQUIRED
FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES SUCH AS WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS, STATE AGENCIES, OR FEDERAL AGENCIES.

"WARNING TO OWNER: YOUR FAILURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT MAY RESULT IN YOUR PAYING TWICE FOR
IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT WITH YOUR LENDER OR AN ATTORNEY
BEFORE RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT."

This Permit Must Be Prominently Posted on Premises During Construction

PLEASE NOTIFY THE COLUMBIA COUNTY BUILDING DEPARTMENT AT LEAST 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF EACH INSPECT ION, IN ORDER
THAT IT MAY BE MADE WITHOUT DELAY OR INCONVIENCE, PHONE 758-1008. THIS PERMIT IS NOT VALID UNLESS THE WORK
AUTHORIZED BY IT IS COMMENCED WITHIN 6 MONTHS AFTER ISSUANCE.

The Issuance of this Permit Does Not Waive Compliance by Permittee with Deed Restrictions.



Columbia County Building Permit Application

For Office Use Only Application# ©O70l- 0 [ Date Received [0 07 By Lt _Permit# 2.5 920

Application Approved by - Zoning Officlal__ (AL Date /. Oé% Plans Examiner pX 77/ Date - $-27
Flood Zone A S0y Development Permit A//ﬁ Zoning -‘_‘é -2 Land Use Plan Map Category _/4__' 3

Comments P i

H o Deed or PA 1/ Site Plan [%tate Road Info @Parent Parcel # o Development Permit
of : . s V' Fax_P07 - J]¢- 3937
Name Authorized Person Signing Permit J//N CeNT /:/G ReVUSoN Phone I 6 - ¥33-0921
Address __ 22370 JwW JF L/7/, folr WH/fEJ, FC 320358

Owners Name __ Y AME Phone

(1 addvess 22420 Sl Stary zp 477 1 H iWlide, H 2z §
Contractors Name __ QWNER  §U/LDtg Phone
Address

Fee Simple Owner Name & Address

Bonding Co. Name & Address

e
Architect/Engineer Name & Address_ FREEMAN DES] CN,- [6[ NW MApison s T, [AKE CIT‘// FC 21085
Mortgage Lenders Name & Address_ T LORIDA  CATIZENS BANK 5 CAiNEsYIUS , FL

Circle the correct power company - FL Power & Light - Clay Eled. - Suwannee Valley Elec. - Progressive Energy

Property ID Number _20-2.0-/6- 04265 - 0// Estimated Cost of Construction _</0, roo . »2

subdivision Name_A/OT /A  JUEOIV /S JoN lot_— Block__ Unit_—_ Phase —

Driving Directions _STATE Roap Y79 JolrH, AFPFrox . ,9[ MICES  Sou 7w/ OF
Fokt WHITS TRAFIc (ISHT, LAST ORIVE oy RISHT FEFoRE TANTA
£E_RIVER [ JUsT PATT R /3F)

— 7
Type of Construction __CE/MENT ELoCK Number of Existing Dwellings on Property N ONE
Total Acreage S £9 Lot Size f £ ? po you need a - Culvert Permit or Culvert Waiver of Have an Existing Driv

Actual Distance of Structure from Property Lines - Front_ 275 side Zér/// side 8 /967 Rear_ L&

/ /
Total Building Helght 25"~ & ”  Number of Stories /_*2 ~ Heated Hipor Area__26 &L Root Piich /9//2; 3/11
Application is hereby made to obtain a permit to do work and installations as indicated. | certify that no work or

installation has commenced prior to the Issuance of a permit and that all work be performed to meet the standards of
all laws regulating construction In this jurisdiction.

OWNERS AFFIDAVIT: | hereby certify that all the foregoing information is accurate and all work will be done in
compliance with all applicable laws and regulating construction and zoning.

WARNING TO OWNER: YOUR FAILURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCMENT MAY RESULT IN YOU PAYING
TWICE FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT WITH YOUR
LENDER OR ATTORNEY BEFORE RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT.

7 Dy L2

Owner Builder or AuthWb\ Notarized Letter
LAURIE HODSON

STATE OF FLORIDA : b""’.’z MY COMMISSION # 0D 333503 [[Competency Card Number
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA ‘ 5PN EXPIRES: June 28, 2008 INOTARY STAMP/SEAL

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribdebeforeTg——scooss '7(/

this Z day of Jun 200 7. 7&-: oo«é Q~~

Personally known

or Produced ldentification__ .~ Notary Signature (Revised Sept. 2006)
— s Tarel W iwee  1a.07.07
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@ ‘Q%\CASQ g) Bmwmf; f’em\f # 7/{7'7,04
o Gepu 27

- - OTICE OF COMMENCEMENT
PERMIT NO.; -
TAX FOLIONO.: R04265-010/R04265011
The undersigned, after being first duly swom, statas as follows and verifies that the information :;t forth in this
NeiZz of Commencement is true to the best of the undersigned’s knowledge, information and belief:
1. escription of Property (legal and street address):

v

SEE ACHED EXHIBIT “A"
)
g, Inst:200712013350 Date:6/18/2007 Time:12:45 PM
9 ,4 P.DeWitt Cason Columbis Courty Page 1 of 2

Gaikesville, FL 3

AL SW SR 47, FT WHITE, FL 32038
- EXieneral Description of Property: CONSTRUCT SINGLE FAMTLY RESIDENCE
. ame of Borrower(s): MICHELLE A. ARMSTRONG VINCENT L. FERGUSON
Address of Borrowei(s): ‘
517 NW 84TH STREET
GAINESVILLE, FL 32607 -
Borrowet(s) interest in Property: PRIMARY RESIDENCE oy
Name & Address of Fee simple titleholder (if other than Borrower): )
* Builder's Name: VINCENT L, FERGUSON
Builder's Address: 517 NW 84TH STREET, GAINESVILLE, FL 32607
7. ‘Name and address of all lending institutions which provide financing for the improvements: :
FLORIDA CITIZENS BANK
2810-B NW 43RD STREET
GAINESVILLE FL 32606 .
8. Name and address of the designes, if any, of the Borrower:

“HISE AMERCAN fIle INSUIGNCE L0
2632 NW 431d Street

Al ol o

9.  Expiration date of this Notice of Commencement is one year from date of recording unless a|different date

Bofrower Date Borrower - Date

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ALACHUA

ge forego\ilnf ingtrument was Ls_ubsm‘bedandswomtobem ;)ME 'q" 2{3
b oy oo SR AL

VALID DRIVER'S LICENSE S |y, et
-1310 (9806) ] VMP MORTGAGE FORMS - (B00)521-T291




GE 82/82
€b/01/2007 02:10 3523781663 B NFBB COM PA /

f ¥
EXHIBIT "A"

COMMENCE AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 7 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST .
COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND RUN THENCE NORTH 89 DEG. 16 MIN, 01 SEC. EAST, ALONG THE
NORTH LINE OF SECTION 20, 611.49 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 14 DEG. 56 MIN. 30 SEC, T, 97.44
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 60 DEG. 03 MIN. 22 SEC. EAST, 731.05 FEET TO THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY
OF STATE ROAD NO, 47 AND.TO A POINT ON A CURVE; THENCE RUN SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID
WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY, ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CLRVE CONCAVE TO THE NO. EST, HAVING
A RADIUS OF 11409.16 FEET, A DELTA OF 01 DEG. 00 MIN. 16 SEC., A CHORD BEARING|AND DIST, ANCE
OF SOUTH 22 DEG, 06 MIN, 29 SEC. WEST, 200.00 FEET, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 200.00 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT|QF WAY,
ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTHWEST, HAVING A RADIUS O 11409.16
FEET, A DELTA OF 00 DEG. 42 MIN. 30 SEC., A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 22 DEG. 57
MIN. 52 SEC. WEST, 141.04 FEET, + AN ARC DISTANCE OF 141.05 FEET; THENCE NORTH §6 DEG. 44

ALONG SAID NORTH BANK OF THE SANTA FE RIVER, 268.5 FEET, MORE OR LESS TO A
CAP (LB 6685); THENCE NORTH 22 DEG. 52 MIN, 48 SEC, EAST, 1149,53 FEET; THENCE 50UTH 60
DEG. 03 MIN. 22 SEC. EAST, 352,20 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING,

STATE QF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF GOLUMBIA
| HEREBY CERTIFY, that tha ahave ang foregoiny

lsatrs copy of M) erinn Wod in s otice. - f (I
P DaWITF CASEN, CLERK 0:.% . ¥ k] .:
M 44 W : .' i

oin_ Oto_ 0§ DD
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/75?/‘1/7' # /0§ -0/ /"—éwé‘u.ro/u

COLUMBIA COUNTY 9-1-1 ADDRESSING

P. Q. Box 1787, Lake City, FL 32036.1787
PHONE: (386) 7581125 * 1t : (386) 758-1365 * Emyi): ron_etofi@icolumbiacountyfla, vom

Addressing Maintenance

o enable Emergency Service Agencies to locats you in an emCIpLNnoy, and to nsgist the
United States Postal Service and the public in the timely and efficient provision of
sexvicos 10 rosidents and buginasses of Columbia Comnty.

DATE REQUESTED: 813172007 DATE ISSUED: 8/472007
ENHANCED 9-1-1 ADDRESS:

22430 SW STATE ROAD 47

FORT WHITE FL 32038

PROPERTY APPRATSER PARCEL NUMBER:
20-78-16-04285-011

Remarks:

umbla County .13 Addicssing / GIS Department

Address Issued B@A@M

INFORMATION RECEIVED FROM THE REQUESTER, SHOULD,
AT A LATER DATE, THE LOCATION INFORMATTON BE FOUND
TO BE IN ERROR, THIS ADDRESS IS SURJECT 10 CHANGE,

784

Approved Addregs
JUN 0 2 gy

mAd&eahyGl‘SDept

2sdtIeed TEPEITHEUETG: 0] , touy BF AT 2@882-H8-Nr



1 inch equals 150 feet



@ CAM112MO01 CamaUSA Appraisal
6/01/2007 10:42 Legal Description
Year T Propert

FERGUSON LANE

1 COMM NW COR OF SEC,, RUN E ,, ...

3 731.05 FT TO W R/W OF SR 47,...

5 1177.64 FT TO N BANK OF SANTA .

7 FT MOL,, NE 1170.20 FT,, SE .....

9 ORB 402-401,, WD 948-2620,......
11 FIN JUDGM ORB 1083-2676,.......
13 CWD 1117-860........... 0.,
R
S
1O e
2] e
23 e e e e
2D e e e
27

System Columbia
Maintenance 62700 Land
Sel AG
,,,,,,, Bldg
Xfea
62700 TOTAL
611.49 FT, SW 97.44 FT, SE .... 2
SW 341.05 FT FOR POB,, CONT SW , 4
FE, RIVER,, NW, ALONG BANK ,193.20, 6
122.77 FT. TO POB ,............. 8
WD 948-2623,. CD 950-2705,...... 10
SWD, 1088-2232 & WD 1114-1799,,, 12
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 14
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 16
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 18
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 20
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 22
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 24
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 26
28

|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||

Mnt 5/08/2007 THRESA

Fl=Task F3=Exit F4=Prompt F10=GoTo PgUp/PgDn F24=More

County

001
000
000
000

B*



STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

APPLICATION FOR ONSITE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION PERMIT b
Permit Application Number D@ -0 49 34/

—————————————————— PARTII-SITEPLAN- — — — — — — — e e e
Scale: Each block represents 5 feet and 1 inch = 50 feet.
ZQ; 07 AcxEs
, ; J’é‘r‘r
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Srs5n L2X D A~ CiMo
Site Plan submitted by: 444,)‘ (;’ OwwnErR

Signature Title
Plan Eroved é AP P pﬁu/ﬁn Not Approved Date (./ Y / A

By

A8 ¥ 3 County Health Department

ALL CHANGES MUST BE APPROVED BY THE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

DH 4015, 10/96 (Replaces HRS-H Form 4015 which may be used)
(Stock Number: 5744-002-4015-6) Page 2 of 3



Prepared by:
M. BLAIR PAYNE, ESQ.
Darby, Peele, Bowdoin & Payne

285 NE Hernando Ave
P.O. Drawer 1707 Inst: 2006015935 Date:67/05/2008 Time:14: 90

Lake City, FL 32056-1707 poc stampdeed 0.7
DC,P. DeWitt Cason,Columbia County B:1088 P.2237

Parcel ID No.
SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED
Jul

THIS SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED made this _5_'_"_‘: day of May),/2006, by VINCENT
FERGUSON and BARBARA FERGUSON, hereinafter called Grantors, to VINCENT
FERGUSON, whose address is 22392 SW State Road 47, Fort White, Florida 32038,
hereinafter called the Grantee;

WITNESSETH:

That Grantors, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO/100 ($10.00)
DOLLARS and other valuable considerations, receipt whereof is hereby ackncwledged,

hereby grant, bargain, sell, alien, remise, release, convey and confirm unto the Grantee,
all that ¢ ‘ain land situate in Columbia County, Florida, to-wit:

TOWNSHIP 7 SOUTH - RANGE 16 EAST

Section 20: Commence at a concrete monument at the NW corner of the
atorementioned Section 20, Township 7 South, Range 16 East for the Point
of Reference and run N 88°20'09" E, along the North line of said Sect' 20,
tance of 611 9 feet to a concrete monument and the true it of
ing; the = continue N 88°20'09" E, along said North line istance
131.80 f  to a concrete monument at the intersection o' - id North lins
with the sterly right-of way line of State Road No. 47 (U0 foot right- -
wayy); thence run Southwe 'rly, aiong said right-of-way line and withacu =
ave Westerly, said curve having a radius of 11409.16 feet, through an
ngle of 02°30'53", an arc distance of 500.77 feet (chord g and
nce of S 19°28'35" W, 500.73 fe ‘espectively) to a cap;
thence run N 60°55'27" W, a distar of 730.28 feet to a steel rod ¢ 1d cap;
thence run N 14°05'43 E, a distance of 97.42 feet to the true Point of
Beginning, containing 5.001 acres more or less.

Subjectto, together with & eserving unto grantors, their successo:- and/or
assigns an easement for ess and egress over, under and acr 0-
foot wide stip of land, said strip of land being more particularly describ,  as

follows:



Commence at a concrete monument at the NW corner of the aforementioned
Section 20, Township 7 South, Range 16 East for the Point of Reference and
run N 88°20'09" E, along the North line of said Section 20, a distance of
611.49 feet to a concrete monument at the NW corner of the aforedescribed
5.001 acre tract of land and the true point of beginning of said 20-foot strip
of land; thence continue N 88°20'09" E, along said North line, a distance of
781.80 feet to a concrete monument at the intersection of said North line with
the Westerly right-of-way line of State Road No. 47 (100 foot right-of-wayy);
thence run Southwesterly along said right-of-way line and with a curve
concave westerly, said curve having a radius of 11409.16 feet, through an
arc angle of 00°06'25', an arc distance of 21.27 feet (chord peaiing and
distance of S 18°16'20" W, 21.27 feet respectively) to a steel rod and cap;
thence run S 88°20'09" W, parallel with and 20 feet south of said North line
of Section 20, a distance of 780.19 feet to a steel rod and cap on the West
line of the aforedescribed 5.001 acre tract of land; thence run N 14°05'43" E,
along said West line of the afredescribed 5.001 acre tract of land, a distance
of 20.78 feet to the true Point of Beginning. _
TOGETHER WITH: commence at the NW corner of Section 20, Township 7 1 I.\\S Oq
South, Range 16 East, Columbia County, Florida and run thence M
N 89°16'01" E, along the North line of Section 20, 611.49 feet; thence VO \3

S 14°56'30" E, 97.44 feet; thence S 60°03'22" E, 731.05 feet to the Westerly OQEO el

right-of-way of State Road No. 47 and to a point on a curve; thence run P = ¢
Southerly along said Westerly right-of-way, along the arc of said curve fO(L a4t
concave to the NW, having a radius of 11409.16 feet, a delta of 01°00'16", 15"

a chord bearing and distance of S 22°06'29" W 200.00 feet, an arc distance | 12°
of 200.00 feet to the Point of Beginning; thence continue Southerly along ol wm’
said Westerly right-of-way, along the arc of said curve concave to the NW,

having a radius of 11409.16 feet, a delta of 00°51'32", a chord bearing and Nofe L L HY
distance of S 23°02'23" W -171.04 feet, an arc distance of 171.05 feet; (’Pg& ¢, ;6 (65
thence continue along said Westerly right-of-way, the following courses; A \9 R
S 23°29'21" W, 368.40 feet; S 25°31'42" W, 604.23 feet; S 23°29'21" W, |° Q’!- « J
169.21 feet to a 12" rebar & cap (FDOT); S 23°29'21" W, 45.8 feet, more or ol of {’(«‘W
less, to the North bank of the Santa Fe River and to the end of said courses; Vwﬁ ,ﬂ\\S
thence run Northwesterly along said North bank of the Santa Fe River, 461.7 ™ i }3
feet, more or less, to a set %" rebar & cap (LB6685); thence N 22°52'48" E, o ,Ygl, <
1149.53 feet; thence S 60°03'22" E, 352.20 feet to the Point of Beginning. ,’A? oGP
Containing 10.07 acres, more or less. OQE,OLD 0
,(_0\ r\'ﬁU
N.B. This conveyance is between spouses or former spouses pursuant to an e \Pé 2 oS
action for dissolution of their marriage filed in the Circuit Court in and for Bu\u‘) d«\P\ .
Columbia County, Florida under Case No. 05-508-DR and the property ! P{ ?2 7 p

described herein is or was their marital home. A X

Tnst: 2006015995 Date:07/05/2006 Time: 14:22

Doc Stamp-Deed : 0.7 .
DC,P.DaWitt Cason,Cotumbia County B:1088 P:2233



TOGETHER WITH all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto
belonging or in anywise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the same in fee simple forever.

AND Grantors hereby covenant with said Grantee that Grantors are lawfully seized of
said land in fee simple; that Grantors have good right and lawful authority to sell and
convey said land, and hereby warrant the title to said land and will defend the same
against the lawful claims of all persons claiming by, through or under said Grantors.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Grantors have hereunto set their hands and seals the
day and year first above written.

Signed, led and delivered
in the ,9 egence of: / < //,.‘./—? ) —
/ . /o i
7 gliceio AZ_»M/ { el ey i
Vincent Ferguslaf(/7

PATRICIA D. WILDERS o P
(Print witness name) }

%1’ Crns, ﬁtj&)vv«r\; IK‘“Q—\
- [ }Cl\,\;ﬂﬁ Ru\ J

(Print witness name) P,

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTYOF (g/umbira.

Tv
. YL
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this the S day of Ma;Z 2006,
personally appeared VINCENT FERGUSON, to me known, or who produced
Florrda Desvers {icense as identificatign/and he ej?ted the same.

f stieia @z/)an_

Notafy Public - State of Florida

\\\‘}\,\\\E%{W/””

N % ik ;
S %( % PATRICIA D. WILDERS
§&Q.QOC!F“\20 N!S:h; ‘o«%
= o A7 A2V, o ) 2" = N
= b?.: TG B R (print or type name)
k., =om =
=83 #OD414118 S oo =
=25 So9S
Dt SS |
%, q/b‘s‘m({o*“\\\\‘\ Inst:2006015995 Date:07/05/2006 Time:14:22
/////lllhum\\\\\\\ Doc Stamp-Deed : D.70

DC,P.DeWitt Cason,Columbia County B:1088 P:223¢



St A

W et
SU W/% ANs. Barbara Ferguson

(Print w:(ness name)
/7(1' ALl / —’(’é}(/(,,/)
’,CJ.’rCA{/Z -1/6‘2
(Prmt witness name)

STATE OF FLo,a
COUNTY OF Ak

YW -

| 20086,

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this theoiwf/ day of
USON, to me well known, or who produced

2 FERG
as identification, and she execu}ed the same.
4

personally appeared BARBAR
FL ys /622 -6/ 635 7
j_,n o / -'3/

P

Nofary Puplic - State of FK’Snda
K) [ Y =" 1/(_/4/ )’_/ [gc

nalerY L SIGEL

X & MY COMMISSION # DD520217
f& &
oF f\O EXPIRES: Feb, 20, 2010
(407) 368-0153 Floride Notary Service.com

(prirgt

Tnst: 2006015995 Date:07/05/2006 Time:14:22
Doc Stamp-Deed : 0.70 ]
DC,P.DeWitt Cason, Columbia Countv B:1088 P:2235
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Columbia County Property N
Appraiser Oeonec will M & ({M007 Proposed Values
DB Last Updated: 5/11/2007
Parcel: 20-7S-16-04265-011 [ TaxRecord ][ Property Card_ ][ Interactive GIS Map ] | Print |
Owner & Property Info Y, 4cres w0 0¥ 265 -0/ Z; Search Result: 1 of 1

Owner's Name |FERGUSON VINCENT IS Aerial

Site Address

Mailing 22390 SW STATE RD 47

Address FT WHITE, FL 32038

Use Desc. (code) [NO AG ACRE (009900)

Neighborhood }20716.00 Tax District 3

UD Codes MKTA02 Market Area 02

Total Land 5.890 ACRES

Area

COMM NW COR OF SEC, RUN E 611.49 FT, SW
97.44 FT, SE 731.05 FT TO W R/W OF SR 47, SW
200.00 FT FOR POB, CONT SW 141.05 FT, NW

L 122.77 FT, SW 1170.20 FT TO N R/W OF SNATA
Description FE RIVER, NW ALONG RIVER APPROX 268.5 FT, NE
1149.53 FT SE 352.20 FT TO POB WD 948-2623,
CD 950-2705, FIN JUDGM ORB 1083-2676, SWD
1088-2232

Property & Assessment Values

Mkt Land Value [cnt: (1) $88,350.00| |Just Value $88,350.00
Ag Land Value [cnt: (0) $0.00| |Class Value $0.00
Building Value [cnt: (0) $0.00] |Assessed $88,350.00
XFOB Value  [cnt: (0) s0.00| [Value

Total Exempt Value $0.00
Appraised $88,350.00| |Total Taxable $88,350.00
Value Value

Sales History

Sale Date | Book/Page | Inst. Type | Sale Vimp I Sale Qual | Sale RCode | Sale Price
NONE

Building Characteristics
Bldg ltem | BidgDesc | YearBit | Ext. Walls | HeatedS.F. | ActualS.F. | Bldg Value

NONE
Extra Features & Out Buildings
Code | Desc | Year Bit | Value | Units | Dims | Condition (% Good)
NONE
Land Breakdown
Lnd Code Desc Units Adjustments Eff Rate Lnd Value
009900 AC NON-AG (MKT) 5.890 AC 1.00/1.00/1.00/2.00 $15,000.00 $88,350.00
Columbia County Property Appraiser DB Last Updated: 5/11/2007
lof1l

http://www.columbia.floridapa.com/GIS/D SearchResults.asp 6/1/2007



NOTORIZED DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

FOR OWNER/BUILDER WHEN ACTING AS THER OWN CONTRACTOR AND
CLAIMING EXEMPTION OF CONTRACTOR LICENSING REQUIREMENTS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH FLORIDA STATUTES, ss. 489.103(7).

State law requires construction to be done by licensed contractors. You have applied for a permit under an
exemption to that law. The exemption allows you, as the owner of your Property, to act as your own

substantially improved for sale or lease. If you sell or lease a building you have built or substantially
improved yourself within 1 year after the construction is complete, the law will presume that you built or
substantially improved it for sale or lease, which is a violation of this exemption. You may not hire an
unlicensed person to act as your contractor or to supervise people working on your building. It is your
responsibility to make sure that people employed by you have licenses required by state law and by county
or municipal licensing ordinances. You may not delegate the responsibility for supervising work to a
licensed contractor who is not licensed to perform the work being done. Any person working on your
building who is not licensed must work under your direct supervision and must be employed by you, which
means that you must deduct F .I.C.A. and withholding tax and provide workers' compensation for that

employee, all as prescribed by law. Your construction must comply with all applicable laws, ordinances,
building codes, and zoning regulations.

_ TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION
\()§ Single Family Dwelling () Two-Family Residence
() Farm Outbuilding () Other
NEW CONSTRUCTION OR IMPROVEMENT
:(x)’N ew Construction () Addition, Alteration, Modification or other Improvement
I L//A/ cevr L. /‘E&(UJ‘ON s have been advised of the above disclosure statement for

A LA LD po
Owner Builder SiW Date

The above signer is personally known to me or
produced identification __, " 0 L

!g,*, LAURIE HODSON

% MY COMMISSION # DD 333503
§  EXPIRES: June 28, 2008

i ’%? ¥ RS 3 Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters
Notary Signature %A,\ 4 A ,,%\ Date amp / Seal )

FOR BUILDING USE ONLY
I hereby certify that the above listed owner/builder has been notified of the disclosure statement in Florida

Statutes ss 489.103(7).
Date L-/-07 Building Official/Representative /SQ »5}&*




FORM 600A-2004R

FLORIDA ENERGY EFFICIENCY CODE
FOR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

Florida Department of Community Affairs
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A

EnergyGauge®4.5.2

Project Name; Vince Ferguson and Michelle Armstrong Residernieilder: TBA
Address: Permitting Office: -Columbia
City, State: Fort White, FL Permit Number: /Z, s549z¢°
Owner: _ Vince Ferguson Jurisdiction Number: < 27007
Climate Zone: North
1. New construction or existing New 12. Cooling systems
2. - Single family or multi-family Single family a. Central Unit/Split Cap: 48.0 kBtwhr __
3. Number of units, if multi-family 1 SEER: 13.00
4. Number of Bedrooms 3 b. Central Unit/Split Cap: 24.0 kBtw/hr _
5. Is this a worst case? Yes SEER: 13.00 __
| 6. Conditioned floor area (ft*) 2851 f? c. N/A _
| 7. Glass type!l and area: (Label reqd. by 13-104.4.5 if not default) —
a. U-factor: Description Area 13. Heating systems
(or Single or Double DEFAULT) 7a.(Dble Default) 470.0 fi2 a. Electric Heat Pump/Split Cap: 48.0 kBtw/hr _
b. SHGC: HSPF:8.50 _
(or Clear or Tint DEFAULT) (Tint) 434.0 fi2 b. Electric Heat Pump/Split Cap: 24.0 kBtwhr _
8. Floor types HSPF: 850
a. Slab-On-Grade Edge Insulation R=0.0, 200.0(p) ft c. N/A —
b. Raised Wood, Adjacent R=19.0, 754.0ft* —
c. N/A 14. Hot water systems
9. Wall types a. Electric Resistance Cap: 50.0 gallons _
a. Concrete, Int Insul, Exterior R=4.0, 1553.0 ft2 EF:0.90 __
b. Frame, Wood, Adjacent R=13.0, 192.0 f? b. N/A _
c. Frame, Wood, Exterior R=13.0,416.0 i —
d. Frame, Wood, Exterior R=13.0, 416.0 f* ¢. Conservation credits _
e. Frame, Wood, Exterior R=19.0, 524.0 fi (HR-Heat recovery, Solar
10. Ceiling types DHP-Dedicated heat pump)
a. Under Attic R=30.0, 1333.0 f* 15. HVAC credits MZ-C, PT,CF,MZ- __
b. Single Assembly R=30.0, 1156.0 fi? (CF-Ceiling fan, CV-Cross ventilation,
c. N/A HF-Whole house fan,
11. Ducts PT-Programmable Thermostat,
a. Sup: Unc. Ret: Unc. AH: Interior Sup. R=6.0, 80.0 ft MZ-C-Multizone cooling,
b. Sup: Unc. Ret: Unc. AH: Interior Sup. R=6.0, 40.0 ft MZ-H-Multizone heating)

Glass/Floor Area; 0.16

Total as-built points: 35876

Total base points: 35931

PASS

I hereby certify that the plans and specifications covered by

- Review of the plans and

this calculation are in compliance with the Flggida Energy

Code.
PREPARED BY:

(S e

DATE:

/2407

| hereby certify that this building, as designed, is in compliance
with the Florida Energy Code.

OWNER/AGENT:

DATE:

| | specifications covered by this

| with the Florida Energy Code.
| Before construction is completed
| this building will be inspected for

calculation indicates compliance

compliance with Section 553.908
Florida Statutes.

BUILDING OFFICIAL.:
DATE:

1 Predominant glass type. For actual glass type and areas, see Summer & Winter Glass output on péges 284.
EnergyGauge® (Version: FLRCPB v4.5.2)



FORM 600A-2004R EnergyGauge® 4.5.2

SUMMER CALCULATIONS
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS: , Fort White, FL, PERMIT #:
GLASS TYPES

.18 X Conditioned X BSPM = Points Overhang
Floor Area Type/SC Ormnt Len Hgt Area X SPM X SOF = Points
18 2851.0 18.59 9540.0 1.Double, Tint S 140 90 1380 2873 047 1861.0
2.Double, Tint S 140 90 720 2873 0.47 971.0
3.Double, Tint S 140 50 480 2873 0.43 595.0
4.Double, Tint W 80 60 300 3093 047 4340
5.Double, Tint N 120 6.0 900 1484 062 832.0
6.Double, Tint E 20 130 200 3389 0.98 661.0
7.Double, Tint S 20 80 120 2873 0.86 295.0
8.Double, Tint S 20 60 90 2873 0.78 200.0
9.Double, Tint W 20 80 150 3093 0.91 423.0
10.Double, Clear N 20 80 120 19.20 094 216.0
11.Double, Clear N 20 60 90 1920 0.90 155.0
12.Double, Clear E 20 80 150 4206 0.91 575.0
As-Built Total: 470.0 7218.0
WALL TYPES Area X BSPM = Points Type R-Value Area X SPM = Points
Adjacent 192.0 0.70 134.4 | 1. Concrete, Int Insul, Exterior 40 1553.0 1.15 1785.9
Exterior 2909.0 1.70 4945.3 | 2. Frame, Wood, Adjacent 13.0 1920 0.60 115.2
3. Frame, Wood, Exterior 13.0 416.0 1.50 624.0
4. Frame, Wood, Exterior 13.0 416.0 1.50 624.0
5. Frame, Wood, Exterior 19.0 5240 0.90 471.6
Base Total: 3101.0 5079.7# As-Built Total: 3101.0 3620.8
DOORTYPES Area X BSPM = Points Type Area X SPM = Points
Adjacent 20.0 240 48.0 | 1.Exterior Insulated 333 4.10 136.5
Exterior 333 6.10 203.1 | 2 Adjacent Insulated 20.0 1.60 320
Base Total: 53.3 251.1 § As-Built Total: 53.3 168.5
CEILING TYPES Area X BSPM = Points Type R-Value Area X SPM X SCM = Points
Under Attic 2489.0 1.73 4306.0 | 1. Under Attic 300 13330 1.73X1.00 2306.1
2. Single Assembly 300 1156.0 4.40X1.00 5086.4
Base Total: 2489.0 4306.0 | As-Built Total: 2489.0 7392.5
FLOORTYPES Area X BSPM = Points Type R-Value Area X SPM = Points
Slab 200.0(p) -37.0 -7400.0 | 1. Slab-On-Grade Edge Insulation 0.0 200.0(p -41.20 -8240.0
Raised 754.0 -3.99 -3008.5 | 2. Raised Wood, Adjacent 19.0 754.0 0.40 301.6
LBaseTotal: -10408.5 | As-Built Total: 954.0 -7938.4

L )

EnergyGauge® DCA Form 600A-2004R EnergyGauge®/FlaRES'2004R FLRCPB v4.5.2



FORM 600A-2004R

EnergyGauge® 4.5.2

SUMMER CALCULATIONS
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS: , Fort White, FL, PERMIT #:
BASE AS-BUILT
INFILTRATION Area X BSPM = Points Area X SPM = Points
2851.0 1021 291087 2851.0  10.21 29108.7
Summer Base Points: 37877.0 Summer As-Built Points: 39570.0
Total Summer X System = Cooling Total X Cap X Duct X System X Credit = Cooling
Points Multiplier Points Component Ratio Multiplier  Multiplier ~ Multiplier Points
(System - Points) (DM x DSM x AHU)

(sys 1: Central Unit 48000btuh ,SEER/EFF(13.0) Ducts:Unc(S),Unc(R),Int{AH),R6.0(INS)
39570 0.67 (1.09x1.147 x0.91) 0.260 0.857 6690.4
(sys 2: Central Unit 24000btuh ,SEER/EFF(13.0) Ducts:Unc(S),Unc(R),Int(AH),R6.0(INS)

39570 0.33 (1.09x1.147x0.91) 0.260 0.857
37877.0 0.3250 12310.0 | 39570.0 1.00

1.138 0.260

3345.2
0.857 10035.6

EnergyGauge™ DCA Form 600A-2004R EnergyGauge®/FIaRES'2004R FLRCPB v4.5.2



FORM 600A-2004R EnergyGauge® 4.5.2

WINTER CALCULATIONS
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS: , Fort White, FL, PERMIT #:
GLASS TYPES
.18 X Conditioned X BWPM = Points Overhang
Floor Area Type/SC Ornt Len Hgt Area X WPM X WOF = Pointg
.18 2851.0 20.17 10351.0 1.Double, Tint S 140 9.0 138.0 16.87 3.32 7267.0
2.Double, Tint S 140 90 72.0 15.87 3.32 3791.0
3.Double, Tint S 140 5.0 48.0 1587 3.66 2789.0
4.Double, Tint w 80 6.0 30.0 2215 1.20 794.0
5.Double, Tint N 120 6.0 90.0 2537 1.03 2340.0
6.Double, Tint E 20 13.0 20.0 20.51 1.01 415.0
7.Double, Tint S 20 80 12.0 1587 1.12 212.0
8.Double, Tint S 20 6.0 9.0 1587 1.26 179.0
9.Double, Tint W 20 80 15.0 2215 1.02 340.0
10.Double, Clear N 20 80 12.0 2458 1.00 295.0
11.Double, Clear N 20 60 9.0 2458 1.00 2220
12.Double, Clear E 20 80 15.0 18.79 1.04 291.0
As-Built Total: 470.0 18935.0
WALL TYPES Area X BWPM = Points Type R-Value Area X WPM = Points
Adjacent 192.0 3.60 691.2 1 1. Concrete, int Insul, Exterior 40 1553.0 6.50 10094.5
Exterior 2909.0 3.70 10763.3 | 2. Frame, Wood, Adjacent 13.0 192.0 3.30 633.6
3. Frame, Wood, Exterior 13.0 416.0 3.40 1414.4
4. Frame, Wood, Exterior 13.0 416.0 3.40 1414.4
5. Frame, Wood, Exterior 19.0 524.0 2.20 1152.8
Base Total: 3101.0 11454.5 | As-Built Total: 3101.0 14709.7
DOOR TYPES Area X BWPM = Points Type Area X WPM = Points
Adjacent 20.0 11.50 229.8 | 1.Exterior Insulated 33.3 8.40 279.7
Exterior 333 12.30 409.6 || 2.Adjacent Insulated 20.0 8.00 159.8
Base Total: 53.3 639.4 § As-Built Total: 53.3 439.6
CEILING TYPES Area X BWPM = Points Type R-Value Area X WPM XWCM = Points
Under Attic 2489.0 2.05 5102.5 } 1. Under Attic 30.0 1333.0 205X1.00 27326
2. Single Assembly 30.0 1156.0 1.43X1.00 1653.1
Base Total: 2489.0 5102.5 | As-Buiit Total: 2489.0 4385.7
FLOORTYPES Area X BWPM = Points Type R-Value Area X WPM = Points
Slab 200.0(p) 89 1780.0 | 1. Slab-On-Grade Edge Insulation 0.0 200.0(p 18.80 3760.0
Raised 754.0 0.96 723.8 § 2. Raised Wood, Adjacent 19.0 754.0 2.20 1658.8
Base Total: 2503.8 ] As-Built Total: 954.0 5418.8]

EnergyGauge® DCA Form 600A-2004R EnergyGauge®/FlaRES'2004R FLRCPB v4.5.2



FORM 600A-2004R

EnergyGauge® 4.5.2

WINTER CALCULATIONS
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS: , Fort White, FL, PERMIT #:
BASE AS-BUILT
INFILTRATION Area X BWPM = Points Area X WPM = Points
2851.0 -0.59 -1682.1 2851.0 -0.59 -1682.1
Winter Base Points: 28369.1 | Winter As-Built Points: 42206.7
Total Winter X System = Heating Totatk X Cap X Duct X System X Credit = Heating
Points Multiplier Points Component Ratio Multiplier  Multiplier ~ Multiplier Points
(System - Points) (DM x DSM x AHU)
(sys 1: Electric Heat Pump 48000 btuh ,EFF(8.5) Ducts:Unc(S),Unc(R),Int(AH),R6.0
42206.7 0.667 (1.069 x 1.169 x 0.93)0.401 0.902 11839.9
(sys 2: Electric Heat Pump 24000 btuh ,EFF(8.5) Ducts:Unc(S),Unc(R),Int(AH),R6.0
42206.7 0.333  (1.069 x 1.169 x 0.93)0.401 0.902 5919.9
28369.1 0.5540 16716.5 42206.7 1.00 1.162 0.401 0.902 17759.8

EnergyGauge™ DCA Form 600A-2004R

EnergyGauge®/FlaRES'2004R FLRCPB v4.5.2



FORM 600A-2004R EnergyGauge® 4.5.2

WATER HEATING & CODE COMPLIANCE STATUS
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS: , Fort White, FL, PERMIT #:
BASE AS-BUILT
WATER HEATING
Numberof X  Multiplier = Total Tank EF Numberof X Tank X Multiplier X Credit = Total
Bedrooms Volume Bedrooms Ratio Multiplier
3 2635.00 7905.0 50.0 0.90 3 1.00 2693.56 1.00 8080.7
As-Built Total: 8080.7
BASE AS-BUILT
Cooling + Heating + HotWater = Total Cooling + Heating + HotWater = Total
Points Points Points Points Points Points Points Points
12310 15716 7905 35931 10036 17760 8081 35876

EnergyGauge™ DCA Form 600A-2004R EnergyGauge®/FIaRES'2004R FLRCPB v4.5.2



FORM 600A-2004R

EnergyGauge® 4.5.2

Code Compliance Checklist
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS: , Fort White, FL,

PERMIT #:

6A-21 INFILTRATION REDUCTION COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST

COMPONENTS SECTION REQUIREMENTS FOR EACH PRACTICE . CHECK
Exterior Windows & Doors | 606.1.ABC.1.1 _Maximum:.3 cfm/sq.ft. window area; .5 cfm/sq.ft. door area. A
Exterior & Adjacent Walls 606.1.ABC.1.2.1 | Caulk, gasket, weatherstrip or seal between: windows/doors & frames, surrounding wall,

foundation & wall sole or sill plate; joints between exterior wall panels at corners; utility

penetrations; between wall panels & top/bottom plates; between walls and floor.

EXCEPTION: Frame walls where a continuous infiltration barrier is installed that extends
- . from, and is sealed to, the foundation to the top plate. B
Floors 606.1.ABC.1.2.2  Penetrations/openings >1/8" sealed unless backed by truss or joint members.

EXCEPTION: Frame floors where a continuous infiltration barrier is installed that is sealed

. to the perimeter, penetrations and seams. )

Ceilings 606.1.ABC.1.2.3 | Between walls & ceilings; penetrations of ceiling plane of top floor; around shafts, chases,

soffits, chimneys, cabinets sealed to continuous air barrier; gaps in gyp board & top piate;

attic access. EXCEPTION: Frame ceilings where a continuous infiltration barrier is
— | installed that is sealed at the perimeter, at penetrations and seams. X .
Recessed Lighting Fixtures | 606.1.ABC.1.2.4  Type IC rated with no penetrations, sealed; or Type IC or non-IC rated, installed inside a

| sealed box with 1/2" clearance & 3" from insulation; or Type IC rated with < 2.0 ¢fm from
____| conditioned space, tested. o

Multi-story Houses 606.1.ABC.1.2.5 | Air barrier on perimeter of floor cavity between floors.
Additional Infiltration reqts 606.1.ABC.1.3 Exhaust fans vented to outdoors, dampers; combustion space heaters comply with NFPA,

have combustion air.
6A-22 OTHER PRESCRIPTIVE MEASURES (must be met or exceeded by all residences.)
COMPONENTS SECTION REQUIREMENTS ) CHECK
Water Heaters 612.1 Comply with efficiency requirements in Table 612.1.ABC.3.2. Switch or clearly marked cir

breaker (electric) or cutoff (gas) must be provided. External or built-in heat trap required. |
Swimming Pools & Spas 612.1 Spas & heated pools must have covers (except solar heated). Non-commercial pools

must have a pump timer. Gas spa & pool heaters must have a minimum thermal

. efficiency of 78%.

Shower heads 612.1 Water flow must be restricted to no more than 2.5 gallons per minute at 80 PSIG.
Air Distribution Systems 610.1 All ducts, fittings, mechanical equipment and plenum chambers shall be mechanically

attached, sealed, insulated, and installed in accordance with the criteria of Section 610.
I Ducts in unconditioned attics: R-6 min. insulation. -
| HVAC Controls 607.1 __| Separate readily accessible manual or automatic thermostat for each system. |
Insulation | 604.1, 602.1

| Ceilings-Min. R-19. Common walls-Frame R-11 or CBS R-3 both sides.
Common ceiling & floors R-11.

I

EnergyGauge™ DCA Form 600A-2004R

EnergyGauge®/FIaRES'2004R FLRCPB v4.5.2




1. New construction or existing New 12. Cooling systems
2. Single family or multi-family Single family a. Central Unit/Split Cap: 48.0 kBw/hr __
3. Number of units, if multi-family 1 SEER: 13.00
4. Number of Bedrooms 3 b. Central Unit/Split Cap: 24.0 kBtu/hr
5. Is this a worst case? Yes SEER: 13.00
6.  Conditioned floor area (fi?) 2851 fi2 c. N/A
7. Glass type] and area: (Label reqd. by 13-104.4.5 if not default)
a. U-factor: Description Area 13. Heating systems
(or Single or Double DEFAULT) 7a.(Dble Default) 470.0 2 a. Electric Heat Pump/Split Cap: 48.0 kBtu/hr
b. SHGC: HSPF: 8.50
(or Clear or Tint DEFAULT) 7b. (Tint) 434.0 2 b. Electric Heat Pump/Split Cap: 24.0 kBtwhr __
8.  Floor types HSPF: 8.50
a. Slab-On-Grade Edge Insulation R=0.0, 200.0(p) ft c. N/A
b. Raised Wood, Adjacent R=19.0, 754.0f
c. N/A 14. Hot water systems
9.  Wall types a. Electric Resistance Cap: 50.0 gallons
a. Concrete, Int Insul, Exterior R=4.0, 1553.0 fi* EF: 0.90
b. Frame, Wood, Adjacent R=13.0, 192.0 fi b. N/A
¢. Frame, Wood, Exterior R=13.0, 416.0 fi
d. Frame, Wood, Exterior R=13.0, 416.0 fi? c. Conservation credits
e. Frame, Wood, Exterior R=19.0, 524.0 fi? (HR-Heat recovery, Solar
10. Ceiling types DHP-Dedicated heat pump)
a. Under Attic R=30.0, 1333.0 fi? 15. HVAC credits MZ-C, PT, CF, MZ-
b. Single Assembly R=30.0, 1156.0 fiz (CF-Ceiling fan, CV-Cross ventilation,
c. N/A HF-Whole house fan,
11. Ducts PT-Programmable Thermostat,
a. Sup: Unc. Ret: Unc. AH: Interior Sup. R=6.0, 80.0 ft MZ-C-Multizone cooling,
b. Sup: Unc. Ret: Unc. AH: Interior Sup. R=6.0, 40.0 ft MZ-H-Multizone heating)

ENERGY PERFORMANCE LEVEL (EPL)
DISPLAY CARD

.|
ESTIMATED ENERGY PERFORMANCE SCORE* = 85.4

The higher the score, the more efficient the home.

Vince Ferguson, , Fort White, FL,

I certify that this home has complied with the Florida Energy Efficiency Code For Building
Construction through the above energy saving features which will be installed (or exceeded)
in this home before final inspection. Otherwise, a new EPL Display Card will be completed

based on installed Code compliant featyres.
Builder Signature: ﬁ Z,...Z‘ (9,{_ e
— —

Address of New Home:

Date:. &6~ /-07

*NOTE: The home's estimated energy performance score is only available through the FLA/RES computer program.
This is not a Building Energy Rating. If your score is 80 or greater (or 86 for a US EPA/DOE EnergyStar™designation),
your home may qualify for energy efficiency mortgage (EEM) incentives if you obtain a Florida Energy Gauge Rating.
Contact the Energy Gauge Hotline at 321/638-1492 or see the Energy Gauge web site at www.fsec.ucf.edu for
information and a list of certified Raters. For information about Florida's Energy Efficiency Code For Building
Construction, contact the Department of Community Affairs at 850/487-1824.

1 Predominant glass type. For actual glass type and areas, see Summer & Winter Glass output on pages 2&4.
EnergyGauge® (Version: FL CPﬁ v4.5.2)



Residential System Sizing Calculation

Summary
Vince Ferguson Project Title: Code Only .
Vince Ferguson and Michelle Armstrong Residen Professional Version
Fort White, FL Climate: North
4/24/2007
Location for weather data: Gainesville - Defaults: Latitude(29) Altitude(152 ft.) Temp Range(M)
Humidity data: _interior RH (50%) Outdoor wet bulb (77F) Humidity difference(54ar.)
Winter design temperature 33 F Summer design temperature 92 F
Winter setpoint 70 F Summer setpoint 75 F
Winter temperature difference 37 F Summer temperature difference 17 F
Total heating load calculation 50963 Btuh Total cooling load calculation 38684 Btuh
Submitted heating capacity % of calc Btuh Submitted cooling capacity % of calc Btuh
Total (Electric Heat Pump) 141.3 72000 Sensible (SHR = 0.75) 167.7 54000
Heat Pump + Auxiliary(0.0kW) 141.3 72000 Latent 404.4 18000
Total (Electric Heat Pump) 186.1 72000
. WINTER CALCULATIONS
Winter Heating Load (for 2851 sqft)
Load component Load
Window total 470 sqft 16129 Btuh
Wall total 3101 sqft 13475 Btuh
Door total 53 sqft 690  Btuh
Ceiling total 2489 sqft 2955  Btuh
Floor total See detail report 10131 Btuh
Infiltration 133 cfm 5398 Btuh
Duct loss 3186 Btuh
Subtotal 50963 Btuh
Ventilation 0 cfm 0 Btuh o)
TOTAL HEAT LOSS 50963  Btuh
SUMMER CALCULATIONS
Summer Cooling Load (for 2851 sqft)
Load component Load
Window total 470 sqft 13628  Btuh
Wall total 3101 sqft 6838 Btuh
Door total 53 sqft 522 Btuh LSRRI %)
Ceiling total 2489 sqft 2614  Btuh it
Floor total 454 Btuh
Infiltration 67 cfm 1240 Btuh Ducts(20%) Windows(35%)
Internal gain 2860 Btuh
Duct gain 6077 Btuh
Sens. Ventilation 0 cfm 0 Btuh
Total sensible gain 34232 Btuh
Latent gain(ducts) 1617  Btuh Infil(9%)
Latent gain(infiltration) 2435 Btuh
Latent gain(ventilation) 0 Btuh PRI conesre
Latent gain(internal/occupants/other) 400 Btuh welsae®
Total latent gain 4451 Btuh
TOTAL HEAT GAIN 38684  Btuh
EnergyGauge® System ‘_SZW
A Version 8 PREPARED BY:
AAuis | For Florida residences only DATE: q ﬁ 7
mwm;

EnergyGauge® FLRCPB v4.5.2




Vince Ferguson

System Sizing Calculations - Winter

Residential Load - Whole House Component Details

Project Title:
Vince Ferguson and Michelle Armstrong Residen

Code Only

Professional Version

Fort White, FL Climate: North
Reference City: Gainesville (Defaults) Winter Temperature Difference: 37.0 F 4/24/2007
This calculation is for Worst Case. The house has been rotated 315 degrees.
Component Loads for Whole House it
Window Panes/SHGC/Frame/U Orientation  Area(sqft) X HTM= Load
1 2, Tint, Metal, 0.87 NW 138.0 32.2 4442 Btuh
2 2, Tint, Metal, 0.87 Nw 72.0 32.2 2318 Btuh
3 2, Tint, Metal, 0.87 NW 48.0 32.2 1545 Btuh
4 2, Tint, Metal, 0.87 NE 30.0 322 966 Btuh
5 2, Tint, Metal, 0.87 SE 90.0 32.2 2897 Btuh
6 2, Tint, Metal, 0.87 SwW 20.0 322 644 Btuh
7 2, Tint, Metal, 0.87 NW 12.0 32.2 386 Btuh
8 2, Tint, Metal, 0.87 NW 9.0 32.2 290 Btuh
9 2, Tint, Metal, 0.87 NE 15.0 322 483 Btuh
10 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 SE 12.0 322 386 Btuh
11 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 SE 9.0 32.2 290 Btuh
12 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 SW 15.0 32.2 483 Btuh
Window Total 470(sqft) 156129 Btuh
Walls Type R-Value Area X HTM= Load
1 Concrete Blk, - Ext(0.15) 4.0 1553 5.5 8614 Btuh
2 Frame - Wood - Adj(0.09) 13.0 192 33 631 Btuh
3 Frame - Wood - Ext(0.09) 13.0 416 33 1366 Btuh
4 Frame - Wood - Ext(0.09) 13.0 416 33 1366 Btuh
5 Frame - Wood - Ext(0.08) 19.0 524 2.9 1498 Btuh
Wall Total 3101 13475 Btuh
Doors Type Area X HTM= Load
1 Insulated - Exterior 33 12.9 431 Btuh
2 Insulated - Adjacent 20 12.9 259 Btuh
Door Total 53 690Btuh
Ceilings Type/Color/Surface R-Value Area X HTM= Load
1 Vented Attic/L/Meta 30.0 1333 12 1671 Btuh
2 Single Assembly/L/Meta 30.0 1156 1.2 1384 Btuh
Ceiling Total 2489 2955Btuh
Floors Type R-Value Size X HTM= Load
1 Siab On Grade 0 200.0 ft(p) 43.7 8732 Btuh
2 Raised Wood - Adj 19 754.0 sqft 1.9 1399 Btuh
Floor Total 954 10131 Btuh
Envelope Subtotal: 42380 Btuh
Infiltration | Type ACH X Volume(cuft) walls(sqfty CFM=
Natural 0.32 24985 3101 133.3 5398 Btuh
Ductload (DLM of Mixed ducts) 3186 Btuh
All Zones Sensible Subtotal All Zones 50963 Btuh

EnergyGauge® FLRCPB v4.5.2
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Manual J Winter Calculations
Residential Load - Component Details (continued)

Vince Ferguson Project Title: Code Only )
Vince Ferguson and Michelle Armstrong Residen Professional Version
Fort White, FL Climate: North
4/24/2007
WHOLE HOUSE TOTALS S
Subtotal Sensible 50963 Btuh
Ventilation Sensible 0 Btuh
Total Btuh Loss 50963 Btuh
EQUIPMENT
1. Electric Heat Pump/Split #(Outside) #(Inside) 48000 Btuh
2. Electric Heat Pump/Split #(Outside) #(Inside) 24000 Btuh .

Key: Window types (SHGC - Shading coefficient of glass as SHGC numerical value or as clear or tint)
(Frame types - metal, wood or insulated metal)
(U - Window U-Factor or ‘DEF" for default)
(HTM - ManualJ Heat Transfer Multiplier)

Key: Floor size (perimeter(p) for slab-on-grade or area for all other floor types )

EnergyGauge® FLRCPB v4.5.2

Version 8
For Florida residences only
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System Sizing Calculations - Winter

Project Title:
Vince Ferguson and Michelle Armstrong Residen

Residential Load - Room by Room Component Details
Vince Ferguson

Code Only

Professional Version

Fort White, FL Climate: North
Reference City: Gainesville (Defaults) Winter Temperature Difference: 37.0 F 4/24/2007
This calculation is for Worst Case. The house has been rotated 315 degrees.
Component Loads for Zone #1: 1stFloor -«
Window Panes/SHGC/Frame/U Orientation Area(sqgft) X HTM= Load
1 2, Tint, Metal, 0.87 NwW 138.0 322 4442 Btuh
2 2, Tint, Metal, 0.87 NwW 72.0 32.2 2318 Btuh
3 2, Tint, Metal, 0.87 NW 48.0 32.2 1545 Btuh
4 2, Tint, Metal, 0.87 NE 30.0 322 966 Btuh
5 2, Tint, Metal, 0.87 SE 90.0 322 2897 Btuh
6 2, Tint, Metal, 0.87 SW 20.0 322 644 Btuh
1 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 SE 9.0 32.2 290 Btuh
12 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 SW 15.0 32.2 483 Btuh
Window Total 422(sqft) 13584 Btuh
Walls Type R-Value Area X HTM= Load
1 Concrete Blk, - Ext(0.15) 4.0 1553 5.5 8614 Btuh
2 Frame - Wood - Adj(0.09) 13.0 192 3.3 631 Btuh
Wall Total 1745 9245 Btuh
Doors Type Area X HTM= Load
1 Insulated - Exterior 33 12.9 431 Btuh
2 Insulated - Adjacent 20 12.9 259 Btuh
Door Total 53 690Btuh
Ceilings Type/Color/Surface R-Value Area X HTM= Load
1 Vented Attic/L/Meta 30.0 1333 1.2 1571 Btuh
2 Single Assembly/L/Meta 30.0 1156 1.2 1384 Btuh
Ceiling Total 2489 2955Btuh
Floors Type R-Value Size X HTM= Load
1 Slab On Grade 0 200.0 ft(p) 43.7 8732 Btuh
2 Raised Wood - Adj 19 754.0 sqft 1.9 1399 Btuh
Floor Total 954 10131 Btuh
Zone Envelope Subtotal: 36605 Btuh
Infiltration | Type ACH X Volume(cuft) walls(sqfty CFM=
Natural 0.32 18873 1745 75.0 3037 Btuh
Ductload | Average sealed, Supply(R6.0-Attic), Return(R6.0-Attic) (DLM of 0.052) 2044 Btuh
Zone #1 Sensible Zone Subtotal 41686 Btuh

EnergyGauge® FLRCPB v4.5.2
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Manual J Winter Calculations
Residential Load - Component Details (continued)

Vince Ferguson Project Title: Code Only )
Vince Ferguson and Michelle Armstrong Residen Professional Version
Fort White, FL Climate: North
4/24/2007
c'bmpfo:_ieht_ Lpads»_fbr'ang?ii:IZné_Floor 0 :
Window Panes/SHGC/Frame/U Orientation Area(saft) X HTM= Load
7 2, Tint, Metal, 0.87 NwW 12.0 322 386 Btuh
8 2, Tint, Metal, 0.87 NW 9.0 32.2 290 Btuh
9 2, Tint, Metal, 0.87 NE 15.0 322 483 Btuh
10 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 SE 12.0 322 386 Btuh
Window Total 48(sqft) 1545 Btuh
Walls Type R-Value Area X HTM= Load
3 Frame - Wood - Ext(0.09) 13.0 416 33 1366 Btuh
4 Frame - Wood - Ext(0.09) 13.0 416 33 1366 Btuh
5 Frame - Wood - Ext(0.08) 19.0 524 2.9 1498 Btuh
Wall Total 1356 4231 Btuh
Zone Envelope Subtotal: 5776 Btuh
Infiltration | Type ACH X Volume(cuft) walls(sqft) CFM=
Natural 0.32 6112 1356 58.3 2360 Btuh
Ductload | Average sealed, Supply(R6.0-Attic), Return(R6.0-Attic) (DLM of 0.140) 1141 Btuh
Zone #2 Sensible Zone Subtotal 9277 Btuh

'SYSTEM GROUPS (BLOCK LOADS)

Heating Loads
For System(s):1 Block load 41686 Btuh
Serving Zones: 1

Heating Loads
For System(s):2 Block load 9277 Btuh
Serving Zones: 2
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Manual J Winter Calculations
Residential Load - Component Details (continued)

Vince Ferguson Project Title: Code Only _
Vince Ferguson and Michelle Armstrong Residen Professional Version
Fort White, FL Climate: North
4/24/2007
WHOLE HOUSE TOTALS :
Subtotal Sensible 50963 Btuh
Ventilation Sensible 0 Btuh
Total Btuh Loss 50963 Btuh
1. Electric Heat Pump/Spilit #(Outside) #(Inside) 48000 Btuh
2. Electric Heat Pump/Split #(Outside) #(Inside) 24000 Btuh

Key: Window types (SHGC - Shading coefficient of glass as SHGC numerical value or as clear or tint)
(Frame types - metal, wood or insulated metal)
(U - Window U-Factor or ‘DEF' for default)
(HTM - ManualJ Heat Transfer Multiplier)

Key: Floor size (perimeter(p) for slab-on-grade or area for all other floor types )

EnergyGauge® FLRCPB v4.5.2

Version 8
For Florida residences only
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System Sizing Calculations - Summer
Residential Load - Whole House Component Details

Vince Ferguson Project Title: Code Only )
) Vince Ferguson and Michelle Armstrong Residen Professional Version
Fort White, FL Climate: North
Reference City: Gainesville (Defaults) ~ Summer Temperature Difference: 17.0 F 4/24/2007
This calculation is for Worst Case. The house has been rotated 315 degrees.
@:mp'onen::t Loads for Whole House
) Type* _ Overhang_ Window Area(sqft) T HTM Load -
| Window | Pn/SHGC/U/NINSHEXSHIS Omt | Len  Hgt | Gross Shaded Unshaded Shaded Unshaded e
1 2,Tint, 0.87, B-D, NF NW /| 14ft. oft 1380 00 1380 16 31 4257 Btuh
2 2, Tint, 0.87, B-D, N,F NW 14ft. oft. | 720 0.0 72.0 16 31 2221 Btuh
3 2, Tint, 0.87, B-D, N,F NW  14ft.  5ft. | 480 0.0 48.0 16 31 1481 Btuh
4 2, Tint, 0.87, B-D, N,F NE| st. 6ft. = 300 00 30.0 16 31 925 Btuh
5 2, Tint, 0.87, B-D, N,F SE | 12ft. 6ft. | 90.0 90.0 0.0 16 33 1470 Btuh
6 2, Tint, 0.87, B-D, N,F SW| 2ft. 13ft. | 200 0.0 20.0 16 33 652 Btuh
7 2, Tint, 0.87, B-D, N,F NW /| 2ft. 8ft. 120 0.0 12.0 16 31 370 Btuh
8 2, Tint, 0.87, B-D, N,F NW | 2ft.  6ft. | 9.0 0.0 9.0 16 31 278 Btuh
9 2, Tint, 0.87, B-D, N,F NE| 2ft. 8t @ 150 0.0 15.0 16 31 463 Btuh
10 2, Clear, 0.87, B-D, N,F SE 2ft 8f | 120 0.0 12,0 19 43 522 Btuh
1 2, Clear, 0.87, B-D, N,F SE| 2ft. 6ft. | 9.0 1.1 79 19 43 364 Btuh
12 2, Clear, 0.87, B-D, NF SW | 2ft. 8ft. | 150 1.1 139 | 19 43 625 Btuh
o Window Total _ | 470 (sqft) 13628 Btuh
Walls | Type R-Value/U-Value Area(sqft) HTM Load
' 1 Concrete Blk, - Ext 4.0/0.15 1553.0 26 4028 Btuh
2 Frame - Wood - Adj 13.0/0.09 192.0 1.5 290 Btuh
3 Frame - Wood - Ext 13.0/0.09 416.0 2.1 868 Btuh
4 Frame - Wood - Ext 13.0/0.09 416.0 2.1 868 Btuh
5 Frame - Wood - Ext 19.0/0.08 524.0 1.5 786 Btuh
~ | WallTotal 3101 (sqft) 6838 Btuh |
Doors  Type Area (sqft) HTM Load
1 Insulated - Exterior 33.3 9.8 326 Btuh
2 _ Insulated - Adjacent 20.0 9.8 196 Btuh
_____DoorTotal o o 53 (sqft) 522 Btuh
Ceilings  Type/Color/Surface R-Value Area(sqft) HTM Load
1 Vented Attic/Light/Metal 30.0 1333.0 1.3 1783 Btuh
2 Single Assembly/Light/Metal 30.0 1156.0 0.7 831 Btuh
. Ceiling Total - 2489 (sqft) _ 2614 Btuh |
Floors | Type R-Value Size HTM Load
1 Slab On Grade 0.0 200 (ft(p)) 0.0 0 Btuh
2 Raised Wood - Adj 18.0 754 (sqft) 0.6 454 Btuh
_Floor Total _ 954.0 (sqft) 454 Btuh
Envelope Subtotal: 24056 Btuh
Infiltration  Type ACH Volume(cuft) wall area(sgft) CFM= Load
| SensibleNatural ) 0.16 24985 3101 1333 1240 Btuh
Inter_nal Occupants Btuh/occupant Appliance Load
[ @gan | - 2 X 230 + 2400 2860 Btuh
Sensible Envelope Load: 28156 Btuh
Ductload o (DGMs vary for Mixed ducts) 6077 Btuh
Sensible Load All Zones 34232 Btuh
EnergyGauge® FLRCPB v4.5.2 Page 1



Manual J Summer Calculations
Residential Load - Component Details (continued)

Vince Ferguson Project Title: Code Only .
Vince Ferguson and Michelle Armstrong Residen Professional Version
Fort White, FL Climate: North
4/24/2007
| WHOLE HOUSE TOTALS St
Sensible Envelope Load All Zones 28156 Btuh
Sensible Duct Load 6077 Btuh
Total Sensible Zone Loads 34232 Btuh
Sensible ventilation 0 Btuh
Blower 0 Btuh
Whole House Total sensible gain 34232 Btuh
Totals for Cooling Latent infiltration gain (for 54 gr. humidity difference) 2435 Btuh
Latent ventilation gain 0 Btuh
Latent duct gain 1617 Btuh
Latent occupant gain (2 people @ 200 Btuh per person) 400 Btuh
Latent other gain 0 Btuh
Latent total gain 4451 Btuh
TOTAL GAIN 38684 Btuh
EQUIPMENT o
1. Central Unit/Split #(Outside) #(Inside) 48000 Btuh
2. Central Unit/Split #(Outside) #(Inside) 24000 Btuh

*Key: Window types (Pn - Number of panes of glass)
{SHGC - Shading coefficient of glass as SHGC numerical value or as clear or tint)
(U - Window U-Factor or 'DEF’ for default)
(InSh - Interior shading device: none(N), Blinds(B), Draperies(D) or Roller Shades(R))
(ExSh - Exterior shading device: none(N) or numerical value)
(BS - Insect screen: none(N), Full(F) or Half(H))
(Ornt - compass orientation)

EnergyGauge® FLRCPB v4.5.2

Version 8
For Florida residences only
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System Sizing Calculations - Summer
Residential Load - Room by Room Component Details

EnergyGauge® FLRCPB v4.5.2

Vince Ferguson Project Title: Code Only .
Vince Ferguson and Michelle Armstrong Residen Professional Version
Fort White, FL Climate: North
Reference City: Gainesville (Defaults) Summer Temperature Difference: 17.0 F 4/24/2007
This calculation is for Worst Case. The house has been rotated 315 degrees
FComponent Loads for Zone #1 Ast Floor v - '
T Type* Overhang | Window Area(sqf)y =~ HTM | Load
_Window | Pn/SHGC/U/InSHEXSh/IS Ornt | Len Hgt  Gross Shaded Unshaded Shaded Unshaded | -
1 2, Tint, 0.87, B-D, NF NW | 14ft. oft. | 138.0 00 1380 16 31 4257 Btuh
2 2, Tint, 0.87, B-D, N,F NW | 14ft. oft. | 720 0.0 72.0 16 31| 2221 Btuh
3 2, Tint, 0.87, B-D, N,F NW | 14ft. 5ft. @ 480 0.0 48.0 16 31 1481 Btuh
4 [ 2, Tint, 0.87, B-D, NF NE | 8. 6f 300 0.0 30.0 16 31 925 Btuh
5 |2 Tint, 0.87, B-D, N.F SE | 12ft. 6ft. | 90.0 90.0 0.0 16 33 | 1470 Btuh
6 2, Tint, 0.87, B-D, N,F SW | 2ft. 13ft. 200 0.0 200 | 16 33 652 Btuh
11 2, Clear, 0.87, B-D, NF SE| 2ft. 6ft | 9.0 1.1 79 | 19 43 364 Btuh
12 2, Clear, 0.87, B-D, NF SW| 2ft. 8ft. 150 1.1 13.9 19 43 625 Btuh
o  Window Total | 422 (sqft) _ 11996 Btuh
Walls |Type R-Value/U-Value Area(sqft) HTM Load
1 Concrete Bk, - Ext 4.0/0.15 15563.0 26 4028 Btuh
2 Frame - Wood - Adj 13.0/0.09 192.0 1.5 290 Btuh
Wall Total 1745 (sqft) 4317 Btuh
" Doors Type Area (sqft) HTM Load
1 Insulated - Exterior 333 9.8 326 Btuh
2 Insulated - Adjacent 20.0 9.8 196 Btuh
. , Door Total _ 53 (sqaft) 522 Btuh
Ceilings | Type/Color/Surface R-Value Area(sqft) HTM Load
1 Vented Attic/Light/Metal 30.0 1333.0 1.3 1783 Btuh
2 Single Assembly/Light/Metal 30.0 1156.0 0.7 831 Btuh
__ Ceiling Total - - 2489 (sqft) B 2614 Btuh
~ Floors | Type R-Value Size HTM Load
1 Slab On Grade 0.0 200 (f(p)) 0.0 0 Btuh
2 Raised Wood - Adj 19.0 754 (sqft) 0.6 454 Btuh
.~ Floor Total o 954.0 (sqft) 454 Btuh
Zone Envelope Subtotal: 19903 Btuh
Infiltration Type ACH  Volume(cuft) wall area(sqft)y CFM= Load
SensubleNatural ___ 016 18873 1745 37.5 | 698 Btuh
" Internal | Occupants Btuh/occupant Appliance Load
. gaim | o 2 X 230 + 2400 2860 Btuh
Sensible Envelope Load: 23460 Btuh
' Duct load | Average sealed, Supply(R6.0-Attic), Return(R6.0-Attic) (DGM of 0.164) 3837 Btuh
Sensible Zone Load 27297 Btuh
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Manual J Summer Calculations
Residential Load - Component Details (continued)

Vince Ferguson Project Title: Code Only
) Vince Ferguson and Michelle Armstrong Residen Professional Version
Fort White, FL Climate: North
4/24/2007
Component Loads forZone #2 2nd Floor _._.-"' e
o [ Type* o Overhang ~Window Area(sqft) HTM Load
_ Window Pn/SHGC/UNNSh/EXSh/IS  Ornt | Len  Hgt Gross Shaded Unshaded Shaded Unshaded
7 "2, Tint, 0.87, B-D, N,F NW | 2ft.  8ft. = 120 0.0 12.0 16 31 370 Btuh
8 2, Tint, 0.87, B-D, N,F NW  2ft.  6ft | 9.0 0.0 9.0 16 31 278 Btuh
9 |2, Tint, 0.87, B-D, N,F NE| 2ft. 8ft. 150 0.0 15.0 16 31 463 Btuh
10 2, Clear, 0.87, B-D, N,F SE 2ft. 8ft. | 120 0.0 12.0 19 43 522 Btuh
Window Total - 48 (sqaft) 1632 Btuh
‘Walls Type R-Value/U-Value Area(sqft) HTM Load
3 Frame - Wood - Ext 13.0/0.09 416.0 2.1 868 Btuh
4 Frame - Wood - Ext 13.0/0.09 416.0 2.1 868 Btuh
5 Frame - Wood - Ext 19.0/0.08 524.0 15 786 Btuh
. WaliTotal o 1356 (sqft) _ | 2521Btuh
| Zone Envelope Subtotal 4153 Btuh
Infiltration Type ACH Vqume(cuft) wall area(sqft)y CFM= Load
| _ SensibleNatural 0.16 6112 1356 291 542 Btuh
" Internal Occupants Btuh/occupant Appliance Load
. _gain | o 0 X 230 + 0 0 Btuh
Sensible Envelope Load: 4695 Btuh
| Duct load Average sealed, Supply(R6 O-Attlc) Return(R6 0-Attic) (DGM of 0.477) | 2240 Btuh
Sensible Zone Load 6935 Btuh
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Manual J Summer Calculations

Residential Load - Component Details (continued)

Vince Ferguson Project Title: Code Only
Vince Ferguson and Michelle Armstrong Residen Professional Version
Fort White, FL Climate: North
4/24/2007
SYSTEM GROUPS (BLOCK LOADS) o
Sensible Envelope Load 23460 Btuh
Window Excursion Not selected.

Cooling Loads Sensible Duct Load (duct gain multiplier of 0.164) 3837 Btuh
Sensible ventilation 0 Btuh

For System(s): Zone Sensible gain 27297 Btuh

1 Latent infiltration/ventilation gain 1370 Btuh

Serving Zones: Latent occupant gain 400 Btuh

1 Latent duct gain 1012 Btuh

Latent other gain 0 Btuh
Total block load 30079 Btuh

Sensible Envelope Load 4695 Btuh

Window Excursion Not selected.

Cooling Loads Sensible Duct Load (duct gain muitiplier of 0.477) 2240 Btuh
Sensible ventilation 0 Btuh

For System(s): Zone Sensible gain 6935 Btuh

2 Latent infiltration/ventilation gain 1065 Btuh

Serving Zones: Latent occupant gain 0 Btuh

2 Latent duct gain 1012 Btuh

Latent other gain 0 Btuh

Total block load 9012 Btuh

EnergyGauge® FLRCPB v4.5.2
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Manual J Summer Calculations
Residential Load - Component Details (continued)

Vince Ferguson Project Title: Code Only
Vince Ferguson and Michelle Armstrong Residen Professional Version
Fort White, FL Climate: North
4/24/2007
\WHOLE HOUSE TOTALS
Sensible Envelope Load All Zones 28156 Btuh
Sensible Duct Load 6077 Btuh
Total Sensible Zone Loads 34232 Btuh
Sensible ventilation 0 Btuh
Blower 0 Btuh
Whole House Total sensible gain 34232 Btuh
Totals for Cooling Latent infiltration gain (for 54 gr. humidity difference) 2435 Btuh
Latent ventilation gain 0 Btuh
Latent duct gain 1617 Btuh
Latent occupant gain (2 people @ 200 Btuh per person) 400 Btuh
Latent other gain 0 Btuh
Latent total gain 4451 Btuh
TOTAL GAIN 38684 Btuh
EQUIPMENT
1. Central Unit/Split #(Outside) #(Inside) 48000 Btuh
2. Central Unit/Split #(Outside) #(Inside) 24000 Btuh

*Key: Window types (Pn - Number of panes of glass)
(SHGC - Shading coefficient of glass as SHGC numerical value or as clear or tint)
(U - Window U-Factor or 'DEF' for default)
(InSh - Interior shading device: none(N), Blinds(B), Draperies(D) or Roller Shades(R))
(ExSh - Exterior shading device: none(N) or numerical value)
(BS - Insect screen: none(N), Full(F) or Half(H))
(Ornt - compass orientation)

EnergyGauge® FLRCPB v4.5.2

Version 8
For Florida residences only
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Residential Window Diversity
MidSummer

Vince Ferguson

Project Title:

Vince Ferguson and Michelle Armstrong Residen

Fort White, FL

Code Only
Professional Version
Climate: North

4/24/2007

Weather data for:. Gainesville - Defauits

Summer design temperature
Summer setpoint

Summer temperature difference
Latitude

92
75
17
29

F
F
F
North

Average window load for July
Peak window load for July
Excusion limit(130% of Ave.)
Window excursion (July)

12523 Btu
20537 Btu
16280 Btu
4258 Btuh

WINDOW Average and Peak Loads

imit for excursion

16000.00 -
15000.00 -
14000.00 -

13000.00 { 12 Hour Average

12000.00 4
11000.00 - "
10000.00 -
9000.00 1 7
8000.00
7000.00
6000.00
$5000.00 A
4000.00 4
3000.00 1
2000.00 A
1000.00 1
0.00

WindowLoad (Btuh)

10 12

a.m.

8 e'.m.

2 pm 4 pm 6 p'.m.

8 p'.m.

Total July Window Load(Radiation and conduction)

This application has glass areas that produce large heat gains for part of the day. Variable air volume devices
are required to overcome spikes in solar gain for one or more rooms. Install a zoned system or provide zone
control for problem rooms. Single speed equipment may not be suitable for the application.

EnergyGauge® System Sjzin hrFk}%:;‘residences only
PREPARED BY: JZZ?

DATE:

{(24/07

EnergyGauge® FLRCPB v4.5.2
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF PRIVEWRY

TRANSPORTATIO PRI T

F.D.O.T. Permits Office, Lake City Maintenance
Post Office Box 1415
Lake City, Florida 32056-1415

Date: 5-31-07

Re: Notice of Approved State FDOT Residential Access Connection Permit

Permittee: Vincent L. Ferguson (Property Owner)

Address: 22390 SW SR-47, Ft. White, Fl. 32038

Permit No: 2007-A-292-33 / State Hwy No: 47 (S) / Section No: 29020
Mile Post: 0.229 + - / Columbia County

Mr. Ferguson:

Notice: Your permit is valid for 1 year from the date of approval, however, you shall
have only 30 continuous work days to complete the permitted connection once you have
called and activated the permit to start construction. Failure to complete within this time
limit shall place you into non-compliance with the provisions of this permit.

Enclosed within is your approved state access permit applied for previously, I would like
to take this opportunity to thank you for your courteous assistance during this time.
Cooperation between yourself's and our office, has allowed us to process your
application in a most timely manner, and for this I thank you.

Below is information that if follow n_prevent permit and construction

2elow Is information that if followed can prevent permit and construction
problems down the road, please read them carefully and pay special attention

to item number’'s 5, 6 and 7.

1.) If you plan to hire a contractor to construct your new access connection
(driveway), we would recommend that you make several complete copies of the
enclosed connection permit packet and seek at least three (3) separate bids, as
with most things in this life, all contractors are different. A complete listing of all
contractors for the county you have permitted too is available on request.

2.) Please take the time to review your new permit package and read all of the
permit construction descriptions and requirements and especially the General

and Special Provisions attached, very closely. State Specifications call for
much greater final construction requirements and standards than

called for by either city or county government agencies.



Page 2 of 3 / Residential Access Permit Cover Letter
Approved Ditch Block Access Permit Notice

Access Permit No. 2007-A-292-33

Permittee: Vincent L. Ferguson

3.) Items such as sloped shoulders, mitered end sections, extended radii returns and
grass sod are many times over-looked. Be sure to point these items out to those
bidding for your business.

4.) Once you have selected a contractor and you are ready to activate and
commence construction of the approved connection, you must contact
the Permits Office here at Lake City Maintenance by calling (386) 961-
7180 or 961-7193 at least 48 hours in advance of any planned start date.

Be aware that failure to call and activate your approved permit according
to this permit provision is legal reason to suspend or revoke the approved permit.
Please take the time to call us to legally activate your permit so all will go well.

5.) A Final Access Connection Inspection is Mandatory before the new access
can be utilized. We would highly recommend that before making any
final payments to your contractor that you call our office and set up the required
FDOT Final Inspection. Contractors who are not willing to accept this pre-
contract agreement may not be worthy of your business. Be aware that you are
legally responsible for liability of the access connection as long as you have not
received a final passing inspection through this office.

6.) A special note in regards to access permits issued on State Roadways
where the State has let a construction contact or where the state
contractor is presently working: When this is the case, you are required to
make 48 hour advance contact both our office and the Lake City Construction
Office before starting actual construction on your approved access permit. Please
phone 961-7050 to notify them of your intentions, tell them the state highway
number on which you are permitted and be specific about your permitted location
and permit number. If you decide to activate your permit and start construction
during the on-going FDOT Project and you elect to hire a contractor other than
the on-site FDOT Project contractor, then your contactor must complete all
permitted construction, with a passing FDOT Permits Office inspection within 30
days of the first day of driveway construction. Failure to abide by this permit
provision will automatically require the removal of the permitted connection by
the State FDOT or On-site Contractor’s forces.

Neither the FDOT nor the FDOT's on-site project contractor is under any
obligation to construct or complete you're permitted connection unless prior legal
written agreements have been entered into by both parties.



Page 2 of 3 / Residential Access Permit Cover Letter
Approved Ditch Block Access Permit Notice

Access Permit No. 2007-A-292-33

Permittee: Vincent L. Ferguson

ial Note about permit validation periods: Your newly issued permit is
Valid for a period of 1 year from the date of original signature from the permits
office, however, as a special provision of this permit, you only have 30 days of
total construction time once you activate the permit and start any type if
driveway construction upon the FDOT Right-of-Way.

To explain this permit provision more clearly, let’s say you activated your new
permit to start construction on the first day of the 2nd month of your approved
permit, then all work and the required final passing inspection must be completed
by the first day of the 3™ month (30 days later.) The other 10 months are not
Valid after you have activated the permits construction phase. Refer to permit

Addendum sheet for further explanation of this time limitation.

No. 6 Continued: The same is true of whatever month you activate your permit.
You must start construction in time to be completed within the 30 day period in
which you activate the permit, (See Part 3, Permit Approval Section of Page 1 of 3 of
the Driveway Connection Permit for All Categories Form No. 850-040-18).

Remember, once activated you have only 30 days in which to be completely finished

and have received the required final passing FDOT inspection. In most all cases
every driveway access permitted can be completed within this 30 day period. THIS

IS A VERY IMPORTANT PERMIT PROVISION, PLEASE READ CAREFULLY., IF
YOU DO NOT UNDERSTAND THIS PROVISION YOU SHOULD CONTACT THE
FDOT PERMITS OFFICE AND REQUEST FURTHER CLARIFICATION

IMMEDIDEATELY UPON READING THESE PERMIT PROVISIONS.

NOTE ABOUT PLANNED PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS: If you are planning
improvements to the property; please be aware that complete construction of
the state permitted connection with a final passing FDOT inspection is
required before we can release you back to the county government.

Well there it is, if you follow the above suggestions both you and the Permits Office can
expect all to be in order when the time comes for you to request the final driveway
construction inspection. Remember that we here at the Permits Office are always
available in case you have a question or problem, about your approved access permit.
We also offer driveway layout assistance if requested, please call us!

2z

Access Permits Coordinator

Sincerely,




STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 850-040-18
DRIVEWAY CONNECTION PERMIT SYSTEMS PLANNING - 05106
FOR ALL CATEGORIES

PART 1: PERMIT INFORMATION

APPLICATION NUMBER: 2007-A-292-33

Permit Category: A Access Classification: 4

Project:  pitch Block 12 foot wide w/ granite gravel as stabilization surface course

Permittee: vincent L. Ferquson

Section/Mile Post: 29020 /0.229 State Road: 47 (S)
Section/Mile Post: /A State Road: /A

PART 2: PERMITTEE INFORMATION

Permittee Name: vincent L. Ferquson

Permittee Mailing Address: 22390 SW SR-47

City, State, Zip: £y white, Florida 32038

Telephone:  386-433-0021 (Cell #)

Engineer/Consultant/or Project Manager: Residential- None Req.

Engineer responsible for construction inspection: FDOT Permits
NAME PE.#

Mailing Address:  p Box 1415

City, State, Zip: | ake City, FI. 32056-1415

Telephone: 3g6.961-7180 Mobile Phone

PART 3: PERMIT APPROVAL

The above application has been reviewed and is hereby approved subject to all Provisions as attached.

Permit Number:  5007.A-292.33
Department of Transportatlon

Signature: W/ /7 { Title: - permits Coordinator

Department Repregéntative's Pnnted ame  Neil E. Miles

Temporary Permit OYES @NO (If temporary, this permit is only valid for 6 months)

Special provisions attached @ YES (O NO

Date of Issuance: JUN 0 ) 2007

if this is a normal (non-temporary) permit it authorizes construction for one year from the date of issuance. This can only be
extended by the Department as specified in 14-96.007(6).

See following pages for General and Special Provisions



850-040-18
SYSTEMS PLANNING - 06/06
Page 20f 3

PART 4: GENERAL PROVISIONS

10.
11.

12.

13.

14.
15.

Notify the Department of Transportation Maintenance Office at least 48 hours in advance of starting proposed

Phone: 386-961-7180 » Attention: Contact Neil or Dale to activate your permit!

A copy of the approved permit must be displayed in a prominent location in the immediate vicinity of the
connection construction.

Comply with Rule 14-96.008(1), F.A.C., Disruption of Traffic.
Comply with Rule 14-96.008(7), F.A.C., on Utility Notification Requirements.

All work performed in the Department's right of way shall be done in accordance with the most current Department
standards, specifications and the permit provisions.

The permittee shall not commence use of the connection prior to a final inspection and acceptance by the
Department.

Comply with Rule 14-96.003(3)(a), F.A.C., Cost of Construction.

If a Significant Change of the permittee's land use, as defined in Section 335.182, Florida Statutes, occurs, the
Permittee must contact the Department.

Medians may be added and median openings may be changed by the Department as part of a

Construction Project or Safety Project. The provision for a median might change the operation of the connection
to be for right turns only.

All conditions in NOTICE OF INTENT WILL APPLY unless specifically changed by the Department.

All approved connection(s) and turning movements are subject to the Department's continuing authority to modify
such connection(s) or turning movements in order to protect safety and traffic operations on the state highway or
State Highway System. .

Transportation Control Features and Devices in the State Right of Way. Transportation control features and
devices in the Department's right of way, including, but not limited to, traffic signals, medians, median openings, or
any other transportation control features or devices in the state right of way, are operational and safety
characteristics of the State Highway and are not means of access. The Department may install, remove or modify
any present or future transportation control feature or device in the state right of way to make changes to promote
safety in the right of way or efficient traffic operations on the highway.

The Permittee for him/herself, his/her heirs, his/her assigns and successors in interest, binds and is bound and
obligated to save and hold the State of Florida, and the Department, its agents and employees harmless from any
and all damages, claims, expense, or injuries arising out of any act, neglect, or omission by the applicant, his/her
heirs, assigns and successors in interest that may occur by reason of this facility design, construction,
maintenance, or continuing existence of the connection facility,except that the applicant shall not be liable under
this provision for damages arising from the sole negligence of the Department.

The Permittee shall be responsible for determining and notify all other users of the right of way.

Starting work on the State Right of Way means that | am accepting all conditions on the Permit.




850-040-18
SYSTEMS PLANNING - 06/06
P: f

PART 5. SPECIAL PROVISIONS

NON-CONFORMING CONNECTIONS: @ YES OnNo

If this is a non-conforming connection permit, as defined in Rule Chapters 14-96 and 14-97, then the following shall be a part of this
permit.

1. The non-conforming connection(s) described in this permit is (are) not permitted for traffic volumes exceeding the Permit
Category on page 1 of this permit, or as specified in "Other Special Provisions" below.

2. All non-conforming connections will be subject to closure or relocation when reasonable access becomes available in the
future.

OTHER SPECIAL PROVISIONS:

12 FOOT WIDE DITCH-BLOCK CONNECTION WITH DOUBLE 25 FOOT WIDE TURNING RADII WITH GRANITE GRAVEL
MATERIALS AS SURFACE STABILIZER.

As permitted, the new connection shall be constructed as a 12 foot wide earth/granite gravel ditch-block access connection. The
new connection shall require a minimum of 4 inches depth of granite gravel material for use a a surface course stabilizer. This
material shall extend from the existing edge-of-pavement to the State Right-of-way line. The new ditch-block connection shall
also be required to have two full 25 foot wide turn out radii and the granite material shall also be utilized within these limits also.
The permitte has be required to make sure the new materails are stabilized.

The required and correct Maintenance of Tarffic plan must be in place and inspected before any work can commence upon the
State R/W as a provision of this approved permit. Refer to the attachment in this permit package for additional information. A
final FDOT inspection is required as part of this permit approval. The Permittee, Mr. Vincent L. Ferguson shall be required to
contact the Lake City Permits Office for a connection inspection before legal release can be made, see page 2 of form
850-040-18 for contact information.

PART 6: APPEAL PROCEDURES

You may petition for an administrative hearing pursuant to sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes. If you dispute the facts stated in the
foregoing Notice of Intended Department Action (hereinafter Notice), you may petition for a formal administrative hearing pursuant to section 120.57
(1), Florida Statutes. If you agree with the facts stated in the Notice, you may petition for an informal administrative hearing pursuant to section 120.
57(2), Florida Statutes. You must file the petition with:

Clerk of Agency Proceedings
Department of Transportation
Haydon Burns Building

605 Suwannes Street, M.S. 58
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0458

The petition for an administrative hearing must conform to the requirements of Rule 28-106.201(2) or Rule 28-106.301(2), Florida Administrative
Code, and be filed with the Clerk of Agency Proceedings by 5:00 p.m. no later than 21 days after you received the Notice. The petition must include
a copy of the Notice, be legible, on 8 1/2 by 11 inch white paper, and contain:

1. Your name, address, telephone number, any Department of Transportation identifying number on the Notice, if known, the name and
identification number of each agency affected, if known, and the name, address, and telephone number of your representative, if any,
which shall be the address for service purposes during the course of the proceeding.

An explanation of how your substantial interests will be affected by the action described in the Notics;
A statement of when and how you received the Notice;
A statement of all disputed issues of material fact. If there are none, you must so indicate;

S ol

A concise statement of the ultimate facts alleged, including the specific facts you contend warrant reversal or modification of the agency's
proposed action, as well as an explanation of how the alleged facts relate to the specific rules and statutes you contend require reversal
or modification of the agency's proposed action;

6. A statement of the relief sought, stating precisely the desired action you wish the agency to take in respect to the agency's proposed
action.

If there are disputed issues of material fact a formal hearing will be held, where you may present evidence and argument on all issues involved and
conduct cross-examination. If there are no disputed issues of material fact an informal hearing will be held, where you may present evidence or a
written statement for consideration by the Department.

Mediation, pursuant to section 120.573, Florida Statutes, may be available if agreed to by all parties, and on such terms as may be agreed upon by
all parties. The right to an adminstrative hearing is not affected when mediation does not result in a settlement.

Your petition for an administrative hearing shall be dismissed if it is not in substantial compliance with the above requirements of Rule 28-106.201(2)
or Rule 28-106.301(2), Florida Administrative Code. If you fail to timely file your petition in accordance with the above requirements, you wili have
waived your right to have the intended action reviewed pursuant to chapter 120, Florida Statutes, and the action set forth in the Notice shall be
conclusive and final.




FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

JEB BUSH DENVER J. STUTLER, JR.
GOVERNOR SECRETARY

Permit No: 2007-A-292-33 / State Rd: 47S
Rd. Section No: 29020 / MP: 0.229 + -
Permittee: Vicent L. Ferguson

(Parcel No. 1 Only)

v

SPECIAL PERMIT PROVISION SHEET, PAGE 1 OF 2

THE FOLLOWING PROVISIONS IF MARKED, SHALL BE REQUIRED AS A LEGAL PART OF THIS
PERMIT. READ ALL GENERAL AND SPECIAL PERMIT PROVISIONS BEFORE COMMENCING
ANY WORK APPROVED UNDER THIS PERMIT.

1. ALL PORTIONS OF THE FDOT RIGHT-OF-WAY DISTURBED DURING PERMITTED CONSTRUCTION SHALL
REQUIRE BERMUDA GRASS SEED AND STRAW MULCH PLACED OVER ALL. MITERED END SECTIONS SHALL
REQUIRE A MINIMUM OF 2 FEET OF COASTAL BERMUDA GRASS SOD PLACED AROUND EACH OF THE CONCRETE
PADS, OR AS CALLED FOR IN FDOT SPECIFICATION STANDARDS. __ X

2. PERMITTEE SHALL RESTORE ANY WILDFLOWERS DISTURBED DURING PERMITTED CONSTRUCTION WITH
TYPE AND AMOUNT OF NEW WILDFLOWER SEED BEING DETERMINED BY MR. DICK BUSH, DISTRICT
LANDSCAPING COORDINATOR. SEED SHALL BE DELIVERED TO LAKE CITY MAINTENANCE, PERMITS OFFICE
BEFORE COMMENCEMENT OF REQUIRED PLACEMENT. ___ X

3. THE PERMITTEE SHALL CONTACT THE CITY, COUNTY AND STATE FDOT, PERMITS OFFICE A MINIMUM OF 48
HOURS IN ADVANCE OF STARTING EXCAVATION WITHIN THE AREA OF SIGNLALIZATION
INTERSECTIONS. X

4. THE PERMITTEE MAY BE REQUIRED TO RELOCATE (MOVE) PERMITTED IMPROVEMENTS IF SO INDICATED BY
THIS PERMIT'S PROVISIONS AT A FUTURE DATE, DUE TO PROPOSED FUTURE OR ON-GOING FDOT ROADWAY
CONSTRUCTION PLANNED WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THIIS APPROVED PERMIT. X

5. EXISTING UTILITIES MAY BE LOCATED WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THE SUBMITTED APPLICATION FOR PERMIT,
PRIOR TO FINAL PERMIT APPROVAL BUT AFTER PERMIT APPLICATION SUBMITTAL HAS BEEN RECEIVED, THE
PERMITTEE SHALL LOCATE ALL PRE-EXISTING UTILITIES AND NOTIFY SAME AS TO POSSIBLE PERMITTING
CONFLICTS AS SHOWN WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THE PROPOSED PERMIT WORK ZONE. THE PERMITTEE SHALL
GIVE PROOF THAT ALL UTILITIES WITH PRIOR EXISTING INTEREST IN THE AREA BEING PERMITTED HAVE BEEN
CONTACTED AND NOTIFIED OF PROPOSED SUBMITTAL AND PERMIT PLANS. THE PERMITTEE SHALL BE SOLELY
RESPONDSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL DAMAGES TO PRE-EXISTING UTILITIES AND/OR DAMAGE TO THIRD PARTIES
CAUSED BY INTERFERENCE WITH OR DAMAGE TO EXISITNG UTILITIES._ X

6. NO PRIVATE BUSINESS SHALL BE CONDUCTED UPON FDOT RIGHT-OF-WAY, IF VEHICLES ARE TO BE
CEPVITAEN ARNIACENT TN THUE CTATE DICHT.AFANAY | TNF THF PIIMP TQI ANN MIIST RF | NCATED AT | FAST 12



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

JEB BUSH DENVER J. STUTLER, JR.
GOVERNOR SECRETARY

Permit No: 2007-A-292-33 / State Rd: 47S
= Rd. Section No: 29020 / MP: 0.229 + -
= Permittee: Vicent L. Ferguson
= (Parcel No. 1 Only)

v

SPECIAL PERMIT PROVISION SHEET, PAGE 1 OF 2

THE FOLLOWING PROVISIONS IF MARKED, SHALL BE REQUIRED AS A LEGAL PART OF THIS
PERMIT. READ ALL GENERAL AND SPECIAL PERMIT PROVISIONS BEFORE COMMENCING
ANY WORK APPROVED UNDER THIS PERMIT.

1. ALL PORTIONS OF THE FDOT RIGHT-OF-WAY DISTURBED DURING PERMITTED CONSTRUCTION SHALL
REQUIRE BERMUDA GRASS SEED AND STRAW MULCH PLACED OVER ALL. MITERED END SECTIONS SHALL
REQUIRE A MINIMUM OF 2 FEET OF COASTAL BERMUDA GRASS SOD PLACED AROUND EACH OF THE CONCRETE
PADS, OR AS CALLED FOR IN FDOT SPECIFICATION STANDARDS. X

2. PERMITTEE SHALL RESTORE ANY WILDFLOWERS DISTURBED DURING PERMITTED CONSTRUCTION WITH
TYPE AND AMOUNT OF NEW WILDFLOWER SEED BEING DETERMINED BY MR. DICK BUSH, DISTRICT
LANDSCAPING COORDINATOR. SEED SHALL BE DELIVERED TO LAKE CITY MAINTENANCE, PERMITS OFFICE
BEFORE COMMENCEMENT OF REQUIRED PLACEMENT. X

3. THE PERMITTEE SHALL CONTACT THE CITY, COUNTY AND STATE FDOT, PERMITS OFFICE A MINIMUM OF 48
HOURS IN ADVANCE OF STARTING EXCAVATION WITHIN THE AREA OF SIGNLALIZATION
INTERSECTIONS. X

4. THE PERMITTEE MAY BE REQUIRED TO RELOCATE (MOVE) PERMITTED IMPROVEMENTS IF SO INDICATED BY
THIS PERMIT’S PROVISIONS AT A FUTURE DATE, DUE TO PROPOSED FUTURE OR ON-GOING FDOT ROADWAY
CONSTRUCTION PLANNED WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THIIS APPROVED PERMIT. X

5. EXISTING UTILITIES MAY BE LOCATED WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THE SUBMITTED APPLICATION FOR PERMIT,
PRIOR TO FINAL PERMIT APPROVAL BUT AFTER PERMIT APPLICATION SUBMITTAL HAS BEEN RECEIVED, THE
PERMITTEE SHALL LOCATE ALL PRE-EXISTING UTILITIES AND NOTIFY SAME AS TO POSSIBLE PERMITTING
CONFLICTS AS SHOWN WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THE PROPOSED PERMIT WORK ZONE. THE PERMITTEE SHALL
GIVE PROOF THAT ALL UTILITIES WITH PRIOR EXISTING INTEREST IN THE AREA BEING PERMITTED HAVE BEEN
CONTACTED AND NOTIFIED OF PROPOSED SUBMITTAL AND PERMIT PLANS. THE PERMITTEE SHALL BE SOLELY
RESPONDSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL DAMAGES TO PRE-EXISTING UTILITIES AND/OR DAMAGE TO THIRD PARTIES
CAUSED BY INTERFERENCE WITH OR DAMAGE TO EXISITNG UTILITIES. X

6. NO PRIVATE BUSINESS SHALL BE CONDUCTED UPON FDOT RIGHT-OF-WAY, IF VEHICLES ARE TO BE
SERVICED ADJACENT TO THE STATE RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE THE PUMP ISLAND MUST BE LOCATED AT LEAST 12
FEET AWAY FROM THE STATE RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE. THIS IS A STATE PERTROLEUM LAW. X

7. DRIVEWAY ACCESS PERMITS ARE GRANTED TO PERMIT ACCESS TO THE ABUTTING FDOT RIGHT-OF-WAY
LINE ONLY AND MAKE NO CLAIM ORTHER THAN FOR STATE PROPERTY.
PARKING ON THE RIGHT-OF-WAY MAY BE RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED. X

8. THE ERECTION OF ABOVEGROUND PERMITTED AND UNPEMITTED SIGNS ON OR OVER HANGING THE STATE
RIGHT-OF-WAY OR its ROADS IS PROHIBITED. ALSO THE CONNECTION OF ANY TYPE OF UNPERMITTED
SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE TO THE STATE FDOT RIGHT-OF-WAY IS PROHIBITED. X

9. ALL CONSTUCTION AND/OR MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC CONDUCTED UPON THE STATE RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL
CONFORM TO THE MOST CURRENT FERERAL MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD) AND
THE STATE FDOT DESIGN STANDARDS AS WELL AS THE MANUAL ON ROADWAY AND TRAFFIC DESIGN
STANDARDS SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD AND BRIDGE.___X

10. PRE AND FINAL INSPECTIONS ARE REQUIRED BY THE FDOT PERMITS OFFICE, CALL 396-961-7180 A
MINIMUM OF 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE TO SET UP THIS REQUIRED PERMIT PROCEDURE. BE AWARE THAT IF
FUTURE PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS ARE PLANNED THE FDOT WILL NOT RELEASE THE PERMITTEE UNTIL THE
PERMITTEE HAS MADE LEGAL CONTACT THIS THE NUMBER ABOVE AND HAS RECEIVED A PEASSING INSPECTION
OF THE PERMITTED CONNECTION. X

11. WHEN YOU ARE READY TO ACTIVATE YOUR APPROVED PERMIT A PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING IS
MANDATORY. TO ACTIVATE AND SET UP THE REQUIRED PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING CALL 386-961-7180 AT
LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF YOUR PLANNED ACTIVATION DATE. X

12. IF PERMITTED WORK LIMITS FALL WITHIN AN ON-GOING OR PLANNED STATE ROADWAY

PROJECT, THE PERMITTEE SHALL SCHEDULE A MUTUALLY AGREED START DATE WITH THE STATE FDOT
ENGINEER & THE, CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROJECT. CALL LAKE CITY MAINTENANCE, PERMITS
FOR ASSISTANCE IN OBTAINING THIS INFORMATION AT 386-961-7180. X



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

850-040-15

DRIVEWAY/CONNECTION APPLICATION SYSTEMS PLANNING

FOR ALL CATEGORIES

04/05

OFFICE USE ONLY

Application Number: 20070A-292-33 Received By: Neil E, Miles
FDOT STAFF (TYPE OR PRINT)
Category: A Date: 5-11-07
Section/Mile Post: 29020 /0.229 + - State Road: 47 (s)
Section/Mile Post:  nyA State Road: /A

Instructions - To Applicant

e Complete this form (some questions may not apply to you) and attach all necessary documents and submit it to the Department of
Transportation.
® For help with this form contact your local Maintenance or District Office.

e Or visit our website at www.dot.state.fl.us/onestoppermitting for the contact person and phone number in your area.
® You may also email - driveways@dot.state.fl.us

® Or call your District or local Florida Department of Transportation Office and ask for Driveway Permits.

® Contact the Department of Transportation to determine what plans and other documents you are required to submit with your application.

Please print or type

APPLICANT:
Check one:
@ owner O Lessee O Contract to Purchase

Name:  vincent L. Ferguson

Responsible Officer or Person: Same as Above

If the Applicant is a Company or Organization, Name: N/A

Address: n/A

City, State: n/A

Zip: Phone: Fax:

Email:

LAND OWNER:(if not applicant)

Name:  vincent L. Ferquson

If the Applicant is a Company or Organization, Name: /A

Address: 92390 SW SR-47

City, State:  Ft. \White, Florida

Zip: 32038 Phone: (386) 433-0021 Fax:

Email:




850-040-15
SYSTEMS PLANNING
04/05

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: If specified by Applicant to handle, represent, sign, and file the application -
NOTE: A notarized letter of authorization must be provided with the Application

Name: N/A

Company Name:

Address:

City, State:

Zip: Phone: Fax:

Email:

Address of property to be served by permit (if known):
Unknown

If address is not known, provide distance from nearest intersecting public street (such as, 500 feet south of Main St.)

Proposed new ditch block connection is to be located approximately 212 LF south of the C/L of CR-138

Check here if you are requesting a

@ newdriveway Q) temporary driveway () modification to existing driveway QO safety upgrade

Does the property owner own or have any interests in any adjacent property?

ONo @ Yes, if yes - please describe: Owner ownes both Lots 1 and 2 as shown on the attached propt. survey.

Are there other existing or dedicated public streets, roads, highways or access easements bordering or within the property?
@ No O Yes, if yes - list them on your plans and indicate the proposed and existing access points.

Local Government Development Review or Approval Information:

Local Government Contact:  Mr. John Kerce

Name:

Government Agency: Columbia Couty Building Department

Phone #:




850-040-15
SYSTEMS PLANNING
04/05

If you are requesting commercial or industrial access, please indicate the types and number of businesses and provide the floor area square footage of
each. Use additional sheets if necessary.

Business (Name and Type) Square Footage Business (Name and Type) Square Footage
1. Residential (Single) 3.

If you are requesting a residential development access, what is the type (single family, apartment, townhouse) and number of units?

Type Number of Units

Bingle Unit 1

Provide an estimate of the daily traffic volume anticipated for the entire property at build out. (An individual single family home, duplex, or quad-plex is
not required to complete this section).

Daily Traffic Estimate = 20 or less {Use the latest Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Trip Generation Report)

If you used the ITE Trip Generation Report, provide the land use code, independent variable, and reference page number.
TTE Land Use Code ndependent Variable TTE Report page number reference ]
N/A

Check with the Florida DOT Office where you will return this form to determine which of the
following documents are required to complete the review of your application.

Plans should be 11" x 17" (scale 1" x 50')
Note: No plans larger than 24" x 36" will be accepted
a) Highway and driveway plan profile
b) Drainage plan showing impact to the highway right-of-way i) Traffic Control/Maintenance of Traffic plan
c) Map and letters detailing utility locations before and j) Proof of liability insurance

after Development in and along the right of way k) Traffic Impact Study

d) Subdivision, zoning, or development plans I} Cross section of road 100' if . | .
e) Property map indicating other access, bordering roads and streets ) way every 100" if exclusive turn lanes are required

f) Proposed access design
g) Parcel and ownership maps including easements (Boundary Survey)
h) Signing and striping plans

Important Notices to Applicant Before Signing Application

The Department Reserves The Right To Change Traffic Features And Devices In Right Of Way At Any Time

Proposed traffic control features and devices in the right of way, such as median openings and other traffic control devices, are not part of
the connection(s) to be authorized by a connection permit. The Department reserves the right to change these features and devices in the
future in order to promote safety in the right of way or efficient traffic operations on the highway. Expenditure by the applicant of monies
for installation or maintenance of such features or devices shall not create any interest in the maintenance of such features or devices.

Significant Changes In Property Use Must Undergo Further Review

If an access permit is issued to you it will state the terms and conditions for its use. Significant changes in the use as defined in Section
335.182(3), Florida Statutes, of the permitted access not consistent with the terms and conditions listed on the permit may be considered a
violation of the permit.

All Information | Give Is Accurate
I certify that | am familiar with the information contained in this application and that to the best of my knowledge and belief, such
information is true, complete and accurate.

Starting Work On The Driveway Connection After | Get My Permit Means 1 Accept All the Conditions In My Permit
I will not begin work on the connection until | receive my Permit and | understand all the conditions of the Permit. When | begin work on
the connection, | am accepting all conditions listed in my Permit.

Applicant Name (Printed): vincent L. Ferquson
Applicant's signature: @.-:-X 2 % Date g, O




PITS: View/Edit Roadway Accéss-Permit' ;

Page | of 2
Permit Information Tracking
System
User ID: MT292NM Help

LMainXPermit LogYZOO?-A-292-33 (Roadway Access)\{TrackingXLocationsXCommentsl

Substatus:

Status:
Status Change Date:

|UNDER REVIEW =]

UNDER REVIEW
5/31/2007 7:51:30 AM  Status Change User ID: MT292NM

Category: |A - 20 VTPD =l

Land Use: |RESIDENTIAL -]

Date Received: [5 /j11 /[2007  Date Denied:

Date Approved: Date Expired:

Fee: $150.00 Receipt Number: l

Bond Amount: $0.00 Bond Expiration | /] /]

Applicant's Name:

Applicant's Address:

State:

Project Name:
Project Address:
State:

Applicant’'s Agent:

Agent's Firm:

Common Street
Name:

Variance Code:

Date:

]Vincent L. Ferguson

Phone:

{22390 SW SR-47
FL =~

City:
Zip:

]Ditch Block w.gravel

Phone:

FL ~

City:
Zip:

INONE REQ.-RESIDEN Agent's Phone:

[None Reg.

[47 South

]NON-CONFORMING

Save ]

(386 ) |433  -Joo21
[Fort White
[32038 |

d b

[Ft. White
[32038 - |
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Prepared by:
M. BLAIR PAYNE, ESQ.
Darby, Peele, Bowdoin & Payne
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t.9 E 2t 5 Fran. .
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Parce! ID No.

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

Jul
THIS SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED made this ;: day of May),/2006, by VINCENT

FERGUSON and BARBARA FERGUSON, hereinafter called Grantors, to VINCENT
FERGUSON, whose address is 22392 SW State Road 47, Fort White, Florida 32038,
hereinafter called the Grantee:

WITNESSETH:

That Grantors, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO/100 ($10.00)
DOLLARS and other valuable considerations, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,
hereby grant, bargain, sell, alien, remise, release, convey and confirm unto the Grantee,
all that certain land situate in Columbia County, Florida, to-wit:

TOWNSHIP 7 SOUTH - RANGE 16 EAST

Section 20: Commence at a concrete monument at the NW corner of the
aforementioned Section 20, Township 7 South, Range 16 East for the Point
of Reference and run N 88°20'09" E, along the North line of said Section 20,
a distance of 611.49 feet to a concrete monument and the true Point of
Beginning; thence continue N 88°20'09" E, along said North line, a distance
of 781.80 feet to a concrete monument at the intersection of said North line
with the Westerly right-of-way line of State Road No. 47 (100 foot right-of-
way); thence run Southwesterly, aicng said right-of-way line and with a curve
concave Westerly, said curve having a radius of 11409.16 feet, through an
arc angle of 02°30'53", an arc distance of 500.77 feet (chord bearing and
distance of S 19°28'35" W, 500.73 feet respectively) to a steel rod and cap;
thence run N 60°55'27" W, a distance of 730.28 feet to a steel rod and cap;
thence run N 14°05'43 E, a distance of 97.42 feet to the true Point of
Beginning, containing 5.001 acres more or less.

Subject to, together with and reserving unto grantors, their successors and/or
assigns an easement for ingress and egress over, under and across a 20-
foot wide stip of land, said strip of land being more particularly described as

follows:



Commence at a concrete monument at the NW corner of the aforementioned
Section 20, Township 7 South, Range 16 East for the Point of Reference and
run N 88°20'09" E, along the North line of said Section 20, a distance of
611.49 feet to a concrete monument at the NW corner of the aforedescribed
5.001 acre tract of land and the true point of beginning of said 20-foot strip
of land; thence continue N 88°20'09" E, along said North line, a distance of
781.80 feet to a concrete monument at the intersection of said North line with
the Westerly right-of-way line of State Road No. 47 (100 foot right-of-way);
thence run Southwesterly along said right-of-way line and with a curve
concave westerly, said curve having a radius of 11409.16 feet, through an
arc angle of 00°06'2%', an arc distance of 21.27 feet (chord bearing and
distance of S 18°16'20" W, 21.27 feet respectively) to a steel rod and cap:
thence run S 88°20'09" W, parallel with and 20 feet south of said North line
of Section 20, a distance of 780.19 feet to a steel rod and cap on the West
line of the aforedescribed 5.001 acre tract of land; thence run N 14°05'43" E,
along said West line of the afredescribed 5.001 acre tract of land, a distance
of 20.78 feet to the true Point of Beginning.

TOGETHER WITH: commence at the NW corner of Section 20, Township 7
South, Range 16 East, Columbia County, Florida and run thence
N 89°16'01" E, along the North line of Section 20, 611.49 feet; thence
S 14°56'30" E, 97.44 feet; thence S 60°03'22" E, 731.05 feet to the Westerly
right-of-way of State Road No. 47 and to a point on a curve; thence run
Southerly along said Westerly right-of-way, along the arc of said curve
concave to the NW, having a radius of 11409.16 feet, a delta of 01°00'16",
a chord bearing and distance of S 22°06'29" W 200.00 feet, an arc distance
of 200.00 feet to the Point of Beginning; thence continue Southerly along
said Westerly right-of-way, along the arc of said curve concave to the NW,
having a radius of 11409.16 feet, a delta of 00°51'32", a chord bearing and
distance of S 23°02'23" W -171.04 feet, an arc distance of 171.05 feet;
thence continue along said Westerly right-of-way, the following courses;
S 23°29'21" W, 368.40 feet; S 25°31'42" W, 604.23 feet; S 23°29'21" W,
159.21 feet to a 12" rebar & cap (FDOT); S 23°29'21" W, 45.8 feet, more or
less, to the North bank of the Santa Fe River and to the end of said courses;
thence run Northwesterly along said North bank of the Santa Fe River, 461.7
feet, more or less, to a set %" rebar & cap (LB6685); thence N 22°52'48" E,
1149.53 feet; thence S 60°03'22" E, 352.20 feet to the Point of Beginning.
Containing 10.07 acres, more or less.

N.B. This conveyance is between spouses or former spouses pursuant to an
action for dissolution of their marriage filed in the Circuit Court in and for
Columbia County, Florida under Case No. 05-508-DR and the property
described herein is or was their marital home.

Inst:2006015995 Date:07/05/2066 Time:14:22

Doc Stamp-Deed : ¢.70
DC.P.DeWitt Cason,Columbia County B:1088 P:2233



TOGETHER WITH all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto
belonging or in anywise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the same in fee simple forever.

AND Grantors hereby covenant with said Grantee that Grantors are lawfully seized of
said land in fee simple; that Grantors have good right and lawful authority to sell and
convey said land, and hereby warrant the title to said land and will defend the same
against the lawful claims of all persons claiming by, through or under said Grantors.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Grantors have hereunto set their hands and seals the
day and year first above written.

Signed, séaled and delivered
in the pfegence of:/ .
fitzzzin A UtAlso 7 /,Jw.gw_
PATRICIA D. WILDERS vincent Fergus

(Print withess name)

Kcwss, Mk&{

E—(C‘:t‘ﬂ{ {\\U\M\(\/\"Q/\

(Print witness name) J

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTYOF (d/umbiac

Tv
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this the S’_wday of Ma;z 2006,
personally appeared VINCENT FERGUSON, to me known, or who progduced
(o0rrda Dervers Lrcense as identificatigh/and he executed the same.
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‘QMM'MW T /4@/ ///( P ///7 S
Su% M@fb/ﬁ/ﬂ; Barbara Ferguson /

(Prlnt W|t/ness name)

v L, / /‘?—%x’/

/(,/’,(/C }/ Z % /«;f(
(Print witness name)

STATE OF FLQJUI%
COUNTY OF _AlichuA
5 & POy
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this theo?a// day of , 20086,

personally appeared BARBARA FERGUSON, to me well known, or who produced
£ DL Fb22-06/-53-9%) 0 __ asidentification, and she executed the same.

‘jZ A Jdra /

_ N6{ary Pugflc State of Ftérida
iy Moyl Ligee

Y7
(pl’l t naWYLSIGEL
2 s MYCOMMISSION # DD520217
2 0p SV EXPIRES: Feb, 20,2010
(407) 398-0153 Florida Notary Service.com

Inst: 2006015935 Date:07/05/2006 Time: 14:22

Doc Stamp-Deed : 0.70 )
DC,P.Dewitt Cason, Columbia County B: 1048 F: 7235
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Form 350-08¢-32

RECORD OF SALE OF GOODS OR SERVICE/RECEIPT TRANSMITTAL Sampigor

General Accounting

DISTRICT OFFICE _2/Maintenance CUSTODIAN NO.
DELIVERY:
SOLD TO: (JPiCK UP:
RECEIVED BY (SIGNATURE)
NAME: Vincent L. Ferguson Uskip To:
22390 SW SR-47 SOLD TO ADDRESS:
ADDRESS: - o
o
Ft. White, FL 32038 -]
Q\i
0
CONTACT:
TELEPHONE NO.
PAYMENT METHOD
[X}INDIVIDUAL SALE: AMOUNT OF CHECK  §_50.00  anD/OR AMOUNT OF CASH $
DBATCH TRANSMITTAL: AMOUNT OF CHECKS § AND /OR AMOUNT OF CASH $
|___|SALE ON ACCOUNT: ACCOUNT # (Send copy to Accounts Receivable - MS 42)
DESCRIPTION OF SALE(S)
DESCRIPTION OF SALE UNIT PRICE SUBTOTAL SALES TAX DISCRET. TAX TOTAL
Connection Fee 50.00 50.00
P# 2007-A-292-33
GRAND TOTAL 50.00
TRANSACTION AUTHORIZED BY:
Rana Crawford (386) 961-7180
PRINT NAME TELEPHONE NO.
_ 3-3/-07
SIGNATURE DATE
IF SALE ON ACCOUNT
PERSON AUTHORIZING SALE
PRINT NAME TELEPHONE NO.
SIGNATURE DATE
COST DISTRIBUTION
ORGANIZATION CODE EQ OBJECT AMOUNT FINANCIAL PROJ. (11 DIGITS) B EOB
55-910200000 HM 004029 50.00 2139401A102 1 393

riginal, Cashnier's Office, or Accounts Receivable (if sale on Account) MS 42 Copies - (1) Custcmer (1) Financial Reporting. MS 42 (1Y Retainad in Coctarial Nifica



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

RECEIPT OF CONNECTION APPLICATION

AND FEE (OR WAIVER OF FEE)

[ IMPORTANT NOTE: Even though your application has been accepted, it may not be
complete. We will contact you if more information is needed.

850-040-16

SYSTEMS PLANNING

06/06

(1) APPLICATION NUMBER: 2007-A-292-33

APPLICANT:

(2) Name/Address vincent L. Ferquson

22390 SW SR-47

Ft. White, Fl. 32038

(3) Project Name: 12 foot wide Ditch-Block w/ granite garvel surface course stab.

Parcel No. 1
VEHICLES PER DAY FEE

(4) Fee ® Category A 1-20 $50.00

O Category B 21-600 $250.00

O CcategoryC 601-1,200 $1,000.00

O Category D 1,201-4,000 $2,000.00

O CategoryE 4,001-10,000 $3,000.00

O Category F 10,001-30,000 $4,000.00

O Category G 30,001 + $5,000.00

O  Temporary $250.00

0O Safety NO FEE RECEIPT NO.: 83778

O  Government Entity NO FEE

-
(5) Application Fee Collected $ 50 o0 (6) Fee Collected B
Payment Type: Name )
Money Order O ' N. E. Wil A - D14
Check @  Check Number 14 (Personal) Signature Z/,/;/‘%
Cash O Date: 5.31.97 District 2 / Unit 292
(7) Receipt Given Back to Applicant Via /
O Hand Delivery ® Mail QO Courier Service QO Other

Applicant (or Agent) Signature (if available)

This form bears your application number and serves as your receipt.

(8) If fee is waived, give justification below or on separate sheet.

FOR AGENCY USE ONLY - ATTACH COPY OF CHECK ON THE NEXT PAGE
Make Checks payable to: State of Florida Department of Transportation
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COLUMBIA COUNTY BUILDING DEPARTMENT Revised 10-01-05

RESIDENTIAL MINIMUM PLAN REQUIREMENTS AND CHECKLIST FOR
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2004 and FLORIDA RESIDENTIAL CODE 2004
WITH AMENDMENTS ONE (1) AND TWO (2) FAMILY DWELLINGS

ALL REQUIREMENTS ARE SUBJECT TQ CHANGE
EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 1, 200§

WIND SPEED LINE SHALL BE DEFINED AS FOLLOWS: THE CENTERLINE OF
INTERSTATE 75.

1. ALL BUILDINGS CONSTRUCTED EAST OF SAID LINE SHALL BE —— 100 MPH
2. ALL BUILDINGS CONSTRUCTED WEST OF SAID LINE SHALL BE -} 10 MPH
3. NO AREA IN COLUMBIA COUNTY IS IN A WIND BORNE DEBRIS REGION

APPLICANT - PLEASE CHECK ALL APPLICABLE BOXES BEFORE SUBMITTAL

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS; Two (2) complete sets of plans containing the following:
Applicant Plans Examiner _
Q?p 1] All drawings must be clear, concise and drawn to scale (“Optional «
detailstlma:enotusedshallbenmkedvoidoraossedoﬂ). Square

B/ foom&eofdiﬂetemme:hallbeshownonplans.

0 Dw‘gnusmmeandsimuneondoclmem(FBClN.l). If licensed
/ ardﬁteetorenginec,oﬁcialsealshallbeafﬁxed.

o S i

Site Plan including;

a) Dimensions of lot

b) Dimensionsofbuildingsetbacks

c) Locqtionofallothabpildingsonlot,wellandsepﬁctankif

d) vaxdeaﬁllllegldwmpuonofpmpeny
J o Wind-load Eneinee S aicmiations and any details
lensorspeciﬁcationsmuststateoomplimoe with FBC Section 1609.

The following information must be shown as per section 1603.1.4 FBC
a Baslcwmd speed (3-second gust), miles per hour (kmvhr).

b. Wind importance factor, Iw, and building classification from Table

1604.5 or Table 6-1, ASCE 7 and building classification jn Table
1-1, ASCE 7.

wind exposure and applicable wind direction shall be indicated.

d. The applicable enclosure classifications and, if designed with
ASCE 7, internal pressure coefficient,

e. ComponemsandCIadding.ﬂledwignwindpressmesintmmsof
psf (kN/m?) to be used for the design of exterior component and
cladding materials not specifally designed by the registered design

professional.
Elevations
IJ ] a) All sides
g// 0 b) Roof pitch
(]

¢) Overhang dimensions and detail with attic ventilation
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d) Location, size and height above roof of chimneys.

¢) Location and size of skylights

f) Building height

¢€) Number of stories

Floor Plan incinding;

a) Rooms labeled and dimensioned.

b) Shear walls identified.

¢) Show product approval specification as required by Fla. Statute 553.842 and
Fla. Administrative Code 9B-72 (see attach forms).

d) Show safety glazing of glass, where required by code.

¢) Identify egress windows in bedrooms, and size

 Fireplace (gas ventod),(gas non-vented] or wood burning wih
hearth, (Please circle applicable type).

g)Stahswithdinmsiom(width,Mandﬁsa)anddetaﬂsofguardmﬂsand
handrails.

h) Must show and identify accessibility requirements (accessible bathroom)

Foun Plan i

a) Location of all load-bearing wall with required footings indicated as standard
or monolithic and dimensions and reinforcing,

b)Allpostsandeooh:mnfootingincludingsizeandminforcing

c)Anyspecialmppmﬂequi:edbysoilamlysismhaspiling

d) Location of any vertical steel.

Roof Svstems;

a) Truss package including:
1 Tmsslaymttandm:ssdetailssi@edandsealedbyFLPm.Eng
2. Roof assembly (FBC 106.1.1.2 )Roofing system, materials,
manufacturer, fastening requirements and product evaluation with
wind resistance rating)
b) Conventional Framing Layout including:
1. size, species and spacing
Attachment to wall and uplift
Ridgebmmsizedandvalleyﬁ'amingandsuppondelails
Roof assembly (FBC 106.1.1.2)Roofing systems, materials,
manﬂchnu,ﬁastenhgmquitememandpmdnctevaluaﬁonwith

FeaONE INCIugIn

bW

All materials making up wall

2 Blocksizeandmonmtypewithsizeandspacingofmmfomemem

3. Lintel, tie-beam sizes and reinforcement

4. GableeMswithmkebenmﬂnowingminforcemenlagbletmss
and wall bracing details

5. All required connectors with uplift rating and required number and
size of fasteners for continuous tie from roof to foundation shail be
designed by a Windload engineer using the engineered roof truss
plans.

6. Roofassemblyshownhereoronroofsyslemde(ail(FBC
106.1.1.2) Roofing system, materials, manufacturer, fastening
requirements and product evaluation with resistance rating)

7.” Fire resistant construction (if required)

8. Fireproofing requirements

9. Shoe type of termite treatment (termiticide or alternative method)

10. Slab on grade

a.  Vapor retarder (6mil. Polycthylene with Jjoints lapped 6
inches and sealed)
b. Must show control joints, synthetic fiber reinforcement or
Welded fire fabric reinforcement and supports
1L Indimtewhereplmneﬂeatedwoodwiﬂbeplaced
12. Provide insulation R value for the following:
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a. Attic space
b. Exterior wall cavity
¢.  Crawl space (if applicable)

b) Wood frame wall

1. All materials making up wall
Size and species of studs
Shmﬂlingsize,typeandnailingschedule
Headers sized
Gableendshowingballoonfmningdetailormbleu'ussandwall
hinge bracing detail
All required fasteners for continuous tie from roof to foundation
(mlssanchom,stmps,andmbollsandwashels)slnllbed«igned
byaWindloadengineerusingtheengineewdmoftmssplans.

Dbt

&

7. Roofassemblyshownhcreoronroofsystemdetail(FBC
106.1.1.2) Roofing system, materials, manufacturer, fastening
tequirmmsandlxodnuevaluationwithwindnﬁstaneemﬁng)

8. Fire resistant construction (if applicable)

9. Fireproofing requirements

10. Showtypeoftetmiteummleu(temliticideorallernaﬁvemethod)

11. Slab on grade

a. Vapor retarder (6Mil Polyethylene with Jjoints lapped 6
inches and sealed

b.Mustshowconuoljoints,syntheﬁcﬁber!einfomememor
weldedwimfabﬁcreinfomementandmppoﬂs

12. lndimtewheremumtedwoodwillbeplaoed

13. Provide insulation R value for the following:

a. Attic space
b. Exterior wall cavity
¢.  Crawl space (if applicable)
c)Metalﬁ'amewaﬂandmof(dmigued,s'gnedandswledbyﬂoﬁdaPmt
Engineer or Architect)

a) Floor truss package including layout and details, signed and sealed by Florida
Registered Professional Engineer

b) Floor joist size and spacing

¢) Girder size and spacing

d) Atiachment of joist to girder

€) Wind load requirements where applicable

Plumbing Fixture layout

E

a) Switches, outlets/receptacles, lighting and all required GFCI outlets identified

b) Ceiling fans

¢) Smoke detectors

d) Service panel and sub-panel size and location(s)

€) Meter location with type of service entrance (overhead or underground)

f) Appliances and HVAC equipment :

8) Arc Fault Circuits (AFCT) in bedrooms

h) Exhaust fans in bathroom

HVAC information

a) Energy Calculations (dimensions shall match plans)

b) Manual J sizing equipment or equivalent computation

c)Gas System Type (LP or Natural) Location and BTU demand of equipment

Di for i

Ak mencement ired Before An iong Will Be Done
Private Potable Water

3



a) Size of pump motor

b) Size of pressure tank
¢) Cycle stop valve if used
THE FOL ING ITEMS MUS MITTED WITH ILDING PLAN
1. Building Permit Application; A current Building Permit Application form is to be completed and
submitted for afl residential projects.

2, ggy_g_mm_rzﬂ\epmcelmmber(raxmmmber)&omlherpenyAppraiser(386)758-1084is
required. A copy of property deed is also requested.

3. Enyironmentsl Heailth Permit or Sewer Tap Approval; A copy of the Environmental Health permit,
existing septic approval or sewer tap approval is required before a building permit can be issued.
(386) 758-1058 ( Toilet facilities shall be provided for construction workers)

\3\?‘ 4. City Approval: If the project is to be located within the city limits of the Town of Fort White, prior
apuwﬂismunTInTmofFonWMwamwalmkmqtﬁredmbembmiuedbytheowwm
contractor to this office when applying for a Building Permit. (386) 497-2321

S. Flood Information: All projects within the Floodway of the Suwannee or Santa Fe Rivers shall require
W P{mmwmmmwwmmmwo@mmmmwm
wyo\" office. Any project located within a flood zone where the base flood elevation (100 year flood) has been
established shall meet the requirements of Section 8.8 of the Columbia County Land Development
" RegﬂaﬁomAnypmjeﬁMedwitMnaﬂoodmwhuelhebaseﬂoodekvaﬁmlmnmbwn
&JP“ ¢ ~  established (Zone A) shall meet the requirements of Section 8.7 of the Columbia County Land
€ Development Regulations. CERTIFIED FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATIONS WILL BE

% "™ REQUIRED ON ANY PROJECT WHERE THE BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (100
P \aa*“ YEAR FLOOD) HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED,

A development permit will also be required. Development permit cost is $50.00

6. Wﬁmmmmmmexiﬁngmwambﬁcmuwnm

appﬁmﬁonforacnﬂvenpelmit(SZS.M)muabemde.[ftheappliwmfeelstlmamlvertisnotneeded.
dleymyapplyforaculvenwaiver(sso.om.AllcnﬂvenwaivetsalesemtotheCohnnbiaCountyPublic
Works Department for approval or denial. I the project is to be located on a F.D.O.T. maintained road,
han an F.D,0.T. acces! m .

7. 911 Address; If the project is located in an area where the 911 address has been issued, then the proper
paperwork from the 911 Addressing Department must be submitted. (386) 752-8787

ALL REQUIRED INFORMATION IS TO BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW. YOU
" WILL BE NOTIFIED WHEN YOUR APPLICATION AND PLANS ARE APPROVED

AND READY TO PERMIT. PLEASE DO NOT EXPECT OR REQUEST THAT PERMIT
APPLICATIONS BE REVIEWED OR APPROVED WHILE YOU ARE HERE — TIME
w NOT ALLO —PLEASE NOTA
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PRODUCT APPROVAL SPECIFICATION SHEET

As required by Florida Statute §53.842 and Florida Administr

ative Code 9B-72, please provide the information and approval

numbers on the building components listed below if they will be utilized on the construction project for which you are applying
for a building permit. We recommend you contact your local product supplier should you not know the product approval

number for any of the applicable listed roducts. Statewide a

ISy

Manufacturer

oved products are listed online @ www.floridabuilding.or:
Product Description pproval Number(s)

1. EXTERIOR DOORS

A. SWINGING

[B. SUDING

8. SUING ___
C. SECTIONAL/ROLL UP

D. OTHER

A ASPHALT SHINGLES

B. NON-STRUCT METAL

C. ROOFING TILES

D. SINGLE PLY ROOF

5. STRUCT COMPONENTS

A WOOD CONNECTORS

|6. NEW EXTERIOR

ENVELOPE PRODUCTS

A

prod
characte

The products listed below did not demonstrate product approval at plan review. | understand that at the time of inspection of these
ucts, the following information must be available to the inspector on the jobsite; 1) copy of the product approval, 2) performance

ristics which the product was tested and certified to comply with, 3) copy of the applicable manufacturers installation
requirements. Further, | understand these products may

have to be removed if approval cannot be demonstrated during inspection.

R-1305 01-04

APPLICANT SIGNATURE DATE




ITW Building Components Group, Inc.

1950 Marley Drive Haines City, FL 33844
Florida Engineering Certificate of Authorization Number: 567
Florida Certificate of Product Approval # FL1999
Page 1 of 1 Document ID:1T69487-Z0506084544

Truss Fabricator: Anderson Truss Company

Job Identification: 7-109--Owner_Builder FERGUSON -- , **
Truss Count: 2§
Model Code: Florida Building Code 2004 and 2006 Supplement
Truss Criteria: ANSI/TPI-2002 (STD) /FBC )
Engineering Software: Alpine Software,Version 7.24. “

Structural Engineer of Record: The identity of the structural EOR did not exist as of
Address: the seal date per section 61G15-31.003(5a) of the FAC
Minimum Design Loads: Roof - 32.0 PSF @ 1.25 Duration
Floor - N/A

Wind - 110 MPH ASCE 7-02 -Closed
Seal Date: 04/06/2007

Notes:
1. Determination as to the suitability of these truss components for the
structure is the responsibility of the building designer/engineer of -Truss Design Engineer-
record, as defined in ANSI/TPI 1 James F. Collins Jr.
Florida Li Number: 52212
2. The drawing date shown on this index sheet must match the date shown i 19;;?::;k;:;;ie
on the individual truss component drawing. Haines City, FL 33844

3. As shown on attached drawings; the drawing number is preceded by: HCUSR487

Details: BRCLBSUB-140GS-140PB-A11015EE-GBLLETIN-

# Ref Description Drawing# Date
1 46218--A 07095050 04/05/07
2 46219--AGE 07095040 04/05/07
3 46220--A6 07095042 04/05/07
4 46221--A61 07095045 04/05/07
5 46222--B 07095053 04/05/07
6 46223--B 07095039 04/05/07
7 46224--BGE 07095034 04/05/07
8 46225--8C 07096010 04/06/07
9 46226--BCGE 07096011 04/06/07
10 46227--BR 07095048 04/05/07
11 46228--BRG 07095041 04/05/07
12 46229--BRG1 07095033 04/05/07
13 46230--CJ3 07095036 04/05/07
14 46231--HJ5 07095035 04/05/07
15 46232--EJ5 07095038 04/05/07
16 46233--Cdl 07095037 04/05/07
17 46234--M 07095044 04/05/07
18 46235--M1 07095052 04/05/07
19 46236--M2 07095055 04/05/07
20 46237--MG 07095051 04/05/07
21 46238--H5M 07095054 04/05/07
22 46239--MGE 07095046 04/05/07
23 46240--AP 07095049 04/05/07
24 46241--AGP 07095047 04/05/07
25 46242--AG1P 07095043 04/05/07
26 46243--8P 07096012 04/06/07
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Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not
Bot chord 2x6 SP #2 :B2 2x10 SP #1 Dense: located within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP C, wind TC
Webs 2x4 SP #3 :W1, W15 2x6 SP #2: DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

:W11 2x4 SP #2 Dense:

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.
Collar-tie braced with continuous lateral bracing at 24" 0C. or

rigid ceiling. BC attic room floor loading: LL = 40.00 psf; DL = 10.00 psf;

from 10-7-12 to 25-4-4.
Deflection meets L/240 Tive and L/180 total load. Creep
increase factor for dead load is 1.50.

6x8= 1.5%41 SX8=
4X10= 4x5=
Wil
- 10 Ve
10 = 800 10-4-5
4X102 4X108
1418
- |
. ] i W15 o
1514 | 1-5-14
g 1 J J [ 1 .@.@_oo L 13
~ B2
6X6= ax12(R) Il
HS612= HS612=
6X6=
4X12(R) W

L 10-7-12 038 14-1-8 038 10-7-12 ]

_ 36-0-0 Over 2 Supports u¢

R-2696 U-364 W-3.5" R-2696 U-364 W-3.5"

Note: A1l Plates Are 3X4 Except As Shown.
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. 20 Gauge HS,Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24.123 _ QTY:1 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.1875"/Ft.

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION. HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND BRACING. ._.ﬁ LL 20.0 _um_u xm*u thw . Ammu.m

REFER TO BCSI (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION)., PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218
TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE  04/05/07

A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGIO CEILING.

MORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA. VA. 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNKCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW HCUSR487 07095050
**IMPORTANT*™FuURNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 1TW BCG. INC. SHALL NOT

BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE YO BUILD THE TRUSS [N COMFORMANCE WITH
l I TPI: OR FABRICATING. HANDLIKG. SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AF&PA) AND TPI. 17w BCG

ENTERPRISE LANE. MADISON, W) 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS
BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG MNM/AF

CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W. K/H,SS} GALY. STEEL. APPLY

OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE
TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 174509
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.

ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (i) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TP11-2002 SEC.3, A SEAL OR THIS UCW ﬂ}ﬁ H Nlﬂv
=.<\ = in gsgaga roy, DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT . . .
g Q‘ Q Q p\aﬁc DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
5 BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TP] 1 SEC. 2.

Haines City, FL 33844
FL:~ “"-ate of ' “zation #7°7 7
—

SPACING___24.0" JREF- 1769487 705




(7 109 Owner Builder

FERGUSON , **  AGE )

1119 UNU FRLIARLY (AUN LURFUIGR 1RFU)

\LUAUD @ ULIFIENJLIUND) JUDMLIICY D1 IRUJD CIFR.

PLT TYP. Wave

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense :T2 2x6 SP #2: 110 mph wind,
Bot chord 2x6 SP #2 :B2 2x10 SP #1 Dense:

Webs 2x4 SP #3 :Wl 2x6 SP #2: wind BC DL=5.0
tW6, W12, W13, W16 2x4 SP #2 Dense: .

Wind reactions

Truss spaced at 24.0" 0C designed to support 1-0-0 top chord
outlookers. Ciladding load shall not exceed 10.00 PSF. Top chord
must not be cut or notched.
Calculated horizontal deflection 1s 0.07"
+ MEMBER TO BE LATERALLY BRACED FOR HORIZONTAL WIND LOADS. 0.27" due to dead load.

BRACING SYSTEM TO BE DESIGNED AND FURNISHED BY OTHERS.

THE BUILDING DESIGNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN OF THE
ROOF AND CEILING DIAPHRAGMS, GABLE END SHEAR WALLS, AND
SUPPORTING SHEAR WALLS. SHEAR WALLS MUST PROVIDE CONTINUOUS rigid ceiling.
LATERAL RESTRAINT TO THE GABLE END. ALL CONNECTIONS TO BE
DESIGNED BY THE BUILDING DESIGNER. CONNECTIONS SHALL BE
FROM THE ROOF DIAPHRAGM TO THE CEILING DIAPHRAGM. THIS
TRUSS IS NOT DESIGNED FOR LATERAL WIND PRESSURE APPLIED
TO THE FACE. ANY LATERAL LOAD FROM WIND MUST BE
TRANSFERRED TO THE BUILDING DIAPHRAGMS. LATERAL BRACING
FOR WIND TO BE DESIGNED AND FURNISHED BY OTHERS.

Located anywhere 1in

psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

based on MWFRS pressures.

Right end vertical not exposed to wind pressure.

Note: A11 Plates Are 1.5X4 Except As Shown.

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24.123

ITW Building Components Group, Inc.
Haines City, FL 33844
F1:~ **“sate of '~ "zation $+7

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, HANDLING. SHIPPING. INSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER 7O BCSI  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218
WORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA. VA, 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE. MAOISON, W!  53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS.  UNLESS
OTHERWISE IRDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

**IMPORTANT**FuRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. [TW BCG. [NC. SHALL NOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY OEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FALLURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS IN COMFORMANCE WITH
TP1: OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, I[NSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.

DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AF&PA) AND TPI. 17W BC
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H,$S) GALY. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND. UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (§) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ERGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT
DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2.

15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg.
roof, CAT II, EXP C, wind TC DL=5.0 psf,

Deflection meets L/240 1ive and L/180 total load. Creep
increase factor for dead load is 1.50.

W6 3X4= 4x1o= W12
= 4x10= 4x8= 3Xs= 6xlzs
4X5% L3 / /
AITIIJlh1IhHHHHIJWT\AHHHHY\MHJ\\¥\\ ﬁ”
Xde T2 == = - o 10
3x4= 3X4=
+
W13
- 10
100, 8-0-0 N
4X12% 3X4N
. )
14-1-8
+
1 uwp o B 4 i = T L7X6
£ ET_”. all [0—+—H .@b.o.o
EX5= _ 82 + bz /2,
X4 - SX6= 4X5(R) 1l 4X6 (R) Il
8xX8= gX8=
(A) Continuous lateral bracing equally spaced on member.
L 10-7-12 098 14-1-8 el 8-5-5 i
f, 35-4-0 Over 2 Supports w¢
R=2656 U=376 W=3.5" R=251 PLF U=36 PLF W=12-0-0

See DWGS A11015EE0207 & GBLLETINO207 for more requirements.

BC attic room floor loading: LL = 40.00 psf; DL = 10.00 psf;
from 10-7-12 to 25-4-4.

FL/-/4/-[-/R/-

due to live load and

Collar-tie braced with continuous lateral bracing at 24" 0C. or

10-4-5

Scale =.1875"/Ft.

TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R487-- 46219
TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 04/05/07
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusr487 07095040
BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG MNM/AF
TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 174629
DUR.FAC. 1.25

SPACING  24.0" JREF - mﬂlmopm.\ 205




IM13> UWL PKEPAKELD FKUM LUMPUIEK INPUL {(LVAUD & UIMENDIUND) DUBMIFIED BY 1KU3> MEK.

( 7-109- -Owner Builder FERGUSON , F* AG )

Bo% Chord 56 SP 41 Dense B2 2x10 spissi e 3 COMPLETE TRUSSES REQUIRED ==

Webs 2x4 SP #3 W1, W17 2x6 SP #2: Nailing Schedule: (10d_Box_or_Gun_(0.128"x3",_min.)_nails)

Top Chord: 1 Row @ 8.00" o.c.
SPECIAL LOADS : N
...... (LUMBER DUR.FAC.=1.25 / PLATE DUR.FAC.=1.25) jop Chord: 1 Row @ 5,15 o-c.
%m i Mﬂwﬁ Wm “wm MM mnwm Mm mm wwm MM gw“mm Repeat nailing as each layer 1s applied. Use equal spacing
TC - From 92 PLF at 12.01 to 92 PLF at 23.99 between rows and stagger nails in each row to avoid splitting.
1€ 0 from 92 PLT ot 23.22 to 22 ELF at 25.06 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not
TC - From 66 PLF at 29.74 to 66 PLF at 36.00 located within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT IL, EXP C, wind TC
BC - From Hmo PLF at Ho.oo to HNo PLF at 10.65 DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18
BC - From 20 PLF at 10.65 to 20 PLF at 25.35
BC - From 20 PLF at 25.35 to 20 PLF at 36.00 Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.
- . d .45, .00, .
Mm R wwmw Ww mwum. wmwn wm ww.mm. Wm.mm 21.95 (A) Continuous lateral bracing equally spaced on member.

BC - 3300 LB Conc. Load at 16.25. 19.88 Collar-tie braced with continuous lateral bracing at 24" 0C. or

CONVENTIONAL FRAMING IS NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE TRUSS rigid ceiling.

DESIGNER, PLATE MANUFACTURER, NOR TRUSS FABRICATOR. PERSONS

ERECTING  TRUSSES ARE CAUTIONED TO SEEK ADVICE BY A LOCAL Deflection meets L/240 1iye and L/180 total Toad. Creep
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER REGARDING CONVENTIONAL FRAMING. ncrease factor for dead load s 1.50.

LOADING HAS BEEN CALCULATED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER.
IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDING DESIGNER TO
VERIFY AND APPROVE THE LOADING.

Lo iies o0 Senestred BaTeRe opcneotg.caelng vee 8122 Lsxa 7X10%
)\ 0 [ T
\VL/—IH/%/—.W—;\%\.I
4X8= 4X8= 3X9=
10 = ¥ (A) (A) 10 10-4-5
14-1-8
t B2 1 +
Hmlwl”_.& ZHH B L 3 8 W17 9-0-0 P.._.mklu.h
A /iiiiiiiiiiiii///zzz/zz;zz2zz2zz2z4474z4747zzzz44424/4 L@Y B
1.5%X4 10 8x8= 8X12(R) I 1.5X4 1
8X12 (R) Ml 8Xg=
R=461 PLF U-128 PLF W-36-0-0
L 10-7-12 0p 8 14-1-8 °n° 10-7-12 |
“\ 36-0-0 Over Continuous Support V*
Note: A1l Plates Are 3X4 Except As Shown.
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24.1230.J : QTY:1 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.1875"/Ft.

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION., HANDLING. SHIPPING. INSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER TO BCSI  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION). PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE [NSTITUTE, 218
MORTH LEE STREET. SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300

TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R487-- 46220

ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, Wl 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS
OTHERWISE I[NDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE

_IC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE  04/05/07

A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING. wn O_l HO . o anl Oxz HCUSR487 07095042

**IMPORTANT* ™ FURNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 1TW BCG. INC. SHALL NOT

BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD FHE TRUSS IN COMFORMANCE WITH
l I TRI: OR FABRICATING. HANOLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.

BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG MNM/AF

DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGRK SPEC, BY AF&PA) AND TPI. 1TW BCG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W, H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W. K/H.SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED OM TH1S DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 175003

ANY [INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TP11-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS

iwgﬁsﬁmﬁ-u §§gﬁm mﬁgp NB DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPORSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT ocx . ﬂ>o . H . Nlﬂv
. : DESIGN SHOWN, THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF TH OMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIB TY OF THI
Haines City, FL. 33844 € 15 ¢ £ RE TLITY OF THE

BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANS1/TPI 1 SEC. 2.

SPACING_SEE ABOVE JREF- 1T69487 705

[
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A1 UNL PREFAKEU FRUM LUMPFUIEK INPU) (LUAUD & UIMENDIUND) DUBMLIIEY BT ITKUDD MFK.
( 7 109 Owner Builder FERGUSON . F* AGl )
Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense :T2 2x6 SP #1 Dense: ml
Bot chord 2x6 SP #1 Dense :B2 2x10 SP SS: b OOZ_U_lm._.m A._Ncmmmm WMOCH_.NM_U I N
LR S B LR O SRR 2 Nailing Schedule: (10d_Box_or_Gun_(0.128"x3",_min.)_nails)
Top Chord: 1 Row @ 7.75" o.c.
SPECIAL LOADS . ..
1o o7; (LUMBER DUR.FAC.=1.25 / PLATE DUR.FAC.=1.25) A
TC From 66 PLF at 0.00 66 PLF at 6.26 R .d h c-e 1 lied 1 i
¢ - From 92 PLF at 6.26 no 92 PLF at 12.01 epeat nailing as each layer 1s applied. Use equal spacing
TC - From 92 PLF at 12.01 to 92 PLF at 23.99 between rows and stagger nails in each row to avoid splitting.
TC - From 92 PLF at ww”mm to 92 PLF at mm“om In addition apply (1) 1/2" bolt at each bottom chord joint location.
R X .74 : 5 5
TC  From 64 bLF ot 29.79 te 65 PLE ot 326.00 In addition. apply Simpson:s 1747 X 67 SDS screws
BC - From 20 PLF at 0.00 to 20 PLF at 10.65 spaced 24" o.c. from loaded face of truss
BC - From 120 PLF at 10.65 to 120 PLF at 25.35 In top chord members.
T e I S R 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located
8C - 107 LB Conc. Load at 10.65. 25.35 : within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP C, wind TC DL=5.0 psf,
BC - 3300 LB Conc. Load at 16.25, 19.88 wind 8C DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCp1(+/-)=0.18
LOADING HAS BEEN CALCULATED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER.
WMMwmmnﬁW” ﬂMme.__mmM»Mm_“__.<MOm:a L/180 total load. Creep increase IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDING DESIGNER TO
TV VERIFY AND APPROVE THE LOADING.
CONVENTIONAL FRAMING IS NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE TRUSS
DESIGNER, PLATE MANUFACTURER, NOR TRUSS FABRICATOR. PERSONS Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.
mmMmemmonmcmmmwzmmwmxmm»mwWmMmmozGMszMM>ncmmmmHmm Gl no:m...n:.w braced with continuous lateral bracing at 24" 0C. or
: rigid ceiling.
In lieu of structural panels or rigid ceiling use wxmmxv \ wxmA_Nv o
purlins to brace TC @ 24" 0C, BC @ 24" 0OC. A\ =
4= 1.5x4m  3x4= X4
12 _
=~~~ —T_—"%
2.5X6# = = 2.5X6
cLEL) 4X8= 4x5=
3X8=
£ N
- 10 _4-
10 13 8-0-0 10-4-5
5X6# 14-1-8 5X6
+ ! ﬁ +
1-5-14 o n - 1-5-14
L Ew.m_ il dJ u [B 8 @o.c.e i
B2
5X5= §X5=
34l (L 3X4 1
HS6l2= HS612=
R=8320 U=2305 W=8" - R=8292 U=2297 W-=-8"
4X12(R)
0-3-8 0-3-8
l 10-7-12 L 14-1-8 AL 10-7-12 |
“ 36-0-0 Over 2 Supports \“
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. 20 Gauge HS,Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24. ”_.Nwo QTY:1 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.1875"/Ft.
**WARNING** . . )
REFER 10 BCS1  (BUILDING CONPONENT SAFETY INFORNATION) . PUBLISHED BY To1 (TAUSS PLATE THSTITUTE. 218 TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R487-- 46221
NORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
. . F .
GTHERWISE TNDIGATED. T0R GHORD SWALL NAYE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PARELS AND BOTION CHORD SHALL Mave TC DL 10.0 PSF [ DATE 04/05/07
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusr4s7 07095045
**IMPORTANT**FURNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO FHE [NSTALLATIOR CONTRACTOR. [TW BCG, INC. SHALL NOT
— | Bamomaaie ety cetnacton aae i sstes: e cuitue o sutte e thiss L confomuics wi BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG MNM/AF
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL OESIGN SPEC, BY AF&PA) AND TPI1. 1TW 8CG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE HADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTH A653 GRADE 40760 (W, K/H,SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 175013
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND., UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITIOK PER DRAWINGS 160A Z.
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (i) SHALL 8E PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1 2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS _UCW “>n H Nm
DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT . . .
iﬁ“ﬂ”ﬁ%%ﬁp :—ﬂ. DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSEBILITY OF THE
FL. "~=:®ogte of A-e—ization #6471 | 2V1L0LNC DESIGNER PER ANSL/TPL 1 SEC. 2. SPACING SEE ABOVE JREF- 1769487 705
E el | i1 .




VAV URM ITRLIARLU 5 RUIC LURCUTLR 1RFUD (LVAUY G UZNLROLIUNDS QUDML I LU DI ifdsd Ml f.

( 7-109- -Owner_Builder FERGUSON , ** - B )

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg,
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense Located anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP C, wind TC DL=5.0 psf,

Webs 2x4 SP #3

wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures. (A) Continuous lateral bracing equally spaced on member.

Deflection meets L/240 1ive and L/180 total load. Creep
increase factor for dead load is 1.50.

4X4=

11-5-14

+

ITW Building Components Group, Inc.
Haines City, FL 33844
FI- 7 ~=:%zate of A+-*“~=zation #-<51

1-5-14 1-5-14
X .@I@ 00 X
1.5X41M 3X4= 5X6= X4= 1.5X41
2.0-0]
L 12-0-0 L 12-0-0 |
“ 24-0-0 Over 2 Supports \“
R=1181 U=271 W-8" R=1026 U=226 W-8"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24.1230.1Geunuimg QTY:1 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.1875"/Ft.
REFER TO BCS1  (BUILDING COMFONERT SaTETT INEORMAT IOt PUBLISHED BY 101 LRI PLATE erToTe s ; . TC LL 20.0 PSF [ REF R487-- 46222
NORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA. VA, 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300

ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, WI 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TD PERFORMIKG THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND 8BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 04/05/07

A PROPERLY ATVACHED RIGID CEILING.

**IMPORTANT* *fuRNiSH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 1TW BCG, INC. SHALL NOT

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusr487 07095053

BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FATLURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS [N COMFORMANCE WITH
TPL: OR FABRICATING. HANDLING. SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING Of TRUSSES.

BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG MNM/AF

DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NOS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AF3PA) AKD TPI, 1TW BCG
CORNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W,H/SS/K) ASTH A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H,SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES 70 EACH FACE OF TRUSS AKD, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN. POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 174513

ANY [NSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED 8Y (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIOMAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT
DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BU!LDING {S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE

DUR.FAC. 1.25

BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2.

o]

” R —

SPACING  24.0" | JREF- 1769487 705
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(7 109 Owner Builder FERGUSON ,

Prlau L et rmtM MO VO VeG4 U1 VY W B AR A VY

vuIG Ly u

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total Toad. Creep
increase factor for dead load is 1.50.

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg,
Located anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP C, wind TC DL=5.0 psf,
wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

(A) Continuous lateral bracing equally spaced on member.

4X4=

1-5-14

1.5x41 3X4=

12-0-9]
12-0-0

.@.@ 0-0 £

3X4= 1.5Xx41

12-9-9

| 12-0-0 |

2 F

-1175 U=270 W-8"

24-0-0 Over 2 Supports

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

=]
!

R=1164 U=270 W-8"

11-5-14

PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24.12 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.1875"/Ft.
**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE {N FABRICATION, HANDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING AND BRACING. ¥
REFER TO BCSI  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218 TC LL 20.0 PSF REF R487-- 46223
NORTH LEE STREET. SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA. VA, 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, W1  53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS.  UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE TC DL 10.0 PSF DATE Ob\om\ow
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGIO CEILING.
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusr487 07095039
**IMPORTANT* *FURNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. I1TW BCG, INC. SHALL NOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGH: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS IN COMFORMANCE WITH -
7 N\_____ ] | 'PI: OR FABRICATING. HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES. BC LL 0.0 PSF HC-ENG ZZZ\>_u
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AFAPA) AND TPI. 1TW BCG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTM AGS3 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H.5S) GALV. STEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 14725
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND., UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ARNEX A3 OF TPI1 2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
im::&:& ﬂoabeagnmma:h. Inc. DRAWING INOICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT _uC_N . T|>ﬁ . “_. . Nm
Haines City, FL 33844 DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUTTABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
> BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2. " &
h.3vLun...b~non._..;r:Lgn.o=t.n_nJ. . " ANSL/ p " Apr 06 SPACING 24.0 JREF- 1769487 705




( 7 109 Owner Builder FERGUSON , ** BGE )

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg,
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense Located anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP C, wind TC DL=5.0 psf,
Webs 2x4 SP #3 :M1, M13 2x4 SP #2 Dense: wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures. Truss spaced at 24.0" 0C designed to support 1-0-0 top chord
outlookers. Cladding load shall not exceed 10.00 PSF. Top chord
See DWGS A11015EE0207 & GBLLETINO207 for more requirements. must not be cut or notched.
(A) Continuous lateral bracing equally spaced on member. Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep

increase factor for dead load is 1.50.
Fasten rated sheathing to one face of this frame.

4X4=

11-1-5

3X4 1

1-5-14 n " ] I I i : 1-5-14
+ N 77772727777727777777777772.77777 7777777007 77777 7 @900 L +
SX4= 34
3X4#

A1 10-11-2 1 10-11-2
le
[

24-0-0 Over Continuous Support
R=158 PLF U=26 PLF W=24-0-0

Note: A1l Plates Are 1.5X4 Except As Shown.
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(i.25)/10(0) 7.24 p oy QTY:1 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.1875"/Ft.
**WARNING* * TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE [N FABRICATION., HANDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING AND BRACING. TC LL 20.0 PSF REF R487-- 46224

NORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300

ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, W] 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED YOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE

REFER TO BCSI (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE §NSTITUTE, 218
TC oL 10.0 PSF [ DATE  04/05/07

A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGIO CEILING,

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusr4s? 07095034
**IMPORTANT ™ fuRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 1TW BCG, INC. SHALL KOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS [N COMFORMANCE WITH -
7 \____| | TP1: OR FABRICATING, HANDLING. SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES. BC LL 0.0 PSF HC-ENG Zz_(_\b;u
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AF&PA) AND IPI. 1TH BCG

CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTHM A653 GRADE 40760 (W, K/H,SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERW[SE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 174444

ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3, A SEAL ON THIS
gg\\sﬁ—h oossagamgp \\-0. DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPORERT DCW . “>n . H- Nm
:w——waomq —u—\ wuwt DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF TH]S COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
3

. . . mc:a_znemw_n_.mxvm:>=m_\=u_—mmn.N.
FL~==“zate of *+*-~=zation #-<-7 £

SPACING  24.0" JREF- 1T69487 705




(7-109- -Owner_Builder

FERGUSON -- , **

BC)

Webs 2x4 SP #3

PLT TYP. Wave

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

2-5-14

BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)-0.55

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

e 4xe=

3X42 3X4S

10 10

1.5X4M 1.5X41

3X4= 4X8 3X4= 3X4=

3X4=

_N 0 o_
L 9-7-6

2.0-0]

-1 4-9-4 [ 9-7-6 IL

T: 24-0-0 Over 2 Supports \#
R=1175 U=476 W=3.5"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) qTY:1

ITW Building Components Group, Inc.
Haines City, FL 33844
FL:~“sate of **"-~zation # 4>

End verticals not exposed to wind pressure.

.@.moo

R=1175 U=476 W=3.5"

2-5-14

!

FL/-J4)-["JR/-

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, PART._ENC. bldg,
Located anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP C, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind

Scale =.1875"/Ft.

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION. HANDLING, SHIPPING, [NSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER TO BCSI  (BUILDING COMPOMENT SAFETY [NFORMATION). PUBLISHED BY TP1 (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218
NORTH LEE STREET. SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA. VA, 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA. 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, W1  53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS.  UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAYE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

**IMPORTANT™ ™ FURNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 1TW BCG, INC. SHALL NOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS [N COMFORMANCE WITH
TPL: OR FABRICATING. HANDLING, SHIPPING, IRSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.

OESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AF&PA) AND TP}, 1TW BCG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H.SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND. UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.

ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT
DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUTTABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE

BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2.

i e

TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R487-- 46225
TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 04/06/07
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusr487 07096010
BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG JB/AP
TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 175474
DUR.FAC. 1.25

SPACING_ 24.0" JREF- 1T69487 705




(7-109- -Owner_Builder

FERGUSON .

* *

BCGE)

(01D UNG FREFARCU FRUM LUMPUILKR INFUI

LLVAUD & UVITIENDLIUND) DUBMLIIILY BI

Webs 2x4 SP #3 :W2,

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.
Truss spaced at 24.0" 0C designed to support 1-0-0 top chord

outlookers. Cladding load shall not exceed 10.00 PSF. Top chord
must not be cut or notched.

W10 2x4 SP #2 Dense:

SEE DRW HCUSRO01 02086012 FOR GABLE DETAILS.

|—

(A) Continuous lateral bracing equally spaced on member.

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, PART. ENC. bldg,
Located anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP C, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind
BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.55

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

4X5= 4X5>
3X4#7 3X4
10 F(A) - 10
3X9# 3X9N
2-5-14 W /m W1 25 14
] — = n g i .@.m 00 L
3X4 1 4X4= 3X4= 5x4= 3X4= 4X4= 3X4 1
_N 0-0 _ _N 0-0 |
L 9-7-6 | 4-9-4 | 9-7-6 ]
*\ 24-0-0 Over 2 Supports “
R=2035 U=550 W=3.5" R=2035 U=620 W=3.5"
Note: A1l Plates Are 1.5X4 Except As Shown.
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24.1230. QTY:1 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.1875"/Ft.
LKEFER 10.8¢s1 . (OOILDING COMPORENY. SAFETY INGGRMATI08) . PUDLISHED BY TRL (TAUSS PLATE {RSTITOTE, £i5 TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R487-- 46226
NORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312. ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
OTHERWISE. INDICATED ToP CHORD SWALL NAVE PROPERLY ATYACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BoTTON CHORD SHALL MAVE TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 04/06/07
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusras? 07096011
**IMPORTANT**FuURNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. [TW BCG, INC. SHALL NOT
— S et o e pettarion e s pes wkr FALMAE o Bui T Tt i cofokncs wir BC LL 0.0 PSF [ HC-ENG JB/AP
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AFEPA) AND TPI, 118 BCG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTM AG53 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H,.SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 175513
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
TW Building Components Group, Inc. | DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DUR.FAC. 1.25
Haines City, FL. 33844 DESIGN SHOWN.  THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
FL ):......aw—.oo»..n o ation 50 BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 m._“..n. 2. SPACING N..A 0"

JREF- 1769487 705

TKUDD FIFK.




040 UWG PREFAREU FRUM LURMPFUIER INFUIL (LVAUD & UIMCNOLIUNDS) DUBMLIIIED BT TKUDY MrK.
( 7-109 -Owner_Builder FERGUSON , K BR )
Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense :T2, TS5 2x6 SP #1 Dense: 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg,
Bot chord 2x6 SP #1 Dense :B2 2x8 SP #1 Dense: Located anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP C, wind TC DL=5.0 psf,
Webs 2x4 SP #3 :W13 2x4 SP #2 Dense: wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures. Collar-tie braced with continuous lateral bracing at 24" 0C. or
rigid ceiling.
Calculated horizontal deflection is 0.09" due to live load and
0.17" due to dead load. Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 tota) load. Creep
increase factor for dead load is 1.50.
BC attic room floor loading: LL = 40.00 psf; DL = 10.00 psf;
from 6-0-0 to 18-0-0.
5X6=
4XS5(RY
3X42
2.5X8 i 1= T
r////////f 2.5X8 1
4X52 5
axap T2 1.5%4 11 3X4= 2.5X8%
i fi
3IXAN 4X4N
10-6-0
10 85020 10
4. ~—1200 ——— .ﬂ
2-5-14 h q W13 2-5-14
k. mj i I [ wm Lmvm 0-0 i £
- B2 4X10(R) W
5X6% 8Xlz= 5X6N
3X41 4X10(R) Wl gxlz= 3X4 M
(2-0-0§ (2:0-0§
1
L 9-7-6 L 4-9-4 481 8-0-11 N
*\ 24-0-0 Over 2 Supports Iﬁ

R=2010 U=277 W-8"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave

Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0)

R=2010 U=277 W-8"

L _FL/-J4[-[-/R/-

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE 1N FABRICATION, HANDLING. SHIPPING.
REFER TO BCSI  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION). PUBLISHED BY TPI
NORTH LEE STREET. SUITE 312. ALEXANORIA, VA, 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD
ENTERPRISE LANE. MADISON, WI

TRUSS COUNCIL OF

A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

**IMPORTANT**FuRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGH TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR.

TPI; OR FABRICATING. HAKDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NOS (MATIONAL DESIGH SPEC, BY AF&PA) AND TPI,

PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGHN,
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (i) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TP[1-2002 SEC.3,
DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY

ITW Building Components Group, Inc. e o

FL )..@ﬂﬂﬂm«ﬂmﬁ.ﬂf-mwmwhuntni BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2.

INSTALLING AND BRACING.
(TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218
AMERICA,
53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS,
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE

I1TW BCG, INC. SHALL NOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS OESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS 1N COMFORMANCE WITH

CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W,H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H,SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY

POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z,
A SEAL ON THIS
SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT
THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPORSIBILITY OF THE

Scale =.1875"/Ft.

TC LL 20.0 PSF [ REF R487-- 46227

6300

UNLESS

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE  04/05/07

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusr4s7 07095048

BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG MNM/AF

ITW BCG

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 175059

DUR.FAC. 1.25

SPACING  24.0" JREF- 1T69487 705




THID> UWG PKEFAKEU FHUM LUMFUIEK INPUI (LUAUDS & UIMENDIUND) DUBMIITIED BY TKUS> MHK.

( 7-109--Owner_Builder FERGUSON , ** - BRG )
Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense :T2, TS 2x6 SP #1 Dense: ———
Bot chord 2x6 SP #1 Dense :B2 2x8 SP #1 Dense: 2 COMPLETE TRUSSES Wmoc:ﬂmc
Webs 2x4 SP #3 :W13 2x4 SP #2 Dense: Nailing Schedule: (10d _Box or_Gun_(0.128"x3", min.)_nails)
Top Chord: 1 Row @12.00" o.c.

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Bot Chord: 1 Row @ 7.25" o.c.
Located anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP C, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, Webs :1Row @ 4" o.c.
wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18 Use equal spacing between rows and stagger nails

in each row to avoid splitting.
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Collar-tie braced with continuous lateral bracing at 24" 0C.
Calculated horizontal deflection is 0.10" due to live load and

0.19" due to dead load. Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep

increase factor for dead load is 1.50.
BC attic room floor loading: LL = 40.00 psf; DL = 10.00 psf;
from 6-0-0 to 18-0-0. In 1ieu of structural panels or rigid ceiling use

purlins to brace TC @ 24" 0C, BC @ 24" 0C.

5X6=
X4 5X5=
3X8 5 s T
3X8
3X8# L
= 3X8N
4Xay T2 : 1.5X41 3X4= TS X
3X4N 4X4N
10-6-0
10 8.0-0 - 10

2514 \ { W13 2514

1 FTU O 800 L 1
= B2 4X12 (R) W n .@.

4X102  8X1z= 4X108
3X4 4X12(R) W 8X12= 3X4
2-0-0 2-0-0
_L [
L 9-7-6 L 4-9-4 %4 8-0-11 N
_ . o
< 24-0-0 Over 2 Supports >
R-4885 U-657 W-8" R-4885 U-657 W-8"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25) /10(0)  7.24.123Qydepmun i1 FL/-/8/-/-[R/- Scale =.1875"/Ft.

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE I[N FABRICATION. HANDLING., SHIPPING., INSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER TO BCS) (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TP] (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUYE, 218

TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R487-- 46228

NORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA. VA, 22314) AND WTICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA. 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, W[ 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR 7O PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PAKELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 04/05/07

A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CETLING.

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusr487 07095041

**IMPORTANT ™ *fuRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 1TW BCG. INC. SHALL NOT

BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THES DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS 1IN COMFORMANCE WITH
l I TP1: OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.

BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG MNM/AF

DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AFSPA) AND TP1. 1TW BCG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W,H/SS/K) ASTH A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H,SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES TO €ACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UMNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 175110

ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TP[1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL OK THIS
ITW Building Components Group, Inc, | DRAWING [NDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS CONPONENT DUR.FAC. 1.25
—-—Dm—.-ﬂm qu —u—l NWWt DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
2

BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TP} 1 SEC. 2.
- =

i et an e SPACING, 57.0" JREF- 1769487 705




AU URU COLIARLY TRV LUNIFUILR S0FUT (LVAUS G VIFLIIIURS) JUOr (ILY ©1 (RUJS FIFA.

( 7-109--Owner_Builder FERGUSON el BRG1 )

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense :T2, TS5 2x6 SP #1 Dense: e ——
Bot chord 2x6 SP #1 Dense :B2 2x8 SP #1 Dense: 2 COMPLETE TRUSSES WmocHWm_u
Webs 2x4 SP #3 :W13 2x4 SP #2 Dense: Nailing Schedule: (10d_Box or_Gun_(0.128"x3", min.)_nails)
Top Chord: 1 Row @12.00" o.c.

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Bot Chord: 1 Row @ 7.25" o.c.
Located anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP C, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, Webs : 1 Row @ 4" o.c.
wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)-0.18 Use equal spacing between rows and stagger nails

in each row to avoid splitting.
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.
Collar-tie braced with continuous lateral bracing at 24" 0C.
Calculated horizontal deflection is 0.10" due to live load and
0.21" due to dead load. BC attic room floor loading: LL = 40.00 psf; DL = 10.00 psf;
from 6-0-0 to 18 0-0.
In Tieu of structural panels or rigid ceiling use
purlins to brace TC @ 24" 0C, BC @ 24" 0C. Deflection meets L/240 Tive and L/180 total load. Creep
increase factor for dead load is 1.50.

5X6=

Vi

3X4# 5X5

2.5X81

119 5x81l

= T5
1.5X4 1 3X4 4X8 (R) #

4X8(R) N
3X48

& 10-6-0
10 — 800 4X6N

—120 ) —————

T T

2-5-14 ! q W13 2-5-14
._,. T B U U = l .@.m_oo .r x
4X5= B2 4X10(R) Il
4X102 3410
3X4 6X6= 6X6=
4x5=
209 4X10 (R)
L 9-7-6 L 4-9-4 404 8-0-11 X
< 24-0-0 Over 2 Supports >
R-4899 U-653 W-8" R-4533 U-558 W-8"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24.1230 FL/-/4)-]-JR]- Scale =.1875" /Ft.

**WARNING™* TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION. HANDLING. SHIPPING, INSTALLING AKD BRACING.
REFER TO BCSI  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218
NORTH LEE STREET. SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIt OF AMERICA. 6300

~TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R487-- 46229

ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, W! 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 04/05/07

A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

= BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW HcusR487 07095033

**IMPORTANT**FuRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE [NSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. [TW BCG. INC. SHALL NGT

BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY OEVIATION FROM TH1S DESIGN; ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE FRUSS 1K COMFORMANCE WITH
l l TPI; OR FABRICATING. HANDLING. SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.

BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG MNM/AF

DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGM SPEC, BY AF&PA} AND TPI. ITW BCG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H,SS) GALY. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 175089

ANY 1KSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TP11-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
ggwss‘-@gggw m\gp \N—ﬂ. ORAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT

DUR.FAC. 1.25

. . emm_n..m..oz__.:.mmc_;E_._Zta_..mmom::mnaxvozzqwoz>=<u=:o.=o_m;nzmuvozu;__:ow:_
Haines City, FL 33844 BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TP1 1 SEC. 2 ¢ ¢ ¢
oY 3% ».......ix. H HELT —

FL cate o “zation r

SPACING  57.0" JREF- 1769487 705




* Kk

( 7-109--Owner Builder FERGUSON . CJ3 )

Crraw mite st ILL v WM ML 20 U QMUY M LA IV A MYy SULIA S i W1 e EE s

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

M 2 ) 16d common nails(0.162"x3.5"), toe nailed at Top chord.
2 ) 16d common nails(0.162"x3.5"), toe nailed at Bot chord.

Provide
Provide

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located
anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP C, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0
psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

PLT TYP. Wave

3 9-9-6

T

-0-14

d R-15 U=180 I.h.@.ooo

R-48 U-180

=

2X4 (A1) =

2-0-0—>

I 3-0-0 ~1
|3-0-0 Over 3 Supports |
| i
R=309 U=180 W=3.5"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24.123 QTY:1 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.5"/Ft.

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, HANDLING. SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND BRACING. ._.0 LL 20.0 vm_u
REFER TO BCSI  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION). PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE. 218 - . REF R487-- 46230
NORTH LEE STREET. SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA. VA. 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE. MADISON, W1  53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS.  UNLESS ._.O O_n HO O _uwﬂ U>Hm OA\OM\ON
OTHERWISE [NDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE N
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusras7 07095036

**IMPORTANT* FURNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. [TW BCG. INC. SHALL NOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS IN COMFORMANCE WITH - *

7 N | | TPI: OR FABRICATING, WANDLING. SHIPPING. INSTALLING b BRACING OF FRUSSES. BC LL 0.0 PSF HC-ENG ZZZ\>_u
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AFAPA) AND TPI. 1TH BCG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40760 (W. K/H.SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 14653
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A Z.
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (i) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1 2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS

[TW Building Components Group, Inc, | ORWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIOMAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DUR.FAC. 1.25

Haines City, FL. 33844 DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUTTABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE -
H A BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2. -
FL "~ sate of A~*"~-ization #77 €c_ 2. SPACING 24.0 JREF- 1769487 705




( 7-109- -Owner_Builder FERGUSON , ** HJ5 )

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located

Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP C, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0
psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)}=0.18

Hipjack supports 5-0-0 setback jacks with no webs.
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Provide ( 2 ) 16d common nails(0.162"x3.5"), toe nailed at Top chord.

Provide ( 2 }) 16d common nails(0.162"x3.5"), toe nailed at Bot chord. Deflection meets L/240 1ive and L/180 total load. Creep increase

factor for dead load is 1.50.

2.12 —
10-3-4
R=192 U-180 *mv
1-6-12
e N |Er.mv@_o.o
R=73 U-180

2X4 (Al) =

< 2-9-15 >l

_A|u.o.§ Over 3 Supports ||V_

R=382 U=180 W=5.657"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24.1230 @ amy,  QTY:1 FL/-/4/-/-/R/-

Scale =.5"/Ft.

**NARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, HANDLING. SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND BRACING. =
REFER TO BCSI  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY [NFORMATION). PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE. 218
WORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA. VA, 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA. 6300

TC LL 20.0 PSF

REF R487-- 46231

ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, Wl 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRICR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS
OTHERWISE [NDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE

~TC DL 10.0 PSF

DATE

04/05/07

A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

BC DL 10.0 PSF

**IMPORTANT*™FuRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 1TW BCG. INC. SHALL KOT

DRW HCUuSR487 07095035

BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS IN COMFORMANCE WITH
l l TPI: OR FABRICATING, HANDLING., SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.

BC LL 0.0 PSF

HC-ENG MNM/AF

DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AF&PA) AND TPI. LTW BCG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTH A653 GRADE 40/60 (W. K/H.SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATVED ON FHIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF

SEQN-

14669

ANY INSPECTIO0N OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TP11-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
\gw—&m‘&sggaga ngp &g DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT

DUR.FAC. 1.25

. X DESIGN SHOWN,  THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THLS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILOING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
Haines City, FL 33344 BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TP1 1 SEC. 2.
FL 7~ Seate of A+«“~zation {* <7 : TR

_SPACING_ 24.0"

JREF -

1769487 705




1AL1d UNQ PROFARLZYU PRUM LURMFUIER INFUIL (LVAUD & VIPIENDLIUND)} DUBMLIIIED BT TRUDD> MrK.

( 7-109- -Owner_Builder FERGUSON -- , ** EJ5 )

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP C, wind TC DL-5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0
psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Defiection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
Provide ( 2 ) 16d common nails(0.162"x3.5"), toe nailed at Top chord. factor for dead load is 1.50.
Provide ( 2 ) 16d common nails(0.162"x3.5"), toe nailed at Bot chord.

10-3-6
3 — R=115 U=180 .@.
1-6-14
= N \7‘!@.@ 00
R=50 U-180

2X4 (A1) =

le—2-0-0—=

TTllllm.o.o Over 3 Supports ||||m;

R=368 U-180 W-3.5"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
QTY:1 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.5"/Ft.

PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24.1230,

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, HANDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER T0 8CSI  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION). PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218
HORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA. VA. 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300

TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R487-- 46232

ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, Wi 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCT|ONS. UNLESS
OTHERWISE [NDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE

TC DL 10.0 PSF  DATE 04/05/07

A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusr487 07095038

** IMPORTANT*™FyRNiSH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE [NSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. [TH BCG. INC. SHALL NOT

BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY OEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS IN COMFORMANCE WITH
l l TP1; OR FABRICATING. HANOLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.

BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG MNM/AF *

DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AF&PA)} AND TPI. ITW 8CG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTH A653 GRADE 40/60 (W. K/H.SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THiS DESIGN., POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-2.

ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANKEX A3 OF TPil 2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 14658
§m==1~g§§§ n\g‘- \N—ﬂ. DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT

:w:-ﬂm O—q Tn—\ wwwg DESIGN SHOWN, THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
i3

Pl L I eca | Portoine oesiowe vee st rron's See. 2. _ ApTe SPACING_ 24.0" JRFF- 1769487 705




110 URU FRLIARLUY QU LURIFUITER 1RFU) |LUAUD G ULFICNDLIUND) DUDMLIIEW BI IRU3IS Mirn,

( 7-109--Owner_Builder FERGUSON , ** CJl )

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense (**) 1 plate(s) require special positioning. Refer to scaled
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense plate plot details for special positioning requirements.

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Located anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP C, wind TC DL=5.0 psf,

wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18 Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep

increase factor for dead load is 1.50.

0-6-14

L%To_o 0

R=-80 U-180

;+

3X4 (*¥*) =

le—2-0-0—

1-6-0 Over 2 mcum01nm

R=300 U=189 W=3.5"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

FLLIYE. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25) /10(0) 7. FL/-/4/-[- R/ Scale =.5"/Ft.

**WARNING™* TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, HANDLIRG. SHIPPING, [NSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER TO BCS]  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION). PUBLISHED BY TP1 (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218
NORTH LEE STREET, SULTE 312, ALEXANDRIA. VA. 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300

L TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R487-- 46233

ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, W1 §3719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS, UNLESS
OTHERWISE [NDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE  04/05/07

A PROPERLY ATTACHEO RIGID CEILING.

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusra87 07095037

**IMPORTANT* ™ FuRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 1TW BCG. INC. SHALL NOT

BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD VHE TRUSS [N COMFORMANCE WITH
l I TPI; OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.

BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG MNM/AF

DESIGMN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AF&PA) AND TPI. 1TW BCG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTH A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H.SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AKD, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 14665

ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
i“—n§&§h§§§ o\gp sn—ﬁ. ORAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT ocm . —.H>n . H. Nm
:nmn—ﬂm n—q —u—.\ uwmt DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ARY BUILLOING [S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
]

BUILDING DESIGHER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2.
+ -

SPACING  24.0" JREF- 1769487 705

I_..—.;. Nasificgte of A-+hasization £647
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(7 109 Owner Builder

FERGUSON , ¥ M)

IN19 UMY FRECFARCU FRUM LUNMFUICR

trut

{LUAUD & UIMCI3IUND) DUDMLIIEU BT IRU3D MFK.

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg,
Located anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP C, wind TC DL=5.0 psf,
wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep
increase factor for dead load is 1.50.

O

Right end vertical not exposed to wind pressure.

1.5X4 1

u

1.5X4 1

2X4 (A1) =

le—>-g-0—=!

PLT TYP. Wave

“/ 12-8-0 Over 2 Supports
xn

658 U=194 W=3.5"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24.123

3X4=

=

| Flssois

ITW Building Components Group, Inc.
Haines City, FL 33844

ate of ..abmo:w?a )

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE 1N FABRICATION, HANDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER TO BCSI  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218
NORTH LEE STREEV. SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA. VA, 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA. 6300
ENTERPRISE LAME. MADISON, W]  53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS.  UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

**IMPORTANT* ™ FURNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 1TW BCG, INC. SHALL NOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS 1N COMFORMANCE WITH
TPL: OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPIKG. INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.

DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AF&PA) AND 1PJ. 17W BCG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H.SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS ARD. UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.
ANY [NSPECTIOR OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT
DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING iS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
BUILDING DESIGNER PER ARSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2.

>

R=493 U=180 W-8"

FL/-/4/-/-[R/"

.@.o,o.o -

Scale =.5"/Ft.

TC LL
TC DL
BC DL
BC LL

20.0 PSF
10.0 PSF
10.0 PSF

0.0 PSF

REF R487-- 46234

DATE  04/05/07

DRW HCUSR487 07095044

HC-ENG MNM/AF *

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 14627
DUR.FAC. 1.25
SPACING _24.0" JREF- 1769487 705

L r B " T —* 1 .




( 7-109- -Owner_Builder

FERGUSON , XY - M1 )

ALY UNG FRCFARCU FRUM LUMFUIEK INFUI

(LVAUD & VIFMENDIVND) DUBMLIIILY BT

TKUDD MFK.

Webs 2x4 SP #3

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg,
Located anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP C, wind TC DL=5.0 psf,

wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-}=0.18

Deflection meets L/240 Tive and L/180 total load. Creep
increase factor for dead Toad is 1.50.

O

Right end vertical not exposed to wind pressure.

1.5X4 0

2-11-14

u

1.5X410

PLT TYP. Wave

HMH“M *wvm.o.o 1

3X4=

=

_ 10-8-0 Over 2 Supports
R=579 U=181 W=3.5"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

ITW Building Components Group, Inc.
Haines City, FL 33844
I—um £ s :-gnh On..: il ..”BROH [ B,

**WARNING™*™ TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION. HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER TO BCSI (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TP1 (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218
NORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE. MADISON, W} 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS, UNLESS
OTHERWISE [NDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

**IMPORTANT**FuRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 1TH BCG, INC. SHALL KOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: AHY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS [N COMFORMANCE WITH
TPL: OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.

DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AFAPA) AKD TPI. 1TW BCG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W,H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H.SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND., UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON TH1S DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
ORAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT
DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILOING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2.

- -

Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24.1230,

>
R=410 U-180 W=8"

FL/-/4/-/-JR/-

Scale =.5"/Ft.

- TC LL 20.0 PSF
TC DL 10.0 PSF
8C DL 10.0 PSF
BC LL 0.0 PSF

REF

R487-- 46235

DATE

04/05/07

DRW HCUSR487 07095052

HC-ENG MNM/AF

*

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF

SEQN-

14643

DUR.FAC. 1.25

SPACING  24.0"

JREF- 1769487 705




( 7-109--Owner_Builder

POV URM I BLIARLU AU LV VLR A0 U \LUAR D G WINILI2EVIYg

FERGUSON , ¥* - M2 )

SULITL I ILU D FABSS FIE R

Webs 2x4 SP #3

Wind reactions based on

PLT TYP. Wave

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep
increase factor for dead load is 1.50. publication for additional information.

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg,
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense Located anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP C, wind TC DL=5.0 psf,

wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18
MWFRS pressures. H = recommended connection based on manufacturer tested

different connections than indicated. Refer to manufacturer

1.5X41

1-9-14

= 9-0-0
1.5X4 1 L@Y

2X4 (A1) =

le—2z-0-0—!

le———6-0-0 over 2 supports ———

R=403 U=180 W=3.5" R=210 U=180 H=Simpson LU24
w/ (2) 10d, 0.148"x1.5" nails in Truss
w/ (4) 10d Common, 0.148"x3.0" nails in Girder

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC Girder is (1)2X4 min. So.Pine
Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24.12 _

ITW Building Components Group, Inc.
Haines City, FL 33844
| FL-=“sate of ¢ ' ~zation # <7

capacities and calculations. Conditions may exist that require

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE 1N FABRICATION. HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER TO BCSI  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218
NORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300

QTY:1  FL/-/4/-/-R/- Scale =.5"/Ft.
% TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R487-- 46236

ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, WI 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIG1D CEILING.

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE

04/05/07

**IMPORTANT*™FURNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE [NSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. [TW BCG. INC. SHALL NOT

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusr4s7 07095055

BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM TH1S OESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS IN COMFORMANCE WITH
TP1: OR FABRICATING. HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AF4PA) AND TPI. 1TW BCG

BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG MNM/AF *

CONHECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTH A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H,S5) GALY. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND. UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQON- 14648

ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1 2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT
DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE

DUR.FAC. 1.25

BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TP1 1 SEC. 2.

. —_—

SPACING  24.0" JREF- 1769487 705




( 7-109- - -Owner_Builder F

* %

ERGUSON . MG )

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft me
Located anywhere in roof,
wind BC DL-5.0 psf. Iw-1.
Wind reactions based on M

Deflection meets L/240 1i
increase factor for dead

SPECIAL LOADS

(LUMBER DUR.FAC.=1.25 / PLATE DUR.FAC.=1.25)

TC - From
BC - From
an hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, BC - From

CAT II, EXP C, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, BC
00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18 BC

WFRS pressures.

ve and L/180 total load. Creep
toad is 1.50.

364 LB Conc.
210 LB Conc.

61 PLF at -2.00 to
4 PLF at -2.00 to
20 PLF at 0.00 to
Load at 5.06
Load at 7.06, 9.06

1.5X41

61 PLF at 10.67
4 PLF at 0.00
20 PLF at 10.67

Right end vertical not exposed to wind pressure.

2-11-14

E | S— rl__
.@.o 00 1
1.5X4 1 3X4=
3X4 (Al) =
3X4=
le—2-0-0—=
*\ 10-8-0 Over 2 Supports /+
R-878 U-267 W=3.5" R=897 U-242 W=8"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24.123Q FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.5"/Ft.
**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE [N FABRICATION, HANDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING AND SRACING.
REFER TO BCS1  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION). PUBLISHED BY TP1 (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218 TC LL 20.0 PSF REF R487-- 46237
NORTH LEE STREET. SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA. VA. 22314) AND WTCA (WOOO TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA. 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE. MADISON, W]  53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS.  UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE TC DL 10.0 PSF DATE OA\Om\ON
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusr487 07095051
**IMPORTANT* ™FURNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 1TW BCG, INC. SHALL KOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS [N COMFORMANCE WITH 5
/7 N\ | | TPI: OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES. BC LL 0.0 PSF HC-ENG _<_z_<_\>_u
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF HDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AF&PA) AND TPI. 174 BCG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W,H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H.SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 14679
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGK. POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TP11-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS DUR.FAC 1.25
ing Components DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPORENT . . .
gwﬂ—ﬁnﬂ_ﬁm City, FL wuwﬁ&ng Ine. DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPOMENT FOR ANY BUILDING 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
FLe gt o ation f2— 2VILOING DESIGHER PER MSI/TPL 1 SEC. 2. SPACING  24.0" JREF- 1769487 705




A 7-109- -Owner Builder _um_NGCMOZ ) % _ HEM v (AW LUPU CRLIARLU RV WU VIO 1P U {LVAUS @ UAFILIOAVINGS JULIIZTILY B IRUSS FIl AL
Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg,
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense Located anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP C, wind TC DL=5.0 psf,

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Deflection meets L/240 1ive and L/180 total load. Creep
increase factor for dead load is 1.50.

1.5%41
ax4=
o
N TTd
1614
= §—4
9-0-0
1.5X4 1 .@.
2%4 (AL} = 1.5%X4 1
le—12-0-0—!
1-0-0

L 5-0-0 o J

Tmllllllllm-o.o Over 2 Supports lllllllmi

R=434 U-180 W=3.5" R=364 U=180 H-Simpson LU24

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC Girder is (1)246 win. (H)

Webs 2x4 SP #3 wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18
#1 hip supports 5-0-0 jacks with no webs.

w/ (2) 10d, 0.148"x1.5" nails in Truss
w/ (4) 10d Common, 0.148"x3.0" nails in Girder

FL/-J4/-/-JR["

Scale

=.5"/Ft.

PLT TYP. Wave CqQ/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24.1230 ¥ rer ey QTY:1

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND BRACING,

h)..:-..wnn of £ .,.Bﬂgﬂ.nﬂ.d

REFER T0 BCST  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218 TC LL 20.0 PSF REF R487-- 46238
NORTH LEE STREET. SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA. 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, WI  53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR 70 PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS.  UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE TC DL 10.0 PSF DATE OA\Om\OM
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW ncusras7 07095054
**IMPORTANT**FuRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ITW BCG, INC. SHALL NOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FATLURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS IN COMFORMANGE WITH -
7 ] | 7P1: 0R FABRICATING. HANDLING. SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES. BC LL 0.0 PSF HC-ENG MNM/AF
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AFAPA) AND TP1. 114 BCG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE HAOE OF 20/18/16GA (W.W/SS/K) ASTH A653 GRADE 40/60 (W. K/H.SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 14673
PLATES T0 EACH FACE OF JRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.
AKY [NSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED 8Y () SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
ITW Building Components Group, Inc. | DRAWIKG [NDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPORENT DUR.FAC. 1.25
Haines City. FL. 33844 DESIGN SHOWN.  THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
aines City, BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TP1 1 SEC, 2, SPACING 24.0" JREF- 1T69487 705




( 7-109--Owner Builder FERGUSON , ** - MGE )

1049 UMY FACTARCUY FRUM LUMFUICR INFUT (LUAUD & UVITICNDLVND) JUDMIIIEY BT TKUID MrK.

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense (**) 1 plate(s) require special posttioning. Refer to scaled

Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense plate plot details for special positioning requirements.
Webs 2x4 SP #3

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg,
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures. Located anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP C, wind TC DL=5.0 psf,

wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)-0.18
Truss spaced at 24.0" 0C designed to support 1-0-0 top chord

outlookers. Cladding load shall not exceed 10.00 PSF. Top chord Right end vertical not exposed to wind pressure.

must not be cut or notched.

See DWGS A11015EE0207 & GBLLETINO207 for more requirements.
Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep
increase factor for dead load is 1.50.

3-:0-4

3X8(**) =

/e

“/ 12-8-0 Over Continuous Support

R=100 PLF U=46 PLF W-12-8-0

Yy

Note: A1l Plates Are 1.5X4 Except As Shown.
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24.1230.1§ . QTY:1 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.5"/Ft.

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE [N FABRICATION, HANDLING. SHIPPING, [NSTALLING AND BRACING. ._.ﬁ LL 20.0 _um_u mm_u thw . hmmww

REFER TO BCS] (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBSLISHED BY TPl (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218
TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 04/05/07

NORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA., VA, 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
8C DL 10.0 PSF | DRW HcusR4s7 07095046
**IMPORTANT*™FuRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 1TW BCG, INC. SHALL NOT

BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS [N COMFORMANCE WITH
l I TPI: OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.

ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, W1 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS
BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG MNM/AF

DESIGH CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AFRPA) AND TPI. 1TW BCG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K} ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H,SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY

OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE
TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 174458
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND., UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.

ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TP]1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
gg%&:ﬂgsgmgp sﬁﬁ- DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT

A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGIO CEILING.
DUR.FAC. 1.25

. . DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING [S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
~ m..-.—ﬁh——ﬂm 0_3 —u.mx MWM%& era BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANS1/TPI 1 SEC. Z.
FL ™~ C=ate of A~+~~7ation #1477 _ g

SPACING  24.0" JREF- 1769487 705




THL> UNu PREFAKEZU FKUM LUMPUIEK INFUI (LUAUD & UIMENDIUND) DUBMIIIED BY ITKUD> MEK.,
( 7-109--Owner Builder FERGUSON , % - AP )
Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense 110 mph wind, 22.42 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg,
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense Located mzwz:m1m in roof, CAT II, EXP C, wind TC DL=5.0 0 psf,
Webs 2x4 SP #3 wind BC DL=1.2 psf. Tw=1.00 mnu~A+\.v“o.Hm
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures. Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep
increase factor for dead load is 1.50.
Refer to DWG PIGBACKA0207 or PIGBACKB0207 for piggyback
details. TOP CHORD OF SUPPORTING TRUSS UNDER PIGGYBACK TO BE
BRACED @ 24" 0C, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.
4X4=
1.5X41l
6-0-1
A B
Z i) s e -
2X4(Bl) = 1.5x410 1.5X4 1 1.5X41 2X4(B1) =
l 6-8-11 >l
| 6-8-11 ] 6-8-11 |
«\ 14-8-8 Over 3 Supports \#
R=10 U-180 W-5.467" R=10 U=180 W-5.468"
R=73 PLF U=43 PLF W-13-5-6
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10¢( 7. NQTY:1 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.375"/Ft.
REPER 0 BEST T GRAILOING CoPONLNT SATETY LromAT IO Puat oD 81 o rorun et et e aes TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R487-- 46240
NORTH LEE STREEY, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WYCA (WOOD TRUSS COURCIL OF AMERICA. 6300
OTHERUISE. THDICATED. T0P CHORD SHALL NAVE PROVERLY, ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PARELS AMD SorTon cHoND SHALL Mt TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 04/05/07
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING, wn _ur N . O ?mmu U_NZ Iﬂcmxbmw Owowmcbw
o P LroeE Fae aaeshys CO0t 07 TAIS DESIGH 10 e, MSTALLATION ShuTIACTOL 1T ket ot o S 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG MNM/AF
L/ N | OESicN CONrORNS W1tk APPLICABLE PROVISTONS of NS ehaTiONst DESiGR Svee. BY AFRPA) AND TPI. 11w BCG -
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTHM AGS3 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H.SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 32.0 PSF SEQN- 174637
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THI1S DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-2.
ANY IHSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TP11-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
§m=-&g§§§ Qgt- saﬂ. DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONEMNT Ocm . _.H>0 . H . Nm
:m:.—ﬂmn_q' Tn—\ wwmt WM”W...:M:M"“—o.ﬁx«uman__.wuw“w"qu MMM:WM OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILOING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE wﬂ>nHzm NA O: Lxmﬂ N H.—lmmhmﬂ Nom
| FL¢™~~%2ate of f-++~-gation # €47 ” ) ) : 1 )




(7 109 Owner Builder

FERGUSON , **  AGP )

IO UWU FRLFARCU TRUFL LUPIFUICR LOFUL (LVAUD & UIMENDIUND) DJUBMLIIEY BT FKUDY MEK.

Webs 2x6 SP #2
SPECIAL LOADS

PLT TYP. Wave

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep
increase factor for dead load is 1.50.

LOADING HAS BEEN CALCULATED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER. 4X4=
IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDING DESIGNER TO -
VERIFY AND APPROVE THE LOADING.

In lieu of structural panels or rigid ceiling use
purlins to brace TC @ 24" 0C, BC @ 24" 0C.

3 COMPLETE TRUSSES REQUIRED

-

Nailing Schedule: (10d_Box_or_Gun_(0.128"x3",_min.)_nails)
Top Chord: 1 Row @ 4.25" o.c.

Bot Chord:

-----(LUMBER DUR.FAC.=1.25 / PLATE DUR.FAC.=1.25) Webs
TC - From 66 PLF at 0.00 to 66 PLF at 7.35
TC - From 66 PLF at 7.35 to 66 PLF at 14.71
BC - From 4 PLF at 0.00 to 4 PLF at 14.71
TC - 1540 LB Conc. Load at 2.80, 7.35, 11.31

1 Row @12.00" o.c.
1 Row @ 4" o.c.

Repeat nailing as each layer is applied. Use equal spacing
between rows and stagger nails in each row to avoid splitting.

110 mph wind, 22.42 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not

located within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP C, wind TC

DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=1.2 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

CONVENTIONAL FRAMING IS NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE TRUSS
DESIGNER, PLATE MANUFACTURER, NOR TRUSS FABRICATOR. PERSONS

ERECTING TRUSSES ARE CAUTIONED TO SEEK ADVICE BY A LOCAL

1.5x41

n

"o

1.5X4 11

n

2Xa(B1) =  L-5K4 1.5%4 i

=
==

T

-8-11 |

le

.

| 14-8-8 Over 3 Supports

R=97 U=180 W=5.467"
R=405 PLF U=264 PLF W=13-5-6

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24.12

>

R=68 U=180 W=5.468"

ITW Building Components Group, Inc.
Haines City, FL 33844
1—&):10338 of A++*a=ization m_ ¥ 4]

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, HANDLING., SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER 10 BCSI (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION). PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE I[NSTITUTE, 218
NORTH LEE STREET. SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON. Wl 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

**IMPORTANT ™ *rurNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGH TO THE [NSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ITW BCG. INC. SHALL NOT
SE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS IN COMFORMANCE W{TH
TPI: OR FABRICATING. HANDLING, SHIPPING, I[NSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.

DESIGH CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF HDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AF&PA) AND TPI. 17w BCG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTHM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H,SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY

ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TP11:2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT
DESIGH SHOWN. THE SUTTABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING §S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2.

PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A Z.

PROFESSTONAL ENGINEER REGARDING CONVENTIONAL FRAMING.

6-0-1

18539 £

FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.375"/Ft.
TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R487-- 46241
TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 04/05/07
BC DL 2.0 PSF | DRW Hcusr487 07095047
BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG MNM/AF
TOT.LD. 32.0 PSF | SEQN- 174862
DUR.FAC. 1.25
SPACING SEE ABOVE | JREF- 1769487 705




( 7-109 -Owner_Builder FERGUSON , ** - AGIP )

INLd UNG FRCFARCUY FRUM LUTMFUIEK INFUT (LUAUD & UIMENDLIUND) DSUBMEIILEY BY

TKUDD MK,

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Webs 2x6 SP #2

SPECIAL LOADS
----(LUMBER DUR.FAC.=1.25 / PLATE DUR.FAC.-1.25)

TC - From 66 PLF at 0.00 to 66 PLF at 7.35
TC - From 66 PLF at 7.35 to 66 PLF at 14.71
BC - From 4 PLF at 0.00 to 4 PLF at 14.71

TC - 1540 LB Conc. Load at 2.80, 7.35, 11.31
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep
increase factor for dead load is 1.50.

In lieu of structural panels or rigid ceiling use
purlins to brace TC @ 24" 0C, BC @ 24" 0C.

LOADING HAS BEEN CALCULATED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER.

4 COMPLETE TRUSSES REQUIRED

[—1

Nailing Schedule: (10d_Box_ or Gun (0.128"x3", min.) nails)

Top Chord: 1 Row @ 4.25" o.c.

Bot Chord: 1 Row @12.00" o.c.

Webs : 1 Row @ 4" o.c.

Repeat nailing as each layer is applied. Use equal spacing
between rows and stagger nails in each row to avoid splitting.

In addition, apply Simpson's 1/4" x 6" SDS screws
spaced 24" o.c. from loaded face of truss
in top/bottom chord members.

110 mph wind, 22.42 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not
located within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP C, wind TC
DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

4X4=

PLT TYP. Wave

IT 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDING DESIGNER TO -
VERIFY AND APPROVE THE LOADING.
CONVENTIONAL FRAMING IS NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE TRUSS
DESIGNER, PLATE MANUFACTURER, NOR TRUSS FABRICATOR. PERSONS o[ " 10
ERECTING TRUSSES ARE CAUTIONED TO SEEK ADVICE BY A LOCAL
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER REGARDING CONVENTIONAL FRAMING.
1.5X4 1
1.5X4 I 6-0-1
*mv = g g g
T e T
R-97 U-180 W-5.467" R-405 PLF U-173 PLF W-13-5-6
L o | R-68 U-180 W-5.468"
6-8-11
L 6-8-11 | 6-8-11 |

14-8-8 Over 3 Supports

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0)

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION,

REFER TO BCS]

(BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION),

HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND BRACING.

PUBLISHED BY TPI

(TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218

|
>|

ITW Building Components Group, Inc.
Haines City, FL 33844
FL 7 -+*“sate of '~ zation {7

NORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA. VA, 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, W1 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMIRG THESE FUNCTIONS.
OTHERWISE 1NDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGIO CEILING.

**IMPORTANT*™FURNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN 70 THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 1TW BCG. INC. SHALL NOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS IN COMFORMANCE WITH
TP1: OR FABRICATING. HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.

DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AFSPA) AND TPi.
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40760 (W, K/H.SS) GALY. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES T0 EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND. UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A Z.
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3.
DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT
DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF TH1S COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE

BUILDING DESTIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC., 2.

QTY:1 FL/-/4/-]-/R/- Scale =.375"/Ft.
% TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R487-- 46242
UNLESS TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 04/05/07
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusr487 07095043
BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG MNM/AF
gt TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 175024
Russ Conponxt DUR.FAC. 1.25
mn>mwmm mﬂﬂlwmm<ﬂ ;memﬂ. wHMm¢mu Nom




(7-109- -Owner_Builder FERGUSON -- , ** - BP) e

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense 110 mph wind, 19.49 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located

Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP C, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC
Webs 2x4 SP #3 DL=1.2 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)-0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures. Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase

factor for dead load is 1.50.
SEE DRW HCUSROO01 02086006 FOR PIGGYBACK DETAILS.

PORTION OF TRUSS UNDER PIGGYBACK IS TO BE
BRACED @ 24" 0C, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

4X4=

|||4 10

O

U
204 (B1) = H.mi__\m

le—1-9-1—5!
L 1-9-1 _y 1-9-1 _|

_A|>.m-> Over 3 Supports ||V_

R=7 U=180 W-5.467" R=7 U=180 W-5.467"
R=82 PLF U=51 PLF W=3-6-2

AN

1868

X4 (B1) =

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24.123

FL/-J4/-/-/R/- Scale =.5"/Ft.

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, HANDLING. SHIPPING. INSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER TO BCSI  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION). PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218
NORTH LEE STREET. SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA. VA. 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA. 6300

TC LL 20.0 PSF [ REF R487-- 46243

ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, W1 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE  04/06/07

BC DL 2.0 PSF | DRW Hcusr487 07096012
**IMPORTANT*™fuRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ITW BCG. INC. SHALL NOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN; ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS IN COMFORMANCE WITH &5
[ 7 | | TP1: OR FABRICATING. HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES. BC LL 0.0 PSF HC-ENG QW\>_U
OESIGN COKFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (WATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AFAPA) AND 1PI. 1T BCG

CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MAODE OF 20/1B/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H,S$S) GALV. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.

TOT.LD. 32.0 PSF | SEQN- 175469

ANY [NSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED 8Y (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS “
ggﬁ&h—m §§§m§p ~=ﬂ. DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT ccx . >n . H- Nm
: : DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
Haines City, FL 33844

3 " . BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TP] 1 SEC. 2.
FL ~-=:Szate of A--*“~=zation <77 -

SPACING  24.0" JREF- 1T69487 705




CLB WEB BRACE SUBSTITUTION

THIS DETAIL IS TO BE USED WHEN CONTINUOUS LATERAL BRACING (CLB)
IS SPECIFIED ON AN ALPINE TRUSS DESIGN BUT AN ALTERNATIVE WEB
BRACING METHOD IS DESIRED.

NOTES:

THIS DETAIL IS ONLY APPLICABLE FOR CHANGING THE SPECIFIED
CLB SHOWN ON SINGLE PLY SEALED DESIGNS TO T-BRACING OR SCAB
BRACING.

ALTERNATIVE BRACING SPECIFIED IN CHART BELOW MAY BE CONSERVATIVE.
FOR MINIMUM ALTERNATIVE BRACING, RE-RUN DESIGN WITH APPROPRIATE
BRACING.

T—BRACING
OR T—BRACE
L—BRACING: OR
L-BRACE

APPLY TO EITHER SIDE OF WEB NARROW FACE.
ATTACH WITH 10d BOX OR GUN
(0.128"x 3."MIN) NAILS.

AT 6" 0.C. BRACE IS A
MINIMUM 80% OF WEB

MEMBER LENGTH

><

T-BRACE

L-BRACE

WEB MEMBER SPECIFIED CLB ALTERNATIVE BRACING
SIZE BRACING T OR L-BRACE SCAB BRACE

2X3 OR 2X4 1 ROW 2X4 1-2X4

2X3 OR 2X4 2 ROWS 2X6 2-2X4
2X6 1 ROW 2X4 1-2X6
2X6 2 ROWS 2X6 2-2X4(*)
2X8 1 ROW 2X8 1-2X8
2X8 2 ROWS 2X6 2-2X6(*)

T-BRACE, L-BRACE AND SCAB BRACE TO BE SAME SPECIES AND GRADE
OR BETTER THAN WEB MEMBER UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE ON
ENGINEER'S SEALED DESIGN.

(%) CENTER SCAB ON WIDE FACE OF WEB.

APPLY (1) SCAB TO EACH
FACE OF WEB.

SCAB BRACING:

APPLY SCAB(S) TO WIDE FACE OF WEB.
NO MORE THAN (1) SCAB PER FACE.

ATTACH WITH 10d BOX OR GUN
(0.128"x 3.” MIN) NAILS.

AT 6" 0.C. BRACE IS A MINIMUM
80% OF WEB MEMBER LENGTH

SCAB BRACE

Is

ITWBUILDING COMPONENTS GROUP, INC.
POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA

*wWARNINGwx TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING
BRACING. REFER TO BCSI (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPI <TRU
INSTITUTE, 218 NORTH LEE STR, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WTCA <WODD TRUSS
AMERICA, 6300 ENTERPRISE LN, MADISON, WI 53719 FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERF!
FUNCTIONS, UNLESS DTHERWISE [NDICATED, TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED
PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE A PROPERLY ATTACKED RIGID CEILING.

WxIMPORTANTwx

FURNISH COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ITW BCGY\ INC., SHALL

DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AF&PA) 5
ITW, BCG CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W, H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (WK/H,SS)
GALV. STEEL. APPLY PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON T
DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-2. ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FODLLOWED BY ¢I) SHALL B
ANNEX A3 OF TPl 1-2002 SEC. 3. A SEAL DN THIS DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE QOF PROFESSIO
ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY Al
Cwm_nﬂv_._,:_ummnncxauDZMZA FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDING DESIGNER, PER
ANSIL/ I -3

A \;\' THIS DRAWING REPLACES DRAWING 579,640
- T

TC LL PSF |REF  CLB SUBST.

TC DL PSF |DATE 2/23/07

BC DL PSF |[DRWG BRCLBSUBO0207

BC LL PSF | -ENG MLH/KAR

TOT. LD. PSF

-"(

DUR. FAC.
SPACING

._




b
ASCE 7-02: 110 MPH WIND SPEED, 15 MEAN HEIGHT, ENCLOSED, I = 1.00, EXPOSURE C
2X4 BRACE (1) 1X4 "L" BRACE * | (1) 2X4 "L" BRACE * (2) 2X4 "L” BRACE **| (1) 2X6 "L" BRACE * |(2) 2X6 "L" BRACE °**
GABLE VERTICAL NO

. SPACING | SPECIES| GRADE BRACES |GROUP A [GROUP B|GROUP A [GROUP B|GROUP A|GROUP B|GROUP A|GROUP BIGROUP A |GROUP B
e . #1 /42 310" [ 6 8" 6 10" | 7 11" 8 1 95 98" | 1275" | 1279" | 14 0" | 14 O BRACING GROUP SPECIES AND GRADES:
@) &) SPF 43 3 9 6 0 60 |71 | 71 | 95 95 [ 124 | 12 4 | 140 | 140 GROUP A:
Z . HF St 3 9" 6 0 60 [ 71l | 71 | 95 95 (123 | 123 | 140 | 140 SPRUCE-PINE-FIR -
Ml O STANDARD | 3' 6 5 2" 52 | 69 6 9 g 1 o1 | 107 | 107 | 140 | 14 0O T o [STANDARD 3 <D
—] #1 4 3 6 8 7 2 | 71 8 6 95 | 102 |125 | 135 | 14 0 | 14 0" 43 STUD 43 |STANDARD

2 SP 42 4z 6 8 72 | 7 8 6 95 [ 102 | 125 | 135 | 14 0 | 14 0
< 43 40 6 2 6 2 | 7 11 8 1 956 | 91l | 125 | 128 | 140 | 140 DOUGLAS FIR—LARCH SOUTHERN PINE_
< | O |{DFL [—srup 40 6 1 6 1 | 711 8 0 95 | 911" | 125 | 12 6 | 14 0 | 14 0 L o
O STANDARD | 3 10" 5 3 53 | 611" | 61 | 9 4 94" [10 10" [10010" | 14 0" | 14’ 0" STANDAED STANDARD
—_ 4/ §2 475 7 8 710 | 91 94 1010 [T 1 |14 0 | 140 | 140 | 140 R R
= O SPF #3 14 4 7 4 74 | 91 91" (1010 |10 10" | 14 0" | 14 O | 14 0" | 14 O
0 . HF |31 44 T 4 T4 | 91 91" [1010 |10 10 | 14 0 | 14 0" | 14 0 | 14 O GROUP B:
M| o STANDARD | 4 4 6 4 64 | 84 8 4 |10 10" | 10 10" | 12 11° [ 12 iI" | 14 0 | 14 0 :
~ #1 4 10" 7 8 8 3 9 1 9 9" [1010" | 11' 8 | 14 0 | 14 0 | 14 0 | 14 O mEM R

2 SP 42 49 7 8 83 | 91 99 |1010 | 11'8 [ 140 | 140 | 14 0 | 14 0 IIHI‘I,
| © 43 16 7T 77 | 91 96 1010 | 1l 4 | 14 0 | 14 0 [ 14 0" | 14 O ‘
3| — |DFL[ s 46 76 76 | 91 96 [10 10" | 1I' 4 | 14 0" | 14 0" | 14 0 | 14 O SOUTHERN PINE DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH
m STANDARD | 4 5" | 65 | 65 | 86 | 86 [1010 | 1t 1° | 13 3 | 18 8 | 14 0" | 14 0 I TR I TR—

41/ 42 |41 | 86 88 [ 100 | 103 [ril” | 123 | 140 | 140 | 140 | 140 ¢ _ L2 _
< O SPFE 43 49 8 5 85 | 100 | 100 |[1r il | i | 140 | 14 00 | 140 | 14 0
@) . HF |-SmD 49 8 5 85 | 100 | 100 [T 1" | i 1" | 14 0 | 14 0 | 14 O | 14 0"

STANDARD | 4 9 73 7 3 9 7 9 7 |11 [ 1L 11 | 140 | 140 | 140 | 14 0 .
pe © #1 5 4 8 5 91 [ 100 | 109 |10 1l” | 1210 ] 140 | 140 | 140 | 140 GABLE TRUSS DETAIL NOTES:
A - mw #2 5 3" 8 5" 9 1" 10" 0" 10" 9" 11’ 11" 12" 10" 14" 0" 14’ 0" 14" 0" 14’ 0" LIVE LOAD DEFLECTION CRITERIA IS L/240.

o #3 5 0 8 5 85 | 100 | 106 |11l [ 126 | 140 | 140 | 140 | 140
=| 2 I DFL[EE_—sofos e Ho o o e i s ool o o] Mo S o o one

STANDARD | 4 11 7 5 75 9 10 9 10" | 11 11 12 3 14 0 14° 0 14 0 14° 0 CABLE END BUPPORTSILOAD FROU &8 0"

SYMM OUTLOOKERS WITH 2° 0" OVERHANG, OR 12"
ABOU PLYWOOD OVERHANG.

DIAGONAL BRACE OPTION:

VERTICAL LENGTH MAY BE
DOUBLED WHEN DIAGONAL

BRACE IS USED. CONNECT
DIAGONAL BRACE FOR 600#
AT EACH END. MAX WEB

TOTAL LENGTH IS 14'.

VERTICAL LENGTH SHOWN
IN TABLE ABOVE. R

[
[

CONNECT DIAGONAL AT L
MIDPOINT OF VERTICAL WEB.

X GABLE TRUSS

==

2X4 STUD. #3 OR
BETTER DIAGONAL
BRACE; SINGLE
OR DOUBLE CUT
(AS SHOWN) AT
UPPER END.

NN

2X4 #2N OR BETTER

~ST

g 1 o 8] |
7
\moz.:zcocm mm;_zm\

REFER TO CHART ABOVE yFOR_M, O>wg\ao> LENGTH.

ATTACH EACH "L BRACE WITH 10d NAILS.
* FOR (1) "L" BRACE: SPACE NAILS AT 2" OC.

IN 18" END ZONES AND 4" 0.C. BETWEEN ZONES.

*% FOR (2) "L" BRACES: SPACE NAILS AT 3" 0.C.

IN 18" END ZONES AND 6" O.C. BETWEEN ZONES.

“L" BRACING MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 80% OF WEB
MEMBER LENGTH.

GABLE VERTICAL PLATE SIZES

VERTICAL _LENGTH NO _SPLICE
LESS THAN 4° 0" 1X4 OR 2X3
GREATER THAN 4’ 0", BUT 2X4

LESS THAN 11' 6"
GREATER THAN 11" 6" 2.5X4

+ REFER TO COMMON TRUSS DESIGN FOR
PEAK, SPLICE, AND HEEL PLATES.

wuW ARNINGN =

ITWBUILDING COMPONENTS GROUP, INC.
POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA

wx[MPORTANT x

cmm:.._z POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.

TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALL!
BRACING. REFER TO BCSI Gc:.Ezn CDOMPONENT SAFETY Ennnz»:nzr PUBLISHED BY TPI (TR

APPLY PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS DTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY <D SHALL BE
ANNEX A3 OF TPI 1-2002 SEC. 3. A SEAL ON THIS DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DESIGN SHOWN.
USE OF ~._.I—wMMMExmvn2mz_‘ FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDING DESIGNER, PER
ANSI/TPE 1 o (-5

ﬂczn._.:urm. UNLESS n._.Inn(—m.m —zEnﬁ.,mP TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED
PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

FURNISH COPY OF THIS DESIGN TD INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR.

ITW BCG, I

THE SUITABILITY AND

MAX. TOT. LD.

REF  ASCE7-02-GAB11015

DATE 2/23/07

DRWG A11015EE0207

—ENG

60 PSF

MAX. SPACING

24.0"




GABLE DETAIL

FOR LET-IN VERTICALS

SYM.
ABOUT

2X6 "T"

REINFORCING
GABLE VERTICAL PLATE SIZES 2%4 T MEMBER
VERTICAL LENGTH PLATE IF PLATES REINFORCING
BETWEEN CHORDS SIZE OVERLAP* MEMBER
LESS THAN 4’ 0" 1X4 OR 2X3 2x8
GREATER THAN 4’ 0", BUT
AT D o 2X4 2X8 TOENAIL TOENAIL
GREATER THAN 11’ 6" 2.5X4 2.5X8 ! N

@ REFER TO ENGINEERED TRUSS DESIGN FOR PEAK,

> X

8 SPLICE, WEB AND HEEL PLATES.
* _m_“zmwmrmh.wmﬁ.__.wﬁmﬁﬁmaoumwsv . USE A TO CONVERT FROM "L’ TO “T" REINFORCING MEMBERS,
- MULTIPLY "T" FACTOR BY LENGTH (BASED ON GABLE
i ox4 VERTICAL SPECIES, GRADE AND SPACING) FOR (1)
EXAMPLE: 2X4 "L" BRACE, GROUP A, OBTAINED FROM THE
LENGTH X8 APPROPRIATE ALPINE GABLE DETAIL FOR ASCE OR
TP, X4 SBCCI WIND LOAD.
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE “T" REINFORCED GABLE VERTICAL
LENGTH IS 14' FROM TOP TO BOTTOM CHORD.
WEB LENGTH INCREASE W/ "T" BRACE
WIND SPEED | "T" REINF.
AND MRH |MBR. sizg| SBCCI —
. | n 110 MPH 2x4 10 % 10 %
o ] o 15 FT 2x6 40 % 50 %
110 MPH 2x4 10 % 10 %
30 FT 2x6 50 % 50 %
100 MPH 2x4 10 % 10 %
PROVIDE CONNECTIONS FOR UPLIFT SPECIFIED ON THE ENGINEERED TRUSS DESICN. 15 FT 2x6 30 % 50 %
ATTACH EACH "T" REINFORCING MEMBER WITH 100 MPH 2x4 10 % 10 7%
HAND DRIVEN NAILS: 30 FT 2x6 40 % 40 %
10d COMMON (0.148"X 3."MIN) TOENAILS AT 4" 0.C. PLUS 90 MPH 2x4 20 7 10 %
(4) 16d COMMON (0.162" X 3.5"MIN) TOENAILS IN TOP AND BOTTOM CHORD. 15 FT 2x6 20 % 40 %
GUN DRIVEN NAILS: 90 MPH 2x4 10R% 10R%
ey 8d COMMON (0.131"X 2.5".MIN) TOENAILS AT 4" 0.C. PLUS 30 FT 2x6 30 % S0 7%
N | 4 roenais i (4) TOENAILS IN TOP AND BOTTOM CHORD. 80 MPH 2x4 10 % 20 %
15 FT 2x6 10 % 30 %
e THIS DETAIL TO BE USED WITH THE APPROPRIATE ALPINE GABLE DETAIL FOR ASCE B0 MPH 2x4 20 % 10 %
REINFORCING || OR SBCCI WIND LOAD. 30 FT 2x6 20 % 40 %
MEMBER ASCE 7-93 GABLE DETAIL DRAWINGS 70 MPH 2x4 0% 20 %
A11015EN0207, A10015EN0207, AO9015EN0207, AOBOISENO207, AO7015ENO207, 15 FT 2x6 0% 20 %
A11030EN0207, ALOO30EN0207, AOSO30ENO207, AOBO30EN0O207, AO7O30ENO207 70 MPH 2x4 10 % 20 %
CGABLE TOENAILS ASCE 7-98 GABLE DETAIL DRAWINGS 30 FT 2x6 10 % 30 %
TRUSS "N mv%,nwcnﬁ A13015EC0207, A12015EC0207, A11015EC0207, A10015EC0207, AOBS15SEC0207, EXAMPLE:
A13030EC0207, A12030EC0207, A11030EC0207, A10030EC0207, AOB530EC0207 ASCE WIND SPEED = 100 MPH
ASCE 7-02 GABLE DETAIL DRAWINGS BT LR [T kD) o
A13015EE0207, A12015EE0207, A11015EE0207, A10015EE0207, AO8515EE0207, GABLE VERTICAL — 24" OC. SP 43
A13030EE0207, A12030EE0207, A11030EE0207, A10030EE0207, AO8530EE0207 R
ASCE 7-05 GABLE DETAIL DRAWINGS “I" BRACE INCREASE (FROM ABOVE) = 10% = 1.10
A13015E50207, A12015E50207, A11015E50207, A10015E50207, A0B515E50207. (1) 2X4 "L BRACE LENGTH - &' 7" :
L A13030E50207, A12030E50207, A11030E50207, A10O30ES50207, AOB530E50207 T e ] p—
4 TOENAILS _x _x_ SEE APPROPRIATE ALPINE GABLE DETAIL (ASCE OR SBCCI 110 x 8 7" = 7' 3"
CEILING WIND LOAD) FOR MAXIMUM UNREINFORCED GABLE

VERTICAL LENGTH.

THIS OWbS_zﬁ REPLACES DRAWINGS GAB98117 876,719 & HC26294035

WAWARNINGSN  TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE I[N FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND

BRACING. REFER TD BCSI (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY [NFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE
INSTITUTE, 218 NORTH LEE STR., SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA. 22314> AND WTCA (WDOD TRUSS COUNCI
AMERICA, 6300 ENTERPRISE LN, MADISON, WI S3719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMINS
FUNCTIDNS. UNLESS QTHERWISE INDICATED, TDP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STR!
PANELS AND BOTTOM CHDRD SHALL HAVE A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

®#x[MPORTANT@® FURNISH COPY OF THIS DESIGN TOD INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. [Tw BC@ INC., SHALL
NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN; ANY FAILURE 7O BUILD THE TRUSS IN
CDNFORMANCE WITH TPI; OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OFy TRUSSES.
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AF&QA) AND TPL
ITW, BCG CONNECTDR PLATES ARE MADE DF 20/18/16GA (W,H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/80 (W,K/H,SS)
GALV. STEEL. APPLY PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS DTHERWISE LOCATED THIS

ITWBUILDING COMPONENTS GROUP, INC. DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z. ANY [NSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLDWED BY <I) SHA\L BE PER
POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA

ANNEX A3 OF TPl 1-2002 SEC. 3. A SEAL ON THIS DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE Df PRDI
ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITAB!
Cwn~u._m._v ._.:—wmmno:vDZMZ._. FOR ANY BUILDING [S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDING DESIGNE
ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2.

SIONAL

REF  LET-IN VERT
DATE 2/23/07
DRWG GBLLETINO207
—-ENG DLJ/KAR

t MAX TOT. LD. 60 PSF
SDUR. FAC.  ANY
MAX SPACING 24.0"




(ASCE 7 98 GABLE END DETAILS ,140 MPH,EXP C, PART. ENC ) THIS DWG PREPARED FROM COMPUTER INPUT (LOADS & DIMENSIONS) SUBMITTED BY TRUSS MFR.
(**) 2X4 SO. PINE 4w GABLE STUDS. ATTACH TO TOP CHORD, DIAGONAL WEBS, 140 MPH WIND, 30.00 FT MEAN HGT, ASCE 7-98, PART. ENCLOSED BLDG,
AND BOTTOM CHORD WITH W2X4 ALPINE PLATES. ALL (**) GABLE STUDS REQUIRED CAT II, EXP. C.
REINFORCING MEMBER. REINFORCING MEMBER MUST BE TOENAILED TO GABLE STUD WITH 0.131°X3"
GUN NAILS AT 4" 0.C. PLUS A CLUSTER OF 0.131"X3" TOENAILS AT THE TOP 140 MPH WIND, 30.00 FT MEAN HGT, ASCE 7-02, PART. ENCLOSED BLDG,
AND BOTTOM CHORD.SEE DETAIL FOR NAILING. SEE CHART FOR STUD BRACING AND CAT II, EXP. C.
SPACING OF VERTICALS.
SEE _APPROPRIATE ALPINE DRAWING FOR LUMBER,PLATES AND

NOTE:TRUSS ERECTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PERMANENT WEB BRACING. WHEN
BRACING IS REQUIRED, FURNISH A COPY OF THIS DRAWING TO TRUSS ERECTOR.

+PLATE AS REQUIRED ON APPROPRIATE DRAWING. REINFORCING MEMBER REQUIRED SPACING MAX

2X4 SO. PINE #3 24%0.C. 2
IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDING DESIGNER TO DESIGN THE ROOF 2X4 SO. PINE #3 1670.C. 2
AND CEILING DIAPHRAGMS AND SPECIFY CONNECTIONS TO TRANSFER ALL OUT-OF -PLANE 2X4 SO. PINE #3 12°0.C. 3
LOADS INTO THE ROOF AND CEILING DIAPHRAGMS. 2X6 SO. PINE #2 N 2470.C. 5!

2X6 SO. PINE #2 N 16"0.C. 6'
NOTE: NAIL STEPS OF LADDER TRUSS ONTO THE OUTSIDE PIECES WITH 2-16D 2X6 S0. PINE #2 N 12°0.C. 7!
NAILS AT EACH END. 2X8 SO. PINE #2 N 24°0.C. 7

2X8 SO. PINE #2 N 16"0.C. 9'
NOTE: ATTACH LADDER TRUSS TO TOP CHORD OF GABLE TRUSS WITH TWO ROWS OF 2X8 SO. PINE #2 N 12*0.C. 10’

16D NAILS @ 8" 0.C. STAGGERED 4~

+++ wmwm szchz>v>x>qmow=m>quzovxovmxr<>ﬂﬂ>n=mczqurozo
DIMENSI PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS.

R2: REVISED FOR ASCE 7-02
DLJ 09/30/2005

R3: REVISED DIAPHRAGM NOTE.
DLJ 02/27/200G

T T

(N
LADDER W/ {.\v

STEPS @ 24" 0.C.
TRUSSES @

24" 0.C.
1'0" MAX OH
INCLUDES FACIA

2X4 REINFORCING

OTHER DATA NOT SHOWN HERE.

** STUD MUST BE ATTACHED TO CHORDS AND DIAGONAL

++ (4)-0.131"X3.0" TOENAILS.

PLYWOOD SHEATHING

)

SIDE

7 Y S I

SPECIAL
GABLE
END TRUSS

Ve BOTTOM 2X4 REINFORCING
/ VIEW MEMBER
_ 2] . CEILING ) ran
++ ++ i
: .y A _ GABLE STUD SPACING.
—>
Top omvmo,:oz 24" 0.C MAX. SEE ABOVE
CHORD OF
GABLE TRUSS. p 0.H. .
Note: A1l Plates Are mmw Except As Shown. SPAN REQUIRED OF GABLE g wmwwwr
PLT TYP. Wave TPI-95 Design Criteria: TPI(STOX_ WI/-/1/-/-JR/- Scale =.3125"/Ft.
**WARNING** . . . 5
RELER 10 BCS1 3 00 OUTLDING CONPONERT SarCTr IaFORMATLON) . PUBLIINED By 1oL (TRUSS PiTE metun TC LL 30.0 PSF | REF R0O01-- 0
D'ONOFRIO DR.. SUITE 200, MADISON, WI 53719) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300 ENTER Iy
TOP CHORD SHAL NAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED: STRUCTURAL PAWELS AWD BOTION CHORD SHALL WAVE A PROPERLYJATIACHED TC DL 15.0 PSF | DATE 03/27/02
RIGID CEILING.
BC DL 10.0 PSF DRW Hcusrool 02086012
**IMPORTANT* *furNiSH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPINE E
— e e, o' a esonesins T sar oriacion ey s Srtca: . swn e o o BC LL 0.0 PSF [ HC-ENG DLJ/DLJ
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AFAPA) AND TPI.
CONHECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/S/K) ASTM AG53 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H,S) GALYV. STEEL. TOT.LD. 55.0 PSF SEQN - 24104
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND. UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z
Alpine Engineered Products, Inc. ORAVING, TNDICATES ~ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINERR NG RESPONSTRILITY. SOLELY FOR THE TAUSS COnpONENT DUR.FAC. 1.33 FROM HC
:homommnnmvcwwmaa DESIGN SHOWN.  THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILOING [S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
i e R_HN&_.M‘.. a6l | BuiLpING enm_,nzm» nm._. ANS1/TPL 1 mmnn. 2. , ] JREF - Hw<wOOHlxow




(PIGGYBACK ) THIS DWG PREPARED FROM COMPUTER INPUT (LOADS & DIMENSIONS) SUBMITTED BY TRUSS MFR.
TOP CHORD 2x4 SP SP #2N TRUSSES BUILT PER THIS DETAIL DESIGNED TO BE USED FOR THE FOLLOWING:
BOT CHORD 2x4 SP #3 OR #2N 140 MPH WIND, 30.0 FT MEAN HGT, ASCE 7-98, PART. ENC.BLDG, CAT II, EXP C.
WEBS 2x4 SP #3
*E %&v 0.131"X1.375" SCOTCH NAILS OR EQUAL IN EACH MEMBER. TRULOX PLATE 140 MPH WIND, 30.0 FT MEAN HGT, ASCE 7-02, PART. ENC.BLDG, CAT II, EXP C.
O BE APPLIED TO EACH FACE AT 2'0" 0.C. MAXIMUM SPACING, REFER TO DRAWING
142 FOR TRULOX INFORMATION. PLATES ON THE FRONT FACE OF TRUSS MAY BE
OFFSET FROM THE PLATES ON THE BACK FACE AS LONG AS PLATES ARE SPACED NOTE: THIS DETAIL MAY ALSO BE USED FOR A MONO OR HIP-MONO PIGGYBACK USING A
4'0" 0C. MAX. TYPE-C PLATE AT THE HIGH END. AND END VERTICAL WHICH IS GREATER THAN
6-0-0 IN LENGTH AND EXPOSED TO WIND MUST BE VERIFIED BY ALPINE
NOTE: PIGGYBACK VERTICALS TO BE SPACED AT 4'0" 0.C. MAXIMUM. ENGINEERED PRODUCTS.
** MAXIMUM SIZE OF 2X12, #2 HEM-FIR OR BETTER. NOTE: TOP AND BOTTOM CHORD SPLICES MUST BE STAGGERED SO THAT ONE SPLICE IS
NOT DIRECTLY OVER ANOTHER.
E - 4X6 ALPINE, 3X6 TRULOX AT 2'0" 0C. MAX.
+ 2X4 CONTINUOUS LATERAL BRACING AT 24" OC. MAX SPACING. ATTACH TO TOP SIDE
++ Mhmmwmnm«xmﬂ%ﬂ%ﬂwnnmwwzm>< BE OMITTED. ATTACH VERTICAL WEBS TO TRUSS TOP OF wcvtOxﬂmc TRUSS TOP CHORD WITH 2-16D NAILS IN EACH TRUSS.
’ ) 1X4 nOzﬂgz:OCM LATERAL BRACING AT 24" OC. MAX. SPACING. ATTACH TO BOTTOM
* - 3X8 TRULOX PLATE OR ALPINE PIGGYBACK SPECIAL PLATE (SEE DRWG. 847,847) SIDE OF SUPPORTED TRUSS TOP CHORD WITH 2-16D NAILS IN EACH TRUSS. BOTTOM
%Mmmm OF PIGGYBACK SHOULD REST DIRECTLY ON THE TOP CHORD OF THE SUPPORTED
NOTE: BRACING MATERIAL IS TO BE ATTACHED TO A SUITABLE SUPPORT AT EACH END,
AND MUST BE #3 HEM-FIR OR BETTER.
JOINT SPANS UP TO WEB BRACING
TYPE 30°'0" 34'0" 38'0" 42°'0" UP 170 7'9" NO BRACING
A W2X4 W2X5 W3X4 W3X5 7'9" TO 12'3"-1X4 °"T" BRACE, SAME GRADE
B W5X4 WSX5 WS5XS W5X5 AND LENGTH AS WEB, ATTACH WITH 8D
C W1X3 W1X3 W1.5X3 W1.5X3 NAILS AT 6" OC.
D W5X4 W5X4 WSXS W5X5 12'3" TO 14'0"-2X4 "T" BRACE, SAME GRADE
AND LENGTH AS WEB, ATTACH WITH 16D
NAILS AT 4" 0C.
*
% %
E E
A gE fg A
>\\\\\\)\\ /7////J/ E m E B
Py - 3 D N D | A \V
A< € ) e J A 2
N A
+
B B
-
2-0-0 (TYP) B
MAX » ALTERNATE LOADING:
_ () TYP (D) SPLICE TCLL 20 30 PSF
+ A TCDL 20 op 15 PSF
i s < _ _ = BCDL 10 10 PSF
) e = E——( = o Y i - miEN TOTL 50 55 PSF
= I O\ > < AY - 1.25 1.33
+
*\ + \ + + + w* + + ) + J
++ * * *
L.
42-0-0 MAXIMUM PIGGYBACK SPAN R1: RevIsep foN Asce
DETAIL:
PLT TYP. High Strength,Wave TPI-95 Design Criteria: qn:m% HI/-/1/-/-/R/-
FTWARNTNG* * - ; 3 .
REFER 10 BES1 1209, CAUTLOING CONPONENT SAFETY, nFORAT Lo} . SURL 1D B 1ol ciues Pkte e poee s TC LL 30.0 PSF | REF ROO1--
DONOFR10 OR.. SUITE 200, MADISON. WI 53719) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300 ENTFRPRISE LN.
. . ! .
TP CHORD SHALL WAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PAELS AND BGTSOM CHORD. SHALL MAYE A PROPERLY ATIACHED L1~ DL 7.0 PSF | DATE 03/27/02
RIGID CEILING,
BC DL 10.0 PSF DRW #Hcusro01 02086006
**IMPORTANT™* ™FuRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ALPINE ENGT
. . F H F -
—/ o o [ F R T R o L 0.0 757 [HGERG Lo/
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W,H/S/K) ASTH A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H.S) GALYV. STEEL. TOT.LD. 47 .0 PSF SEQN - 24938
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS OESIGN. POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-2.
SPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOW ' € PE F TP 3.
Alpine Engineered Products, Inc. DRAVING THDICATES — ACCERTANGE omev”wmmmw_w“»”rm”o_”mman"mm“mmwe“ﬂEn“qmaemawmm%gz THE TRUSS ConpONENT DUR.FAC. 1.33
:h__ow%%nwcmwmﬁ DESIGN SHOWN.  THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THLS COMPONENT FOR ANY BULLDING IS TRE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE .
L FL BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2. -
| e of o # 567 . Lt SPACING 24.0 JREF- 1SQV001 R38




Geoengineering & Testing, Inc.

Geotechnical * Environmental ® Construction Materials Testing

CLIENT: / \

IN-PLACE DENSITY TEST RESULTS
c, 12N S O

PROJECT: 9\ Q NN, S o Sl 7
FJ LUL +e =/ 4 o330
AREATESTED: ___ S/ / s NN e
corse:_ E 2/ S pade DEPTHOFTEST: _ O =/ 2
TYPE OF TEST: A=K Waw)’ pATE TESTED: /. —/ 7=
NOTE:  The below tefD DO NOT meet the minimum 55—/ % compaction requirements
of maximum densi &
REMARKS: 3 S'QJ.O
SOIL DESCRIPTION: GO 3 M-/
DRY MAX. % MAX. % OPT.
~ LOCATION OF TESTS DEN. DEN. DEN. MOIST. MOIST.
SC corster LRelew Slhb |]0].81/24,2 958 7.£& |10, 8
Clw Z 126-% joo. I | g |
VA Koz JOST 5% Jol3 | 9.4
N E ] ]07-8 jol e | 2.2
Geite, o8 Savige /oY) o] .9
%
[
, ~NJ
\J
75L / b

M. Fred Rwebyogo, PE

»

Florida Registration No. 46694

3402 NE 2nd Street, Suite A *
Gainesville, Florida 32609

Phone (352) 375-7108
FAX (352) 336-7630



. Aman??

Notice of Treatment [/7/22:? /

Applicator: Florida Pest Control & Chemical Co. (www.flapest .com)
Address: S 54 S22 Adiy A €

Clty o A ) Y .,-(;7*’ % Phone :’ S "'7_/ Z7) 7«;
Site Location: Subdivision
Lot # Block# Permit# ¢ EZS 52@
Address 77552 ) 7z </ [o, F LA e
Product used Active Ingredient % Concentration
Premise Imidacloprid 0.1%
O Termidor Fipronil 0.12%

QO Bora-Care Disodium Octaborate Tetrahydrate 23.0%

Type treatment: , "'a<50i1 O wood
Arga Treated Square feet Linear feet Gallons Applied
y ’ﬂ":’(},;;'/’ j’7é % i a;/ v .'_,

r

As per Florida Building Code 104.2.6 - If soil chemical barrier method for
termite prevention is used, final exterior treatment shall be completed prior
to final building approval.

If this notice is for the final exterior treatment, initial this line

7~ E L zsy

Date Time Print Technician’s Name

Remarks:

Applicator - White Permit File - Canary Permit Holder - Pink
10/05 ©

=T —



Notice of Treatment J 242/

Applicator: Florida Pest Control & Chemical Co. (www.flapest .com)
Address: 5 3 " Laro Ay

City ) alw /72 Phone_ 22/ 23
Site Location: Subdivision Mgfo,u/ O )
Lot # Block# Permit # <S5%2,
Address g\f;]"{; 30 S . Se &7 ,"'73/ 7 LU/’{/:’?”'T
Product used Active Ingredient % Concentration
Premise Imidacloprid 0.1%
O Termidor Fipronil 0.12%
Q Bora-Care Disodium QOctaborate Tetrahydrate 23.0%
Type treatment: )3':' 'Soil Q wood
Area Treated Square feet Linear feet Gallons Appli/gd

3710 1) Y2 _Zooars
ol

As per Florida Building Code 104.2.6 — If soil chemical barrier method for
termite prevention is used, final exterior treatment shall be completed prior
to final building approval.

If this notice is for the final exterior treatment, initial this line

br a0 [ 5%

Dat Time Print Technician’s Name

Remarks:

Applicator - White Permit File - Canary Permit Holder - Pink
10/05 ©

e S N



s®

Notice of Treatment f

Applicator: Florida Pest Control & Chemical Co. (www.flapest .com)
Address:— = 20,4 A

City A Vs Phone
Site Location: Subdivision :
Lot # Block# Permit #
Address D 239> SK. /7 :
Product used Active Ingredient % Concentration
@ Premise Imidacloprid 0.1%
QO Termidor Fipronil 0.12%
U BoraCare Disodium Octaborate Tetrahydrate 23.0%
Type treatment: & Soil Q wood
Area Treated Square f_eet Linear feet Gallons Applied

VAL DO

As per Florida Building Code 104.2.6 - If soil chemical barrier method for
termite prevention is used, final exterior treatment shall be completed prior
to final building approval.

If this notice is for the final exterior treatment, initial this line

y

Date Time Print Technician’s Name

Remarks:

Applicator - White Permit File - Canary Permit Holder - Pink
10/05 ©

T =T

——



LAKE CITY MAINT. PAGE 81/05

25920

092/26/2088 14:25 3869617183

FAX
MEMORANDUM MEMORANDUM

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

To: Mr. John Kerce, Dept. Director From: Dale L. Cray, FDOT Permits Insp.
Columbia Co. Building & Zoning Dept. Date: 2-26-2008 Fax No. 386-961-7183
Fax No: 386-758-2160 Attention: Col Co. Building Zoning Dept.

( ) Sign and return. () For your files. () Please call me. (XX ) FYI () For Review

REF: New Dicthblock, D/W [/ Inspected On:2-25-2008
PROJECT: New Access / Res. Access SR 47 s)

| PARCEL ID No: N/A Permit No ; 07-A-292-33 Sec No : 29020
MILE POST: 0.229+--

Mr. Kerce:

Please accept this as our legal notice of final passing inspection for (Vincent L. Ferguson) for a New
Ditch block Res Driveway. The project is located,22390 SW SR 47 (S) Ft. White, F1.32038

This access is for a New Ditch block Residential Access has been inspected and meets FDOT Standard
Requirements.

If further information is required on this project please do not hesitate to contact this office for
additional access permitting information details. My office number is 961-7193 or 961-7146.

Sincerely,

£ =

Dale L. Cray
Access Permits Inspactor




02/26/20088 14:25 3869617183 LAKE CITY MAINT. PAGE ©2/@5

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION |

LAKE CITY MAINTENANCE
PHONE (386) 961-7180 .
FAX (386) 961-7183

FACISIMILE TRANSMITTAL
DATE: L 2~ 208
TO: MR Sown Key ce

ATTN: Col. - Pding & Zonixe
FROM: _Ddee Creyy EDOT Permids  De oy

SUBJECT: _Final Pessing. o€ New Access

COMMENTS: Triua wey meafs D OT  Hondawdse

?)45‘5-.. can\ K s ans’ -%ﬁﬁ\bﬂ"’ C374) 1) - 2/4¢

T Najxe




PAGE @3/85
02/26/2008 14:25 3869617183 LAKE CITY MAINT.

.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSFORTATION . esoo:o-m
DRIVEWAY CONNECTION PERMIT SYSTEUS PLANING - oébs
FOR AL]L, CATEGORIES

PART 1: PERMIT INFORMATION

APPLICATION NUMBER: 2007-A-292-33

Permit Category: A Access Classification; 4

Project:  pjtch Block 12 foot wide w/ granite gravel as stabliization surface course

Permittee:  vincant | Ferguson

Section/Mile Post: 29020 /0.229 .State Road: 47 (S)
Section/Mile Post: N/A State Road: /a

PART 2: PERMITTEE INFORMATION

Permittee Name: vinoont 1. Ferguson

Permittes Mailing Address: 22390 SW SR-47

City, State, Zip: g White, Florida 32038
Telephone:  386.433.0021 (Cell #)

Engineer/Consuitant/or Project Manager: Residontial- None Req.
Engineer responsible for construction inspection; FDOT Permits
NAME

PEN
Malling Address: PO Box 1415

City. State, Zip: | a4 City, Fl. 32056-1415

Telephone: 386-961-7180 Mobile Phone

PART 3: PERMIT APPROVAL

The above application has been reviewed and is hereby approved subject to all Provisions as attached.

?pénment of Transporuaﬁoq
c %M . Title: Permits Coordinator

~, [ 4

Department Representatiy€’s Printed Name N¢fl E. Miles

Permit Number:

Signature:

Temporary Permit O ves ®NO If temporary, this permit is only valid for 6 months)
Special provisions attached ®@YEs O'No

t
Date of Issuance: m 0 5 2007

If this I3 a normal (non-temporary) permit it authorizes construction for one year from the date of issuance. This can only he
extended by the Department as Spacified in 14-96.007(8).

See following pages for General and Special Provisions



LAKE CITY MAINT. PAGE ©4/85

02/26/2008 14:25 3869617183
STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 850-940-15
DRIVEWAY/CONNECTION APPLICATION ¢, BYSTEMS PLANNING
FOR ALL CATEGORIES
OFFICE USE ONLY

Application Number: 20070A-292.33

Received By:

Category: A

Neil E. Miles
DOT STAFF (TYFE OR PRINT)

Date: 5-11-07

Section/Mile Post: 29020/0.229 + -

State Road: 47 (s)

Section/Mile Post; N/A

State Road: /A

Tnstructions - 10 Applicant
¢ Contact the Department of Trans,
o Complete this form (some quastions may n
Transpartation.

® For help with this form contact your local M;

® Or call your District or iocal Florida De

portation to determing what plans and other documen

& Or visit our wabsite at wiww.dot.stata.fl.us/onesta
* You may also email - driveways@dat.state.fl.us

ts you are raquired to submit with your application,

ot apply to you) and attach all hecessary documents and submit it to the Department of

aintenance or District Office,
PRermitting for the contact person and phone number In your area.

partment of Transportation Office and ask for Driveway Perrits.

Pleasa print or type

APPLICANT:

Check one:

@ owner O Lessee O Centract to Purchase
Name:  vincent L. Ferguson

Responsible Officer or Person: Same as Above

Address: N/A

If the Agplicant is a Company or Organization, Name: N/A

City, State: N/A

2ip: Phone:

Fax:

Email:

LAND OWNER:(f not applicant)

Name;

Vincent L, Ferauson

If the Applicantis a Company or Organization,

Address: 22390 SW SR-47

Name: N/A

City. State: £+, White, Fioriga

Zp: 32038

Phone: (386) 433-0021

Fax:

Email;
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